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NOTICES

This Planning Commission Meeting (“Planning”) will be held in person and will meet at City Hall — City
Council Chambers, 11710 E. Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs, California. The meeting will be live
streamed on the City’s YouTube Channel and can be accessed on the City’s website via the following
link:

https://lwww.santafesprings.qgov/city council/city council commissions committees/planni

ng commission/index.php

Americans with Disabilities Act: In compliance with the ADA, if you need special assistance to
participate in a city meeting or other services offered by this City, please contact the Planning
Commission Secretary’s Office. Notification of at least 48 hours prior to the meeting or time when
services are needed will assist the City staff in assuring that reasonable arrangements can be made to
provide accessibility to the meeting or service.

SB 1439: Effective January 1, 2025 Planning Commission Members are subject to SB 1439 and cannot
participate in certain decisions for a year after accepting campaign contributions of $500 or more from
an interested person. The Planning Commission would need to disclose the donation and abstain from
voting.

Public Comment: The public is encouraged to address Planning Commission on any matter listed on
the agenda or on any other matter within its jurisdiction. If you wish to address the Planning Commission
on the day of the meeting, please fill out a speaker card provided at the door and submit it to the
Planning Commission Secretary. You may also submit comments in writing by sending them to the
Planning Commission Secretary at esmeraldaelise@santafesprings.gov. All written comments
received by 12:00 p.m. the day of the Planning Commission Meeting will be distributed to the Planning
Commission and made a part of the official record of the meeting. Written comments will not be read
at the meeting, only the name of the person submitting the comment will be announced. Pursuant to
provisions of the Brown Act, no action may be taken on a matter unless it is listed on the agenda, or
unless certain emergency or special circumstances exist. The Planning Commission may direct staff
to investigate and/or schedule certain matters for consideration at a future Planning Commission
meeting.

Please Note: Staff reports and supplemental attachments are available for inspection at the office of
the Planning Commission Secretary in City Hall during regular business hours 7:30 a.m. — 5:30 p.m.,
Monday — Thursday. Telephone: (562) 868-0511.



https://www.santafesprings.gov/city_council/city_council_commissions___committees/planning_commission/index.php
https://www.santafesprings.gov/city_council/city_council_commissions___committees/planning_commission/index.php
mailto:esmeraldaelise@santafesprings.gov
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CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA & NON-PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEMS

At this time, the general public may address the Planning Commission on both non-agenda
and non-public hearing agenda items. Please be aware that the maximum time allotted for
members of the public to speak shall not exceed three (3) minutes per speaker. State Law
prohibits the Planning Commission from taking action or entertaining extended discussion
on a topic not listed on the agenda. Please show courtesy to others and direct all of your
comments to the Planning Commission.

PUBLIC HEARING

1.

PUBLIC HEARING — AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT (“ASCUP”) CASE NO. 19 - TO AMEND THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
ASCUP CASE NO. 19 AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (COA) NO. 3 FOR
WALMART #2948 AT 13310 TELEGRAPH ROAD, AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF
EXEMPTION UNDER CEQA SECTION 15301 (EXISTING FACILITIES)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:

1)

Open the Public Hearing, receive the written and oral report, and any comments
from the public regarding the Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 19, and thereafter,
close the Public Hearing; and

Find and determine that, pursuant to Section 15301 - Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of
the CEQA guidelines, the project is Categorically Exempt; and

Find and determine that the proposed Amendment to the ASCUP will not be
detrimental to persons or properties in the surrounding area or to the City in general,
and will be in conformance with the overall purpose and objective of the Zoning
Code and consistent with the goals, policies and programs of the City’s General
Plan; and

Find that the Applicant's Amendment to the ASCUP meets the criteria set forth in
§155.628 and §155.716 of the City’s Zoning Code, for the granting of an Alcohol
Sales Conditional Use Permit; and

Approve Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 19, subject to the Conditions of Approval
as contained within Resolution No. 307-2025; and
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6) Adopt Resolution No. 307-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter; and

7) Take such additional, related actions that may be desirable.

2. PUBLIC HEARING - AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT (“ASCUP”) CASE NO. 68 - TO AMEND THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
ASCUP CASE NO. 68 AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (COA) NO. 5 FOR AZAR
EVENT CENTER AT 12215 SLAUSON, AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
UNDER CEQA SECTION 15301 (EXISTING FACILITIES)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:

1) Open the Public Hearing, receive the written and oral report, and any comments
from the public regarding the Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 68, and thereafter,
close the Public Hearing; and

2) Find and determine that, pursuant to Section 15301 - Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of
the CEQA guidelines, the project is Categorically Exempt; and

3) Find and determine that the proposed Amendment to the ASCUP will not be
detrimental to persons or properties in the surrounding area or to the City in general,
and will be in conformance with the overall purpose and objective of the Zoning
Code and consistent with the goals, policies and programs of the City’s General
Plan; and

4) Find that the Applicant's Amendment to the ASCUP meets the criteria set forth in
§155.628 and §155.716 of the City’s Zoning Code, for the granting of an Alcohol
Sales Conditional Use Permit; and

5) Approve Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 68, subject to the Conditions of Approval
as contained within Resolution No. 308-2025; and

6) Adopt Resolution No. 308-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter; and

7) Take such additional, related action that may be desirable.

3. PUBLIC HEARING - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (“CUP”) CASE NO. 857 - TO
ESTABLISH, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN OF AN NON-PROFIT TRADE SCHOOL
SPECIALIZING IN THE TRADESHOW INSTALLATION AND DISMANTLING OF
EXHIBITION AND CONVENTION DISPLAYS, AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF
EXEMPTION UNDER CEQA SECTION 15301, CLASS 1 (EXISTING FACILITIES)
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RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:

1)

o)

6)

7)

Conduct the Public Hearing, receive the written and oral reports, and take any public
comments regarding Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) Case No. 857, and thereafter,
close the Public Hearing; and

Find and determine that pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the project Categorically Exempt;
and

Find and determine that the proposed CUP will not be detrimental to persons or
properties in the surrounding area or the City in general, and that it conforms with
the overall purpose and objectives of the Zoning Code, as well as the goals, policies
and programs of the City’s General Plan; and

Find that the applicant’s CUP request meets the criteria set forth in §155.716 of the
City’s Zoning Code for the granting of a Conditional Use Permit; and

Approve CUP Case No. 857, subject to the conditions of approval as contained
within Resolution No. 309-2025; and

Adopt Resolution No. 309-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter; and

Take such additional, related actions that may be desirable.

PUBLIC HEARING - TO CONSIDER THE PROPOSED ZONING CODE

AMENDMENT TO AMEND SECTIONS 155.175.2 (USES) AND 155.637 (MINI-
WAREHOUSES) WITHIN TITLE 15 (LAND USE), CHAPTER 155 (ZONING), OF THE
SANTA FE SPRINGS MUNICIPAL CODE AND DETERMINATION THAT THE
PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM CEQA.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:

1)

2)

Open the Public Hearing and receive the written and oral staff report and any
comments from the public regarding the proposed Zoning Code Amendment; and

Find and determine that this Project is exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(b)(3); and

Find and determine that the proposed Zoning Code Amendment is consistent with
the goals, policies, and programs of the City’s General Plan; and

Adopt Resolution No. 310-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter, and recommending that the City Council
approve and adopt an ordinance to effectuate the proposed amendments to the text
of the City’s Zoning Code; and
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5) Take such additional, related action that may be desirable.

NEW BUSINESS

5. NEW BUSINESS — MODIFICATION PERMIT (“MOD”) CASE NO. 1370 TO EXCEED
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED HEIGHT OF A DETACHED ACCESSORY DWELLING
UNIT, AND TO ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 15303 (NEW
CONSTRUCTION OR CONVERSION OF SMALL STRUCTURES) OF THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA).

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:

1) Find and determine that the proposed project will not be detrimental to persons or
properties in the surrounding area or to the City in general, and will be in
conformance with the overall purpose and objective of the Zoning Code and
consistent with the goals, policies, and programs of the City’s General Plan; and

2) Find that the applicant’s MOD request meets the criteria set forth in §155.694 of the
City’s Zoning Code, for granting of a Modification Permit; and

3) Find and determine that pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 (New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures) of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the project is Categorically Exempt; and

4) Approve the requested MOD Case No. 1370, subject to the conditions of approval
as contained within Resolution No. 311-2025; and

5) Adopt Resolution No. 311-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter.

6) Take such additional, related action that may be desirable.

CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine. Any items a

Planning Commissioner wishes to discuss should be designated at this time. All other items

may be approved in a single motion. Such approval will also waive the reading of any

ordinance.

6. MINUTES OF THE NOVEMBER 10, 2025 REGULAR MEETING
RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:

1) Approve the minutes as submitted.
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7. COMPLIANCE REVIEW REPORT FOR ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT CASE NO. 19 - WALMART #2948

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:

1) Find that the subject use is in compliance with all of the Conditions of Approval set
forth in Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 19; and

2) Require that this matter be brought back before December 8, 2030, for another
Compliance Review Report. The Planning Commission shall note that this matter
may be brought back to the Commission at any time should the Applicant violate
any Conditions of Approval or any City codes, or should there be a need to modify,
add, or remove a Condition of Approval.

8. COMPLIANCE REVIEW REPORT FOR ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT CASE NO. 68 — AZAR EVENT CENTER

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:

1) Find that the subject use is in compliance with all of the Conditions of Approval set
forth in Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 68; and

2) Require that this matter be brought back before December 8, 2030, for another
Compliance Review Report. The Planning Commission shall note that this matter
may be brought back to the Commission at any time should the Applicant violate
any Conditions of Approval or any City codes, or should there be a need to modify,
add, or remove a Condition of Approval.

9. COMPLIANCE REVIEW OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (“CUP”) CASE NO. 721
TO CONTINUE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF AN EXISTING WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY ON A 70° HIGH MONOPALM AND RELATED
EQUIPMENT LOCATED AT 11318 NORWALK (APN: 8025-001-016), WITHIN THE
M-1, LIGHT MANUFACTURING, ZONE.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:

1) Find and determine that the continued operation and maintenance of an existing
wireless telecommunication facility on the Project Site, if conducted in strict
compliance with the conditions of approval, will not be detrimental to persons or
properties in the surrounding area or to the City in general, and will conform with
the overall purpose and objectives of the Zoning Code and consistent with the
goals, policies and programs of the City’s General Plan.

2) Require that Conditional Use Permit Case No. 721 be subject to a compliance
review in ten (10) years, on or before December 8, 2035, to ensure that the use
remains in strict compliance with the conditions of approval as contained within this
staff report.
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3) Take such additional, related action that may be desirable.

PRESENTATIONS

10. UPDATE ON CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 641 AND ZONE VARIANCE
CASE NO. 68

11. ZONING CODE EDUCATION SERIES: GENERAL PLAN VS ZONING CODE

STAFF COMMUNICATIONS ON ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST

COMMISSIONER AB1234 COUNCIL CONFERENCE REPORTING
Members of the Planning Commission will provide a brief report on meetings attended at the
expense of the local agency as required by Government Code Section 53232.3(d).

ADJOURNMENT

|, Esmeralda Elise, Planning Commission Secretary for the City of Santa Fe Springs hereby
certify that a copy of this agenda has been posted no less than 72 hours at the following
locations; City’s website at www.santafesprings.gov; Santa Fe Springs City Hall, 11710
Telegraph Road; Santa Fe Springs City Library, 11700 Telegraph Road; and the Town
Center Plaza (Kiosk), 11740 Telegraph Road.

Esmeralda Elise
Planning Commission Secretary
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ITEM# 1 _

CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA STAFF REPORT

TO: Honorable Chairperson and Planning Commission Members

FROM: Arlene Salazar, Director of Police Services

BY: Kristen Haining, Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING - AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL SALES
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (“ASCUP”) CASE NO. 19 - TO AMEND
THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ASCUP CASE NO. 19 AND
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (COA) NO. 3 FOR WALMART #2948 AT
13310 TELEGRAPH ROAD, AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
UNDER CEQA SECTION 15301 (EXISTING FACILITIES)

DATE: December 8, 2025

RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

1)

3)

Open the Public Hearing, receive the written and oral report, and any comments
from the public regarding the Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 19, and
thereafter, close the Public Hearing; and

Find and determine that, pursuant to Section 15301 - Class 1 (Existing Facilities)
of the CEQA guidelines, the project is Categorically Exempt; and

Find and determine that the proposed Amendment to the ASCUP will not be
detrimental to persons or properties in the surrounding area or to the City in
general, and will be in conformance with the overall purpose and objective of the
Zoning Code and consistent with the goals, policies and programs of the City’s
General Plan; and

Find that the Applicant's Amendment to the ASCUP meets the criteria set forth
in §155.628 and §155.716 of the City’s Zoning Code, for the granting of an
Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit; and
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5) Approve Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 19, subject to the Conditions of
Approval as contained within Resolution No. 307-2025; and

6) Adopt Resolution No. 307-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter; and

7) Take such additional, related action that may be desirable.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

BACKGROUND:

Project/Applicant Information

Project Site: 13310 Telegraph Road

Project Applicant: Walmart #2948

Property Owner: Brixmor Property Owner Il, LLC
General Plan Designation: Commercial

Zoning Designation: Community Commercial (C-4)
Existing Use on Property: Commercial

Business Background

Walmart #2948 applied for and was granted Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit
("ASCUP”) Case No. 19 by the Planning Commission and the City Council at their
respective meetings on September 9, 2002, and September 12, 2002, to allow for the
operation and maintenance of an alcoholic beverage sales use for off-site beer and wine
consumption. Walmart #2948 obtained a Type 20 License with the California Department
of Alcoholic Beverage Control (“ABC”).

In an effort to include distilled spirits for off-site consumption, Walmart applied for and
was granted approval by the Planning Commission and the City Council at their
respective meetings on December 14, 2009, and December 17, 2009, to allow for the
operation and maintenance of an alcoholic beverage sales use for off-site beer, wine, and
distilled spirits consumption. Walmart #2948 has maintained a Type 21 License from
ABC since 2009 approval. However, the approved 2009 ASCUP incorrectly stated under
Conditions of Approval No. 3 that Walmart #2948 would maintain a Type 20 License and
not a Type 21 License. Since 2009, Walmart #2948 has maintained a Type 21 License
(off-sale general) and not a Type 20 License with the ABC.
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Business Plan

Walmart offers a “one-stop shopping” approach for its customers by offering a wide
variety of products that are not typically found under one roof. Walmart takes safety and
security seriously, both in regard to the sale of alcoholic beverages and to its general
operations. Walmart employs security officers to ensure the safety of its customers and
associates. Both Walmart and the Gateway Plaza shopping center utilize security officers
to routinely patrol the parking lot. Furthermore, Walmart utilizes security cameras to
provide another layer of security.

Walmart #2948 maintains the following license with the California Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control (ABC): Type 21 License (off-sale general).

ANALYSIS:

The subject property is located within the Gateway Plaza shopping center, within the C-
4: Community Commercial zone. The Gateway Plaza shopping center is approximately
289,268 square feet, and Walmart occupies the largest building at approximately 140,546
square feet. The Applicant currently operates out of the northwest portion of the property
and the proposed Amendment for ASCUP No. 19 will not involve any interior or exterior
changes.

Staff Findings

During the five-year Compliance Review Report process, Staff found a typographical error
on the initial Conditions of Approval, specifically, Condition No. 3. Since Walmart #2948
maintains a Type 21 License (off-sale general) with ABC and not a Type 20 License,
Condition of Approval No. 3 shall be updated to reflect the current ABC license. Due to
Staff's unintentional typographical error on Condition of Approval No. 3, this matter is
brought to the Planning Commission to amend the original Conditions of Approval, so it
reflects the approved ABC License that the Applicant currently maintains and operates.

Zoning Requirement
Section 155.628, regarding the warehousing, sale or service of alcoholic beverages,
states the following:

"A Conditional Use Permit shall be required for the establishment, continuation or
enlargement of any retail, commercial, wholesale, warehousing or manufacturing
business engaged in the sale, storage or manufacture of any type of alcoholic beverage
meant for on or off-site consumption. In establishing the requirements for such uses, the
City Planning Commission shall consider, among other criteria, the following”:

a. Conformance with parking regulations. Walmart is part of the Gateway Plaza
shopping center which provides more than adequate parking for all of its tenants.
Parking is available to the front of the subject store and on the south side of the
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store.

b. Control of vehicle traffic and circulation. Walmart is part of the Gateway Plaza
shopping center which provides onsite traffic circulation and street access to
Carmenita Road, Telegraph Road, and Laurel Avenue.

c. Hours and days of operation. The Applicant has noted that the store hours are
6:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., Monday through Sunday.

d. Security and/or law enforcement plans. A security plan will be required as part of
the Conditions of Approval.

e. Proximity to sensitive and/or incompatible land uses, such as schools,
religious facilities, recreational or other public facilities attended or utilized by
minors. The subject site has approximately two public schools within 1,700 feet to
2,300 feet. Staff are not concerned about its proximity to these schools considering
that alcoholic beverage sales are minimal.

f. Proximity to other alcoholic beverage uses to prevent the incompatible and
undesirable concentration of such uses in an area. There are three additional
alcoholic beverage uses within the immediate area of Walmart. El Super (ASCUP
Case No. 14) is located approximately 500 feet southeast of the property, Target
(ASCUP Case No. 33) is located approximately 900 feet southeast of the property,
and Arco (ASCUP Case No. 29) is located approximately 1,500 feet southeast of
the property. Staff do not believe that there is an undesirable concentration of
alcohol sale uses in the immediate area.

g. Control of noise, including noise mitigation measures. The subject site does not
generate any audible noises out of character with other businesses in the area.
Noise control measures or mitigation measures to minimize noise are not foreseen
as a requirement at this time. It should be noted that the City Code has in place
maximum allowable ambient noise requirements, and all land use activities are
required to operate under those requirements.

h. Control of littering, including litter mitigation measures. As part of the
Conditions of Approval, and pursuant to the City’s Public Nuisance Ordinance, the
Applicant is required to maintain the property free of all trash and debris.

I Property maintenance. As part of the Conditions of Approval, the Applicant is
required to maintain the property in compliance with the City’s Public Nuisance
Ordinance.

J. Control of public nuisance activities, including, but not limited to, disturbance
of the peace, illegal controlled substances activity, public drunkenness,
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drinking in public, harassment of passersby, gambling, prostitution, sale of
stolen goods, public urination, theft, assaults, batteries, acts of vandalism,
loitering, curfew violations, sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor, lewd
conduct or excessive police incident responses resulting from the use. As a
Condition of Approval, the Applicant is required to maintain a Security Plan which
details how the business will prevent and/or abate any of the listed public nuisances.
Additionally, a Compliance Review will be conducted every five years from the
approval of this Amendment. If any of the listed items occur, and if the Applicant is
unresponsive to address them, Staff has the authority to bring this matter back to
the Planning Commission with a request to revoke this Permit.

ENVIRONMENTAL.:

Considering that the building and property in which the Applicant occupies is fully built
and will not have any alterations or additions, Staff finds and determines that this
proposed Amendment for ASCUP No. 19 before the Planning Commission is a
categorically-exempt project pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); consequently, no other environmental
documents are required by law.

Additionally, the project site is not listed on the Hazardous Waste and Substance Site List
(also known as the Cortese List) and is therefore not subject to the requirements set forth
in Government Code Section 65962.5.

DISCUSSION:

Authority of the Planning Commission

The Planning Commission may grant, conditionally grant, or deny approval of a
Conditional Use Permit request based on the evidence submitted and upon its own study
and knowledge of the circumstances involved and subject to such conditions as the
Planning Commission deems are warranted by the circumstances involved. These
conditions may include the dedication and development of streets adjoining the property
and other improvements. All Conditions of Approval shall be binding upon the Applicants
and their successors; shall run with the land; shall limit and control the issuance and
validity of Certificates of Occupancy; and shall restrict and limit the construction, location,
use, and maintenance of all land and structures within the development.

SUMMARY/NEXT STEPS:

Based on Staff’s findings listed within this report and the proposed Conditions of Approval
listed within Resolution 307-2025 as Exhibit A, Staff recommends that the Planning
Commission approve the Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 19. It should be noted that
the Applicant has acknowledged and agreed to all Conditions listed in Exhibit A.
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Legal Notice of Public Hearing

This matter was set for Public Hearing in accordance with the requirements of California
Government Code Sections 65090 and 65091 of the State Planning, Zoning, and
Development Laws and the requirements of Sections 155.860 through 155.864 of the
City’s Municipal Code.

Legal notice of the Public Hearing for the proposed Amendment to ASCUP No. 19 was
sent by first class mail to all property owners whose names and addresses appear on the
latest County Assessor's Roll within 500 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject
property on November 26, 2025. The legal notice was also posted in Santa Fe Springs
City Hall, Town Center Hall, and the City’s Library, and published in a newspaper of
general circulation (Cerritos Community Newspaper) on, November 28, 2025, as required
by the State Zoning and Development Laws and by the City’s Zoning Code.

Staff will report any public inquiries regarding the Amendment to ASCUP No. 19 request
at the time of the Planning Commission Meeting.

ATTACHMENT(S):

ITEM STATUS:

A. Location Aerial

B. Public Hearing Notice _
C. Resolution No. 307-2025 APPROVED: O

a) Exhibit A — Conditions of Approval
DENIED: O

TABLED: O

DIRECTION GIVEN: O
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ATTACHMENT A

LOCATION AERIAL

Amendment to Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 19

WALMART #2948
13310 Telegraph Road
Santa Fe Springs, Ca 90670
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ATTACHMENT B

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
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CITY OF
SANTA FE SPRINGS

11710 Telegraph Road - CA - 90670-3679 ' (562) 868-0511 - Fax (562) 868-7112 - www.santafesprings.gov
“A great place to live, work, and play”

CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 19

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe Springs
will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following:

AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 19 — To
amend the previously approved Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit (ASCUP) Case No. 19
and Conditions of Approval (COA) No. 3 to add ABC license type 21 unintentionally omitted
from the current ASCUP and COA, to include only ABC license type 21.

PROJECT LOCATION/APPLICANT: 13310 Telegraph Road / Walmart #2948

THE HEARING will be held before the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe Springs
in the Council Chambers of the City Hall, 11710 Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs, on
Monday, December 8, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.

CEQA STATUS: The Planning Commission will consider a determination that the project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15301 - Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA guidelines, the project is
Categorically Exempt.

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS are invited to participate in the Public Hearing and express
their opinion on the items listed above. Please note that if you challenge the aforementioned
items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues raised at the Public Hearing, or
in written correspondence to the office of the Commission at, or prior to the Public Hearing.

PUBLIC COMMENTS may be submitted in writing to the Community Development
Department at City Hall, 11710 Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 or, otherwise,
e-mail the Planning Commission Secretary, Esmeralda Elise, at:
esmeraldaelise@santafesprings.gov. Please submit your written comments by 12:00 p.m. on
the day of the Planning Commission meeting. You may also contact the Community
Development Department at (562) 868-0511 ext. 7550.

FURTHER INFORMATION on this item may be obtained from Kristen Haining, Code
Enforcement Supervisor, via e-mail at: kristenhaining@santafesprings.gov or otherwise by
phone at: (562) 620-7031.

William K. Rounds, Mayor * Joe Angel Zamora, Mayor Pro Tem
City Council
Annette Rodriguez * Juanita Martin * John M. Mora
City Manager
René Bobadilla, PE, City Manager
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CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS
PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 307-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
SANTA FE SPRINGS, APPROVING THE AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL
SALES CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (“ASCUP”) CASE NO. 19 - TO
AMEND THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ASCUP CASE NO. 19 AND
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (COA) NO. 3 FOR WALMART #2948 AT
13310 TELEGRAPH ROAD, AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
UNDER CEQA SECTION 15301 (EXISTING FACILITIES)

WHEREAS, an application was filed for an Amendment to Alcohol Sales
Conditional Use Permit Case No. 19 (“ASCUP Case No. 19”) to update the Conditions of
Approval (“COA”) No. 3 previously approved to allow for the operation and maintenance
of an alcoholic beverage for off-site beer, wine, and distilled spirits consumption at
Walmart #2948 within the C-4 (Community Commercial) Zone; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission and City Council granted ASCUP Case No.
19 on December 14, 2009 and December 17, 2009, respectively; and

WHEREAS, when granted in 2009, COA No. 3 for ASCUP Case No. 19 incorrectly
listed the license type as a Type 20 License instead of a Type 21 License, which the
applicant has maintained since 2009; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 13310 Telegraph Road, Santa Fe
Springs, CA 90670, and an Assessor’s Parcel Number of 8011-013-071, as shown in the
latest rolls of the Los Angeles County Office of the Assessor; and

WHEREAS, the property owner is Brixmor Property Owner Il, LLC at 450
Lexington Avenue, 13" Floor, New York, NY 10017; and

WHEREAS, the project Applicant is Walmart #2948 at 13310 Telegraph Road,
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ASCUP Amendment is a categorically-exempt project
pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA); consequently, no other environmental documents are required by
law; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe Springs Department of Police Services on,
November 28, 2025, published a legal notice in the Los Cerritos Community Newspaper,
a local paper of general circulation, indicating the date and time of the Public Hearing,
and also mailed said Public Hearing Notice on, November 26, 2025, to each property
owner within a 500-foot radius of the project site in accordance with state law; and



WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe Springs Planning Commission has considered
the application, the written and oral staff report, the General Plan and zoning of the subject
property, the testimony, written comments, and other materials presented at the Planning
Commission meeting on December 8, 2025, concerning amendment to ASCUP Case No.
19.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe Springs
hereby finds, declares, and resolves as follows:

SECTION I. RECITALS

Based on staff presentations, testimony, and all other evidence presented to the
Planning Commission during the noticed public hearing of this matter, the Planning
Commission hereby finds and declares that the foregoing recitals are true and correct
and expressly incorporates them as substantive findings into this Resolution.

SECTION II. ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION

The proposed Amendment to Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 19
qualifies as a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and is
therefore subject to the City's environmental review process. However, the project is
categorically exempt from CEQA under Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines — Class
1 (Existing Facilities).

Lastly, the project site is not included on the Cortese list and is therefore not subject
to the requirements set forth in Government Code Section 65962.5.

SECTION lll. PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

The Planning Commission hereby adopts Resolution No. 307-2025 to find and
determine that the proposed project is categorically exempt, pursuant to the CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities); and approve the Amendment to
ASCUP Case No. 19 and COA No. 3 to include ABC License Type 21 incorrectly listed
as License Type 20 in the current ASCUP and COA, for Walmart #2948 at 13310
Telegraph Road, within the C-4 Zone, subject to conditions attached hereto as Exhibit A.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]



ADOPTED and APPROVED this 8th day of December 2025 BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS.

Jay Sarno, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Esmeralda Elise, Planning Commission Secretary



EXHIBIT - A

Conditions of Approval

1.

10.

That any graffiti directly on the property located at 13310 Telegraph Road shall be
continued to be removed within 24-hours from when the graffiti is reported. This
includes surrounding walls and light poles that are part of the property.

That the sale of alcoholic beverages shall be permitted only during business hours
or as indicated by the Alcoholic Beverage Control.

That the Type 21 Alcoholic Beverage Control license allowing offsite sale of
general sales of beer, wine and liquor shall be restricted to the sale for
consumption of alcoholic beverages off the subject site only.

That it shall be the responsibility of the ownership and/or its employees to assure
that no alcoholic beverages purchased on the subject site shall be consumed on
the subject site or any adjacent property within the applicant’s control.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall be responsible for maintaining
control of litter on the subject property.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not allow any person who is
obviously intoxicated or under the influence of any drug to enter, be at, or remain
upon the licensed premises as set forth in Section 25602(a) of the State Business
and Professions Code.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not sell, furnish or give any alcohol
to any habitual drunkard or to any obviously-intoxicated person, as set forth in
Section 25602(a) of the State Business and Professions Code.

That the applicant shall not have upon the subject premises any alcoholic
beverage(s) other than the alcoholic beverage(s) which the licensee is authorized
to sell under the licensee’s license as set forth in Section 25607(a) of the State
Business and Professions Code.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not sell, furnish or give any alcoholic
beverage to any person under 21 years of age as set forth in Section 25658(a) of
the State Business and Professions Code.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not permit any person under 18
years of age to sell alcoholic beverages.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

That there will be a corporate officer or manager on the licensed premises during
all public business hours that will be responsible for alcohol sales activities.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not allow any person to loiter on the
subject premises, shall report all such instances to the City’s Police Services
Center and shall post signs, approved by the Department of Police Services,
prohibiting loitering.

That the applicant must receive approval from the Department of Police Services
for any installation of pay telephones outside of the premise, and such phones
shall not be capable of receiving incoming calls.

The City’s Director of Police Services may, at his discretion, require amendments
to the Security Plan to assure the protection of the public’s health, welfare and
safety.

That the owner, corporate officers and managers shall cooperate fully with all city
officials, and law enforcement personnel and shall not obstruct or impede their
entrance into the licensed premises while in the course of their official duties.

That vending machines, water machines, soda machines and other similar
equipment shall not be placed outdoors visible from the street, parking lot or
adjacent properties.

That a copy of these conditions be maintained with a copy of the City Business
License and Fire Department Permits in a place conspicuous to all employes of
the location.

That in the event the owner(s) intend to sell, lease, or sublease the subject
business operation or transfer the subject Permit to another owner/applicant or
licensee, the Director of Police Services shall be notified in writing of said intention
not less than (60) days prior to signing of the agreement to sell lease or sublease.

That this Permit shall be subject to a compliance review in five years, no later than
December 8, 2030, to determine if the alcoholic beverage activity is still operating
in strict compliance with the original conditions of approval. At which time the
applicant may request an extension of the privileges granted herein, provided that
the use has been continuously maintained in strict compliance with these
conditions of approval.

That all other applicable requirements of the City Zoning Ordinance, Uniform
Building Code, Uniform Fire Code, the determinations of the City and State Fire
Marshall, and all other applicable regulations shall be strictly complied with.



21.

That the failure to comply with the foregoing conditions shall be cause for
suspension and/or revocation of this Permit. It is hereby declared to be the intent
that if any provision of this permit is violated or held to be invalid, or if any law,

statute or ordinance is violated, the Permit shall be void and the privileges granted
hereunder shall lapse.
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CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA STAFF REPORT
TO: Honorable Chairperson and Planning Commission Members
FROM: Arlene Salazar, Director of Police Services
BY: Kristen Haining, Code Enforcement Supervisor
SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING - AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL SALES
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (“ASCUP”) CASE NO. 68 — TO AMEND
THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ASCUP CASE NO. 68 AND
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (COA) NO. 5 FOR AZAR EVENT CENTER
AT 12215 SLAUSON, AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION UNDER
CEQA SECTION 15301 (EXISTING FACILITIES)
DATE: December 8, 2025
RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

1)

3)

Open the Public Hearing, receive the written and oral report, and any comments
from the public regarding the Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 68, and
thereafter, close the Public Hearing; and

Find and determine that, pursuant to Section 15301 - Class 1 (Existing Facilities)
of the CEQA guidelines, the project is Categorically Exempt; and

Find and determine that the proposed Amendment to the ASCUP will not be
detrimental to persons or properties in the surrounding area or to the City in
general, and will be in conformance with the overall purpose and objective of the
Zoning Code and consistent with the goals, policies and programs of the City’s
General Plan; and

Find that the Applicant's Amendment to the ASCUP meets the criteria set forth
in §155.628 and §155.716 of the City’s Zoning Code, for the granting of an
Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit; and
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5) Approve Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 68, subject to the Conditions of
Approval as contained within Resolution No. 308-2025; and

6) Adopt Resolution No. 308-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter; and

7) Take such additional, related action that may be desirable.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

BACKGROUND:

Project/Applicant Information

Project Site: 12215 Slauson Ave

Project Applicant: Azar Event Center
Property Owner: Ebrahim Ghaneian
General Plan Designation: Industrial

Zoning Designation: Heavy Manufacturing (M-2)
Existing Use on Property: Banquet Hall/Event Center

Business Background

Azar Event Center applied for and was granted Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit
("ASCUP”) Case No. 68 by the Planning Commission and the City Council at their
respective meetings on July 11, 2016, and July 28, 2016, to allow for the operation and
maintenance of an alcoholic beverage sales use for on-site consumption in connection
with a banquet hall facility. Azar Event Center obtained a Type 47 License and a Type
58 License with the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (“ABC”).
However, the approved 2016 ASCUP incorrectly stated under Conditions of Approval No.
5 that Azar Event Center maintains a Type 41 License and not a Type 47 License. Since
2016, Azar Event Center has maintained a Type 47 License (on-sale general eating
place) and a Type 58 License (caterer permit) with the ABC.

Business Plan

The Azar Event Center is a versatile venue that offers full-service event packages. The
Azar Event Center hosts events ranging from weddings, corporate meetings, school
functions, and receptions. The banquet venue also supplies, sells, and serves alcoholic
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beverages for on-site consumption; event guests are prohibited from bringing in outside
alcoholic beverages.

The Azar Event Center takes safety and security seriously, implementing crime
prevention barriers whenever alcohol is served. The business employs uniformed
security officers to monitor guest behavior, enforce venue rules, and prevent
overconsumption by patrons. The Azar Event Center is equipped with 32 security
cameras to cover all indoor and outdoor areas.

The Azar Event Center maintains the following licenses with the California Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC): Type 47 License (on-sale general eating place) and
Type 58 License (caterer permit).

ANALYSIS:

The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Slauson Avenue and Chetle
Avenue, within the M-2: Heavy Manufacturing zone. The Azar Event Center occupies a
6,328 square foot building within a 33,537 square foot lot. The proposed Amendment for
ASCUP No. 68 will not involve any interior or exterior changes.

Staff Findings

During the five-year Compliance Review Report process, Staff found a typographical error
on the initial Conditions of Approval, specifically, Condition No. 5. Since the Azar Event
Center maintains a Type 47 License (on-sale general eating place) and Type 58 License
(caterer permit) with ABC and not a Type 41 License, Condition of Approval No. 5 shall
be updated to reflect the current ABC licenses. Due to Staff's unintentional typographical
error on Condition of Approval No. 5, this matter is brought to the Planning Commission
to amend the original Conditions of Approval, so it reflects the approved ABC Licenses
that the Applicant currently maintains and operates.

Zoning Requirement
Section 155.628, regarding the warehousing, sale or service of alcoholic beverages,
states the following:

"A Conditional Use Permit shall be required for the establishment, continuation or
enlargement of any retail, commercial, wholesale, warehousing or manufacturing
business engaged in the sale, storage or manufacture of any type of alcoholic beverage
meant for on or off-site consumption. In establishing the requirements for such uses, the
City Planning Commission shall consider, among other criteria, the following:”

a. Conformance with parking regulations. At the March 14, 2016 Planning
Commission meeting, MOD 1265 was approved. MOD 1265 allowed the Applicant
to reduce the required parking spaces from 151 to 42. The Applicant demonstrated
they can provide and maintain 79 on-site parking spaces, and has secured
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agreement with neighboring property to allow customers to park on those lots. This
provided an additional 30 parking spaces available for the subject business, totaling
109 available parking spaces. Copies of the parking agreement letters, site plan,
and MOD 1265 Staff Report are available upon request.

b.  Control of vehicle traffic and circulation. The subject property has on-site vehicle
circulation with ingress and egress driveways on Chetle Ave.

c. Hours and days of operation. The Applicant has noted that the hours of operation
will be conducted Monday through Thursday, from 3:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m., and
Friday through Sunday, from 3:00 p.m. to 1:00 a.m. The sale of alcoholic beverages
will not be permitted during the hours of 2:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m. every day of the
week, or as required by ABC.

d. Security and/or law enforcement plans. As part of the Conditions of Approval, the
Applicant is required to submit and maintain a Security Plan with the Department of
Police Services.

e. Proximity to sensitive and/or incompatible land uses, such as schools,
religious facilities, recreational or other public facilities attended or utilized by
minors. The subject property is approximately a half-mile from York Field, a baseball
park utilized by minors and adults. Moreover, there are two high schools within
approximately one-mile from the location. There are no churches within the subject
site, but it should be noted that St. Paul High School is a Catholic private school
which maintains an on-site chapel. Staff are not concerned about its proximity
considering that alcoholic beverage sales are minimal.

f. Proximity to other alcoholic beverage uses to prevent the incompatible and
undesirable concentration of such uses in an area. There is one additional
alcoholic beverage use within a three-quarter-mile area from the Azar Event Center.
G&M Oil (ASCUP Case No. 5) is located at 11770 Washington Blvd. Staff do not
believe that there is an undesirable concentration of alcohol sale uses in the
immediate area.

g. Control of noise, including noise mitigation measures. The subject site also
operates under CUP Case No. 770, approved by the Planning Commission on
March 14, 2016, and ECUP Case No. 16, approved by the Planning Commission on
July 11, 2016. As a result, conditions have been authorized to mitigate any potential
noise generated by the subject use.

h. Control of littering, including litter mitigation measures. As part of the
Conditions of Approval, and pursuant to the City’s Public Nuisance Ordinance, the
Applicant is required to maintain the property free of all trash and debris.
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I. Property maintenance. As part of the Conditions of Approval, the Applicant is
required to maintain the property in compliance with the City’s Public Nuisance
Ordinance.

J. Control of public nuisance activities, including, but not limited to, disturbance
of the peace, illegal controlled substances activity, public drunkenness,
drinking in public, harassment of passersby, gambling, prostitution, sale of
stolen goods, public urination, theft, assaults, batteries, acts of vandalism,
loitering, curfew violations, sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor, lewd
conduct or excessive police incident responses resulting from the use. As a
Condition of Approval, the Applicant is required to maintain a Security Plan which
details how the business will prevent and/or abate any of the listed public nuisances.
Additionally, a Compliance Review will be conducted every five years from the
approval of this Amendment. If any of the listed items occur, and if the Applicant is
unresponsive to address them, Staff has the authority to bring this matter back to
the Planning Commission with a request to revoke this Permit.

ENVIRONMENTAL.:

Considering that the building and property in which the Applicant occupies is fully built
and will not have any alterations or additions, Staff finds and determines that this
proposed Amendment for ASCUP No. 68 before the Planning Commission is a
categorically-exempt project pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) implementing regulations;
consequently, no other environmental documents are required by law.

Additionally, the project site is not listed on the Hazardous Waste and Substance Site List
(also known as the Cortese List) and is therefore not subject to the requirements set forth
in Government Code Section 65962.5.

DISCUSSION:

Authority of the Planning Commission

The Planning Commission may grant, conditionally grant, or deny approval of a
Conditional Use Permit request based on the evidence submitted and upon its own study
and knowledge of the circumstances involved and subject to such conditions as the
Planning Commission deems are warranted by the circumstances involved. These
conditions may include the dedication and development of streets adjoining the property
and other improvements. All Conditions of Approval shall be binding upon the Applicants
and their successors; shall run with the land; shall limit and control the issuance and
validity of Certificates of Occupancy; and shall restrict and limit the construction, location,
use, and maintenance of all land and structures within the development.
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SUMMARY/NEXT STEPS:

Based on Staff’s findings listed within this report and the proposed Conditions of Approval
listed within Resolution 308-2025 as Exhibit A, Staff recommends that the Planning
Commission approve the Amendment to ASCUP Case No. 68. It should be noted that
the Applicant has acknowledged and agreed to all Conditions listed in Exhibit A.

Legal Notice of Public Hearing

This matter was set for Public Hearing in accordance with the requirements of California
Government Code Sections 65090 and 65091 of the State Planning, Zoning, and
Development Laws and the requirements of Sections 155.860 through 155.864 of the
City’s Municipal Code.

Legal notice of the Public Hearing for the proposed Amendment to ASCUP No. 68 was
sent by first class mail to all property owners whose names and addresses appear on the
latest County Assessor's Roll within 500 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject
property on November 26, 2025. The legal notice was also posted in Santa Fe Springs
City Hall, Town Center Hall, and the City’s Library, and published in a newspaper of
general circulation (Cerritos Community Newspaper) on, November 28, 2025, as required
by the State Zoning and Development Laws and by the City’s Zoning Code.

Staff will report any public inquiries regarding the Amendment to ASCUP No. 68 request
at the time of the Planning Commission Meeting.

ATTACHMENT(S):

ITEM STATUS:

A. Location Aerial

B. Public Hearing Notice _
C. Resolution No. 308-2025 APPROVED: O

a) Exhibit A — Conditions of Approval
DENIED: O

TABLED: O

DIRECTION GIVEN: O
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ATTACHMENT A

LOCATION AERIAL
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Amendment to Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 68

AZAR EVENT CENTER
12215 Slauson Ave.
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
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CITY OF
SANTA FE SPRINGS

11710 Telegraph Road  CA - 90670-3679 - (562) 868-0511  Fax (562) 868-7112 - www.santafesprings.gov
“A great place to live, work, and play”

CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 68

B ———

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe Springs
will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following:

AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 68 — To
amend the previously approved Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit (ASCUP) Case No. 68
and Conditions of Approval (COA) No. 5 to add ABC license types 47 and 58 unintentionally
omitted from the current ASCUP and COA, to include only ABC license types 47 and 58.

PROJECT LOCATION/APPLICANT: 12215 Slauson Ave / Azar Event Center

THE HEARING will be held before the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe Springs
in the Council Chambers of the City Hall, 11710 Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs, on
Monday, December 8, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.

CEQA STATUS: The Planning Commission will consider a determination that the project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15301 - Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA guidelines, the project is
Categorically Exempt.

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS are invited to participate in the Public Hearing and express
their opinion on the items listed above. Please note that if you challenge the aforementioned
items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues raised at the Public Hearing, or
in written correspondence to the office of the Commission at, or prior to the Public Hearing.

PUBLIC COMMENTS may be submitted in writing to the Community Development
Department at City Hall, 11710 Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 or, otherwise,
e-mail the Planning Commission Secretary, Esmeralda Elise, at:
esmeraldaelise@santafesprings.gov. Please submit your written comments by 12:00 p.m. on
the day of the Planning Commission meeting. You may also contact the Community
Development Department at (562) 868-0511 ext. 7550.

FURTHER INFORMATION on this item may be obtained from Kristen Haining, Code
Enforcement Supervisor, via e-mail at: kristenhaining@santafesprings.gov or otherwise by
phone at: (562) 620-7031.

William K. Rounds, Mayor * Joe Angel Zamora, Mayor Pro Tem
City Council
Annette Rodriguez * Juanita Martin « John M. Mora
City Manager
René Bobadilla, PE, City Manager

(73]



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT— MEETING OF December 8, 2025
Public Hearing to Consider Amendment to Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit
Case No. 68

Page 9 of 9

ATTACHMENT C

RESOLUTION NO. 308-2025
EXHIBIT A — CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL



CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS
PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 308-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
SANTA FE SPRINGS, APPROVING THE AMENDMENT TO ALCOHOL
SALES CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (“ASCUP”) CASE NO. 68 — TO
AMEND THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ASCUP CASE NO. 68 AND
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (COA) NO. 5 FOR AZAR EVENT CENTER
AT 12215 SLAUSON AVE, AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
UNDER CEQA SECTION 15301 (EXISTING FACILITIES)

WHEREAS, an application was filed for an Amendment to Alcohol Sales
Conditional Use Permit Case No. 68 (“ASCUP Case No. 68”) to update the Conditions of
Approval (“COA”) No. 5 previously approved to allow for the operation and maintenance
of an alcoholic beverage sales use for on-site consumption at Azar Event Center within
the M-2 (Heavy Manufacturing) Zone; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission and City Council granted ASCUP Case No.
68 on July 11, 2016, and July 28, 2016, respectively; and

WHEREAS, when granted in 2016, COA No. 5 for ASCUP Case No. 68 incorrectly
listed the license type as a Type 41 License instead of a Type 47 License and did not list
the Applicant’s Type 58 License, which the Applicant has maintained since 2016; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 12215 Slauson Ave, Santa Fe
Springs, CA 90670, and an Assessor’s Parcel Number of 8168-014-025, as shown in the
latest rolls of the Los Angeles County Office of the Assessor; and

WHEREAS, the property owner is Ebrahim Ghaneian at 12215 Slauson Ave,
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670; and

WHEREAS, the project Applicant is Azar Event Center at 12215 Slauson Ave,
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ASCUP Amendment is a categorically-exempt project
pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA); consequently, no other environmental documents are required by
law; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe Springs Department of Police Services on,
November 28, 2025, published a legal notice in the Los Cerritos Community Newspaper,
a local paper of general circulation, indicating the date and time of the Public Hearing,
and also mailed said Public Hearing Notice on, November 26, 2025, to each property
owner within a 500-foot radius of the project site in accordance with state law; and



WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe Springs Planning Commission has considered
the application, the written and oral staff report, the General Plan and zoning of the subject
property, the testimony, written comments, and other materials presented at the Planning
Commission meeting on December 8, 2025, concerning amendment to ASCUP Case No.
68.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe Springs
hereby finds, declares, and resolves as follows:

SECTION I. RECITALS

Based on staff presentations, testimony, and all other evidence presented to the
Planning Commission during the noticed public hearing of this matter, the Planning
Commission hereby finds and declares that the foregoing recitals are true and correct
and expressly incorporates them as substantive findings into this Resolution.

SECTION II. ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION

The proposed Amendment to Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 68
qualifies as a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and is
therefore subject to the City's environmental review process. However, the project is
categorically exempt from CEQA under Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines — Class
1 (Existing Facilities).

Lastly, the project site is not included on the Cortese list and is therefore not subject
to the requirements set forth in Government Code Section 65962.5.

SECTION lll. PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

The Planning Commission hereby adopts Resolution No. 308-2025 to find and
determine that the proposed project is categorically exempt, pursuant to the CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities); and approve the Amendment to
ASCUP Case No. 68 and COA No. 5 to include ABC license Type 58 and license Type
47 incorrectly listed as license Type 41 in the current ASCUP and COA, for Azar Event
Center at 12215 Slauson Ave, within the M-2 Zone, subject to conditions attached hereto
as Exhibit A.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]



ADOPTED and APPROVED this 8th day of December 2025 BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS.

Jay Sarno, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Esmeralda Elise, Planning Commission Secretary



EXHIBIT - A

Conditions of Approval

1.

That the Applicant understands and accepts that this Permit is solely for the sale
of alcoholic beverages in relationship with a bona-fide banquet hall/event use and
that this Permit shall become void and terminated if the banquet hall/event use is
terminated, closed, or modified to another type of use.

That the Applicant shall comply with the Conditions of Approval set forth in
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Case No. 770 and Modification Permit (MOD) Case
No. 1265, and that if CUP Case No. 770 and/or MOD Case No. 1265 are revoked
or terminated, this Permit is also subject to termination unless the Applicant can
show that the replacing use can legally permit the sale of alcohol.

That it shall be the responsibility of the Applicant and/or his employees to monitor
outdoor consumption of alcoholic beverages; consumption of alcoholic beverages
is not permitted outside. Signs shall be placed in a conspicuous area to notify
customers that consumption of alcoholic beverages within the parking area is
prohibited at all times.

That the sale of alcoholic beverages shall only be permitted during the normal
business hours of the week, or as required by the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

That the Type 47 Alcoholic Beverage License, allowing the on-site sale of
alcoholic beverages in connection with a public eating establishment shall
be restricted to the sale for consumption of alcoholic beverages on the
subject site only; the use shall not sell alcoholic beverages for transport
and/or for outside consumption, or off the subject premises, except as
legally permitted under the Applicant’s active Type 58 Alcoholic Beverage
License (caterer’s permit).

That it shall be the responsibility of the ownership to ensure that all alcoholic
beverages purchased on the subject site shall be consumed within the business
establishment; all stored alcoholic beverages shall be kept in a locked and secured
area that is not accessible to patrons.

That the Applicant shall be responsible for maintaining control of their litter/trash
on the subject property and gather any that may migrate onto adjacent properties
as a result of the business. This may be controlled by installing trash receptacles
within strategic areas.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

That the Applicant and/or his employees shall not allow any person who is
intoxicated, or under the influence of any drug, to enter, be at, or remain upon the
licensed premises, as set forth in Section 25602(a) of the Business and
Professions Code.

That the Applicant and/or his employees shall not sell, furnish, or give any alcohol
to any habitual drunkard or to any obviously intoxicated person, as set forth in
Section 25602(a) of the State Business and Professions Code.

That the Applicant shall not have upon the subject premises any alcoholic
beverage(s) other than the alcoholic beverage(s) which the licensee is authorized
to sell under the license, as set forth in Section 25607 (a) of the State Business and
Professions Code.

That the Applicant and/or any of his employees shall not sell, furnish, or give any
alcoholic beverage to any person under 21 years of age, as set forth in Section
25658(a) of the State Business and Professions Code.

That solicitation of drinks is prohibited; that is, an employee of the licensed
premises shall not solicit alcoholic beverages to its customers. Refer to Section
303 of the California Penal Code and Section 25657 of the State Business and
Professions Code.

That vending machines, water machines, pay telephones, and other similar
equipment shall not be placed outdoors whereby visible from the street or adjacent
properties.

That all buildings, structures, walls, fences, and similar appurtenances shall be
maintained in good appearance and conditions at all times.

That streamers, pennants, whirling devices or other similar objects that wave, float,
fly, rotate, or move in the breeze shall be prohibited. Banners may be displayed
with prior approval and permits; said permits are available through the Department
of Community Development.

That the fagade windows shall be free of advertisements, marketing devices, beer
logos, menus, signs, and/or any other displays. Upon approval by the Department
of Community Development, 25% of the window space area may be used for
temporary displays.

That a copy of these conditions shall be posted and maintained with a copy of the
City Business License, in a place conspicuous to all employees of the location.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

That the Applicant shall install and maintain a video recording surveillance system
with the following minimum configuration: Cameras capable of recording in HD at
5Mbs to capture 1080P video at 30 FPS, and a Network Video Recorder (NVR)
which can report at 1080P video per channel. The Applicant shall maintain the
video cameras and shall allow the Director of Police Services, Whittier Police
Officers, and any of their representatives to view the security surveillance video
footage immediately upon their request.

That the Applicant and/or his employees shall not allow any person to loiter on the
subject premises, shall report all such instances to the City’s Police Services
Center; and, shall post signs, as approved by the Department of Police Services,
prohibiting loitering.

That the Applicant must receive approval from the Department of Police Services
for any installation of pay telephones on the premises; and, such phones shall not
be capable of receiving calls.

That Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 68 shall not be valid until
approved by the City Council and shall be subject to any other conditions the City
Council may deem necessary to impose.

That security personnel, as well as the owner, corporate officers, and managers,
shall cooperate fully with all City officials, law enforcement personnel, and code
enforcement personnel, and shall not obstruct or impede their entrance into the
license premises while in the course of their official duties.

That in the event the Applicant intends to sell, lease, or sublease the subject
business operation or transfer the subject Permit to another owner/applicant or
licensee, the Director of Police Services shall be notified in writing of said intention
within a reasonable time of the intent of signing an agreement to sell, lease, or
sublease.

That this Permit is contingent upon the approval by the Department of Police
Services of an updated security plan which shall address the following for the
purposes of minimizing risks to public health, welfare, and safety. The Security
Plan shall be submitted to the Department of Police Services within 60 days from
the approval of this Permit with the following information:

a. A description of the storage and accessibility of alcoholic beverages on
display, as well as surplus alcoholic beverages in storage;

b. A description of crime prevention barriers in place at the subject premises,
including, but not limited to: placement of signage, landscaping, ingress and
egress controls, security systems, and site plan layouts;



25.

26.

27.

c. A description of how the Applicant plans to educate employees on their
responsibilities; actions required of them with respect to enforcement of laws
dealing with the sale of alcohol to minors; and the Conditions of Approval set
forth herein;

d. A business policy requiring employees to notify the Police Services Center for
any potential violations of law or this Conditional Use Permit, occurring on the
subject premises, and the procedures for such notifications.

e. The City’s Director of Police Services may, at his/her discretion, require
amendments to the Security Plan to assure the protection of the public’s
health, welfare, and safety.

That this Permit shall be subject to a Compliance Review in five years, no
later than December 8, 2030, to determine if the alcoholic beverage activity
is still operating in strict compliance with the original Conditions of
Approval. At which time the Applicant may request an extension of the
privileges granted herein, provided that the use has been continuously
maintained in strict compliance with these Conditions of Approval.

That all other applicable requirements of the City Zoning Ordinance, Uniform
Building Code, Uniform Fire Code, the determinations of the City and State Fire
Marshal, the Security Plan, and all other applicable regulations shall be strictly
complied with.

It is hereby declared to be the intent that if any provision of the Permit is violated
or held to be invalid, or if any law, statute, or ordinance is violated, this Permit shall
be subject to the revocation process at which time, the Permit may become
terminated, and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.
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ITEM# 3 _

CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA STAFF REPORT

Members of the Planning Commission
Cuong Nguyen, Director of Community Development

Claudia L. Jimenez, Economic Development Specialist

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING — CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (“CUP”) CASE NO.

DATE:

857 — TO ESTABLISH, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN OF AN NON-PROFIT
TRADE SCHOOL SPECIALIZING IN THE TRADESHOW INSTALLATION
AND DISMANTLING OF EXHIBITION AND CONVENTION DISPLAYS,
AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION UNDER CEQA SECTION
15301, CLASS 1 (EXISTING FACILITIES)

December 8, 2025

RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

1)

Conduct the Public Hearing, receive the written and oral reports, and take any
public comments regarding Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) Case No. 857, and
thereafter, close the Public Hearing; and

Find and determine that pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities)
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the project is Categorically
Exempt; and

Find and determine that the proposed CUP will not be detrimental to persons or
properties in the surrounding area or the City in general, and that it conforms with
the overall purpose and objectives of the Zoning Code, as well as the goals,
policies, and programs of the City’s General Plan; and

Find that the applicant’'s CUP request meets the criteria set forth in §155.716 of
the City’s Zoning Code for the granting of a Conditional Use Permit; and
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5) Approve CUP Case No. 857, subject to the conditions of approval as contained
within Resolution No. 309-2025; and

6) Adopt Resolution No0.309-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter; and

7) Take such additional, related actions that may be desirable.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Aside from the processing fee collected for the CUP application, there is no ongoing fiscal
impact anticipated.

BACKGROUND:

Applicant / Project Information

Project Site: 14930 Marquardt Avenue (APN: 8069-007-009 and
8069-013-014)

Project Applicant: Jon Coley, on behalf of Painters and Allied Trades —
District Council 36

Property Owner: District Council 36 — 1155 Corporate Center Drive.
Monterey Park, CA 91754

General Plan Designation: Industrial

Zoning Designation: M-2, Heavy Manufacturing

Existing Use of Property: Vacant

Project Site

The Project Site, 14930 Marquardt Avenue encompasses approximately 107,622 square
feet (+2.45 acres) and consists of two parcels, APN 8069-007-009 and APN 8069-013-
014. The property is located within the M-2 (Heavy Manufacturing) Zone and is located
north of Alondra Avenue and Interstate 5, south of Coyote Creek, east of Carmenita Road,
and west of Valley View Avenue.

Background
District Council 36 (DC36) is a regional council of the International Union of Painters and

Allied Trades (IUPAT), representing workers in painting, drywall, glazing, and related
trades. Founded in 1887, DC36 advocates fair wages, safe working conditions, and
professional development.
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DC36 operates the Joint Apprenticeship Training Center (JATC) — Local 831 Trade
School, a non-profit program providing hands-on training in tradeshow installation and
dismantling. Training combines warehouse-based instruction with on-the-job training
(OJT) through 274 participating enrolled employees across Southern California (San
Diego and the LA/OC facilities. Facility-based training totals 480 hours over three years,
while OJT requires 3,600 hours. Training topics include OSHA, CPR, first aid, rigging,
forklift operation, graphics, metals, double-deck, custom installation/dismantling, and
power tools. The loudest tools used during training include the routers, which generate
approximately 90-95 dB during sustained cutting, and the ten-penny nailer, which
produces 95-120 dB during momentary use. All power-tool classes are conducted
indoors in a designated, isolated training area, where the use of eye and ear protection
is required at all times.

The JATC is governed by a committee of employer management and labor trustees, with
Northern and Southern California subcommittees overseeing operations. Responsibilities
include financial oversight, apprentice selection, and maintaining program standards per
the California Department of Apprenticeship Standards and LAUSD requirements.

ANALYSIS

The applicant, District Council 36 (DC36), requests approval of Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) Case No. 857 to establish, operate, and maintain a non-profit trade school
specializing in the tradeshow installation and dismantling of exhibition and convention
displays.

The proposed use will include assembly areas, classrooms, office spaces, and
warehouse storage, supporting both instructional and operational functions. The DC36
and JATC — Local 831 Trade School will utilize the building for specialized trade education
and hands-on training. The main entrance is oriented to the south, with classrooms, office
areas, and assembly/warehouse areas arranged for maximum operational efficiency. The
project aligns with the M-2 Zone, which accommodates industrial and trade-related uses
while supporting educational opportunities.

Site Plan:

The proposed 30,833 square — foot building at 14930 Marquardt Avenue is designed to
meet the training, administrative, and operational needs of the trade school. Classrooms,
assembly areas, offices, and storage are organized to maximize workflow and efficiency,
with warehouse areas designated for hands-on training and delivery zones, including
dock and roll-up doors, supporting material handling and operations.

Floor Plan:

The proposed 30,833-square-foot building at 14930 Marquardt Avenue is designed to
accommodate the operational and instructional needs of the DC36 and JATC — Local 831
Trade School. The layout includes:

« Office Area: 1,450 sq. ft. for administrative and instructional staff
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e Classrooms: 3,032 sq. ft. for lecture and training space

o Assembly Areas: 20,054 sq. ft. for hands-on tradeshow installation and dismantling
training

e Printer/Copy Area: 884 sq. ft.

o Storage: 862 sq. ft. for materials and equipment

o Miscellaneous/Warehouse Area: 4,551 sq. ft. supporting training and operational
needs

The main entrance is located on the south side, with classrooms and offices positioned
for easy access, and assembly, warehouse, and storage areas arranged to maximize
workflow, operational efficiency, and hands-on training functionality.

Building Elevation:

The facility is a single-story industrial building with durable, low-maintenance exterior
finishes. The elevation accommodates large tradeshow equipment, with clear interior
heights for assembly and warehouse areas. Exterior dock and roll-up doors support
efficient material handling for both training and operations.

Operations and Staffing:

The facility will be staffed by 2 full-time employees from District Council 36 (Monday—
Friday, 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.), 3 full-time JATC staff members, (Monday-Friday, 7:30
a.m.—5:00 p.m.) and 4 full-time instructors from JATC - Local 831 (Monday-Friday, 7:30
a.m.=5:00 p.m.). Instructors are on-site to conduct training and oversee apprentices
during operating hours.

Training sessions are held Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m.—4:30 p.m., with occasional
Saturdays as needed, in the indoor warehouse to minimize noise impacts. Apprentice
schedules include staggered arrivals, lunch breaks, and departures, with coordinated
carpools to reduce traffic. OSHA-certified staff, including a professional safety
coordinator, oversee comprehensive safety training—including OSHA 10, equipment-
specific certifications (forklift and scissor lift), CPR/first aid, fire prevention, and
emergency procedures—with all apprentices and instructors properly certified,
supervised, and trained before participating in hands-on activities.

The program includes 4 classes, covering the topics of OSHA, rigging, power tools, and
installation techniques. Each class averages 15 apprentices, with power tool classes
limited to 9 participants. The maximum daily number of apprentices is 60, and classes
are staggered to optimize training space and instructor oversight:

Class 1: 8:00 a.m. — 10:00 a.m.

Class 2: 10:00 a.m. — 12:00 p.m.

Class 3: 12:30 p.m. — 2:30 p.m.
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Class 4: 2:30 p.m. — 4:30 p.m.
In addition, the facility hosts monthly Executive Board and membership meetings on third
Wednesday of each month. Executive Board meetings are held from 5:00 — 6:00 pm.,
followed by membership meetings from 6:00 — 7:00 pm. Meetings typically accommodate
30-45 attendees, including 12-15 Executive Board members. Overlap with apprentices is
minimal, as training ends at 4:30 p.m.
Special events shall be infrequent and include the following:

e Local Elections: Every 3 years

e Council Elections: Every 4 years

e Bylaws Ratification Voting: Every 5 years

e Holiday Events: As scheduled
No training occurs during special events. Parking can accommodate all users, including

up to 60 apprentices, 9 staff, and 30-45 board and union members. Apprentices are
encouraged to carpool, ensuring safe and efficient circulation.

Table:

Category Details

District Council Employees 2 full time, Monday — Friday 8:00 am — 5:00 pm

JATC — Local 831 Staff Members | 3 full time, Monday — Friday 7:30 am — 5:00 pm

Instructors 4 part time, Monday — Friday 7:30 am — 5: 00 pm

Training Schedule Monday — Friday 8:00 am -4:30 pm; occasional
Saturdays

Apprentices per Class Average 15 (power tool classes limited to 9)

Maximum Daily Apprentices 60

Executive Board & Monthly 4 times per month, 5:00 pm 7:00 pm (No training

Meetings sessions take place during special events)

Union Elections Every 3-4 years, last Saturday on June 8 —
polling period. (No training sessions take place
during special events)

Overall Occupancy and Event Schedule:

During daytime hours, the facility accommodates a maximum of 69 individuals, including
up to 2 District Council employees. Training sessions typically host 67 participants (60
apprentices, 4 instructors, and 3 JATC staff) and occur approximately four weeks per year
at full capacity, while normal year-round training involves 1-2 classes with a total of 40
participants, concluding in the afternoon. Evening activities include board meetings of 12—
15 members, followed by local membership meetings usually attended by 30-45
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participants. Special events are scheduled separately from training and meetings and are
limited to the same maximum capacity as training sessions.

Parking Requirement:

The site provides a total of 122 parking stalls, including 2 accessible and 120 standard
stalls, exceeding the minimum requirement of 49 stalls for classroom, apprentice, and
office use. The parking supply supports daily operations, staff, apprentices, and visitors,
including monthly meetings and other routine events.

Pursuant to the City Municipal Code, the proposed trade school is required to comply with
parking standards for both educational and office uses. Section 155.481(C)(5)(d),
pertaining to Business, Technical, Professional, Special, or Trade Schools, mandates one
parking space for each classroom or lecture hall and one space for every 1.5 students
(referred to herein as “apprentices”). Additionally, Section 155.481(B)(3)(j), governing
Professional, Business, or Administrative Offices (excluding medical and dental), requires
one parking space per 300 square feet of office floor area or one space for every two
employees, whichever is greater. The proposed provision of 122 parking stalls exceeds
the City’s minimum requirements, thereby ensuring adequate parking for staff,
apprentices, and visitors.

Parking Requirements Table

Parking Category Code Calculations | Stalls Required
Requirements

Classrooms/Lecture/Assembly | 1 stall per | 4 classrooms | 4
classroom or
lecture hall

Apprentices 1 space for each |60x1.5=40 | 40
1.5 student

Office 1 stall per 300 sq. ft. | 1,450/300=|5
f public floor area 5

Total Required Trade School & |44+5 49 Stalls
Office

Total Provided 122 Stalls

The applicant’s proposal to provide 122 parking stalls exceeds the minimum requirement
of 49, complies with the City’s Zoning Code, and accommodates staff, apprentices, and
visitors, including during evening meetings and membership events.

Hours of Operation:

The facility operates Monday through Friday, with training and classroom instruction from
8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Staff from District Council 36 and Local 831 are on-site during
standard weekday hours to support operations. Training consists of four structured and
staggered classes per day, which fully utilize the facility’s operational window and allow
the program to accommodate up to 60 apprentices at maximum capacity. Each class has
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fixed start and end times to maintain a consistent program schedule and ensure adequate
supervision and instructional quality.

Occasional Saturday training sessions may occur based on program demand or
scheduling needs. The facility also hosts monthly Executive Board and membership
meetings during evening hours, as well as periodic union elections every 3—4 years on
the last Saturday in June. No training is conducted during special events to prevent
operational conflicts and ensure sufficient parking and circulation capacity.

Streets and Highways

The Project Site is located on Marquardt Avenue, designated as a Secondary Highway in
the City’s General Plan Circulation Element of the City’s General Plan. The site is situated
north of Alondra Avenue and Interstate 5, south of Coyote Creek, east of Carmenita Road,
and west of Valley View Avenue, providing convenient access to surrounding streets and
regional highways for employees, apprentices, and visitors.

Zoning Requirements
In accordance with Section 155.243 (J)(4) of the City Municipal Code, a Conditional Use
Permit is required for the establishment of a trade school within the M-2 (Heavy
Manufacturing) Zone.

General Plan Consistency

General Plan Element Policy Project Consistency

Land Use / Industrial Policy LU - 2.1: Diverse The proposed trade school
Industrial Activities — aligns with this policy by
Strengthen the diversity of | providing a skilled labor
industrial uses, training facility in the M-2
emphasizing Heavy Manufacturing
manufacturing, research, Zone, supporting a diverse
and innovation range of industrial and

workforce development.
Land Use / Economic Policy LU — 2.2 Expanding | The project strengthens
Development Industrial Base — the industrial base by

Encourage industries that | training local workers in
contribute to the local tax specialized trades,

base and offer well-paying, | contributing to workforce
skilled jobs. development, and helping
to retain industrial
businesses in the City.

Land Use / Industrial Policy LU-2.5: Employment | The trade school supports

Employment Districts Districts — Create and this vision by serving as a
maintain employment hub for skilled labor
districts that foster training, providing

innovation and high-skilled | apprentices with industry-
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industrial employment. relevant skills, and
supplying local employers
with a trained workforce.
ENVIRONMENTAL:

Upon review, staff has made a preliminary determination that the project qualifies for a
categorical exemption under Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project involves the use of the existing facility for
trade apprenticeship training, including classroom instruction, hands-on warehouse
training, and occasional meetings for Executive Board and union members. As a result,
no further environmental analysis is required to comply with CEQA. If the Planning
Commission concurs, staff will file a Notice of Exemption (NOE) with the Los Angeles
County Clerk.

DISCUSSION:

Authority of the Planning Commission

The Planning Commission has the authority, subject to the procedures set forth in the
City’s Zoning Code, to grant a CUP when it has been found that said approval is
consistent with the requirements, intent, and purpose of the City’s Zoning Code. The
Commission may grant, conditionally grant, or deny a CUP based on the evidence
submitted and upon its study and knowledge of the circumstances involved, or it may
require submission of a revised development plan if deemed necessary to preserve the
general appearance and welfare of the community.

Criteria for Granting a CUP

Pursuant to Section 155.716 of the City of Santa Fe Springs Zoning Code, the Planning
Commission shall consider the following findings in its review and determination of the
subject CUP.

A. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to persons or property in the
immediate vicinity, and will not adversely, affect the city in general.

B. Give due consideration to the appearance of any proposed structure and may
require revised architectural treatment if deemed necessary to preserve the
general appearance and welfare of the community.

Written findings for each of the aforementioned criteria are provided in Resolution No.309-
2025 (Attachment D).

SUMMARY:
Conditions of Approval

On November 12, 2025, the Community Development Department provided a project
summary and all application materials related to the CUP request to various City
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departments for their review, comments, and conditions of approval. The comprehensive
list of conditions is included as Exhibit A in Attachment D. It should be noted that the
applicant has acknowledged and agreed to all the conditions of approval outlined in
Attachment D prior to the Planning Commission meeting.

Public Notification

This matter was set for Public Hearing in accordance with the requirements of Sections
65090 and 65091 of the State Planning, Zoning, and Development Laws and the
requirements of Sections 155.860 through 155.864 of the City’s Municipal Code.

Legal notice of the Public Hearing for the proposed project was sent by first class mail to
all property owners whose names and addresses appear on the latest County Assessor's
Roll within 500 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject property on November 26,
2025. The legal notice was also posted in Santa Fe Springs City Hall, the City’s Town
Center Kiosk, and the City’s Library, and published in a newspaper of general circulation
(Los Cerritos Community Newspaper) on November 26, 2025, as required by the State
Zoning and Development Laws and by the City’s Zoning Code.

To date, staff has not received any public inquiries from the public regarding the CUP
request.

ATTACHMENT(S):

Aerial Photograph

Public Hearing Notice

Site Plan

Resolution No. 309-2025

a) Exhibit A — Conditions of Approval

ooy

ITEM STATUS:

APPROVED: O
DENIED: O
TABLED: O
DIRECTION GIVEN: O
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Attachment A
Aerial Photograph
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Attachment B

Public Hearing Notice
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CITY OF
SANTA FE SPRINGS

11710 Telegraph Road - CA - 90670-3679 - (562) 868-0511 - Fax (562) 868-7112 - www.santafesprings.gov
“A great place to live, work, and play”

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 857

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe
Springs will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following:

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 857: To establish, operate, and maintain a non-
profit trade school, specializing in the tradeshow installation and dismantling of exhibition
and convention displays.

PROJECT LOCATION/APPLICANT: 14930 Marquardt Avenue (APN: 8069-007-009
and 8069-013-014) / Jon Coley, on behalf of Painters and Allied — District Council 36

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: The Planning Commission will determine whether the
project qualifies for a categorical exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 — Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines.

THE HEARING will be held before the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe
Springs in the Council Chambers of the City Hall, 11710 Telegraph Road, Santa Fe
Springs, on Monday, December 08, 2025, at 6:00 p.m.

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS are invited to participate in the Public Hearing and provide
input on the items listed above. Please note that if you challenge these items in court,
you may be limited to issues raised during the Public Hearing or submitted in writing to
the office of the Commission, on or before the Public Hearing.

PUBLIC COMMENTS may be submitted in writing to the Community Development
Department at City Hall, 11710 Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs CA 90670 or,
otherwise, e-mail your comment to the Planning Commission Secretary at
esmeraldaelise@santafesprings.gov. Please submit your written comments by 12:00
p.m. on the day of the Planning Commission hearing. You may also contact the
Community Development Department at (562) 868-0511 ext.7550.

FURTHER INFORMATION on this item may be obtained from Claudia Jimenez,
Economic Development Specialist, via e-mail at: ClaudiaJimenez@santafesprings.gov or
otherwise by phone at: (562) 868-0511 ext. 7356.

William K. Rounds, Mayor * Joe Angel Zamora, Mayor Pro Term
City Council
Annette Rodriguez ¢ Juanita Martin * John Mora
City Manager
René Bobadilla, PE, City Manager
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Attachment C
Site Plans




PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES
DISTRICT COUNCIL 36

14930 Marquardt Ave, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

SCOPE OF WORK

CONVERT EXISTING PARKING ARRANGEMENT TO NEW
PARKING ARRANGEMENT TO MATCH THE APPROVED
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT. (UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT).

THIS SCOPE OF WORK IS FOR A CHANGE OF USE, NO NEW
CONSTRUCTION OF WALLS, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, OR SPRINKLER WORK ARE INVOLVED IN THIS
PERMIT. (SEE DEFERRED ITEMS LIST AT BOTTOM OF PAGE.)

PROJECT DATA

GENERAL NOTES:

1 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES. DO NO PROCEED WITH
AFFECTED WORK UNTIL THE VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER.

2 THE DRAWINGS SHOW PRINCIPAL AREAS OR WORK. INCIDENTAL REMOVALS, RELATIONS, REPLACEMENTS,
PATCHING AND REPAIRING MAY ALSO BE NECESSARY IN ARES. THIS INCIDENTAL WORK, ALTHOUGH NOT
NECESSARILY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IS ALSO PART OF THE CONTRACT. ASCERTAIN THE WORK NEEDED,
AND SO THAT WORK IN ACCORD WITH THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS, AND AS PART OF THE CONTRACT
AMOUNT.

3 ALL CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION WORK SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES. USE METHODS AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE WORK WITHIN
LIMITATIONS OF ALL PREVAILING LAWS AND CODES.

4 DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE DIMENSIONS SHOWN. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD.
DIMENSIONS FROM NEW SURFACES ARE TO FACE STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DIMENSIONS
NOTED TO BE "CLEAR" ARE TO FACE OF FINISH. DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE FOR
REFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN THE FIELD.

5 SAFETY MEASURES: AT ALL TIMES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF PEOPLE AN PROPERTY. ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
SITE VISITS ARE NOT INTENDED TO REVIEW THE ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTORS SAFETY MEASURES.

6 INSTALL MANUFACTURED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7 ALL WASTE AND REFUSE CAUSED IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
PREMISES AND DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE PREMISES SHALL BE LEFT CLEAR AND CLEAN TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

8 APPLICATION OF FINISHES: SURFACES PREVIOUSLY PREPARED OR INSTALLED BY ANOTHER TRADE SHALL BE
INSPECTED CAREFULLY BY THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS BEFORE APPLYING SUBSEQUENT
MATERIALS OR FINISHES. IF SURFACES ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE, CONTRACTOR AND ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY IN ORDER TO MAKE CORRECTIONS AS NEEDED. APPLICATIONS OF
FINISHES WILL BE CONSTRUED AS ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY BY SUBCONTRACTOR FOR THE BASE
UPON WHICH IT IS APPLIED.

9 INSTALL ALL WORK PLUMB LEVEL AND STRAIGHT.

10 CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN AND INSTALL SHORING AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM WORK. RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ENGINEERING, CONSTRUCTION AND SAFETY OF THE SHORING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

11 REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER THESE NOTES.

12 CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES AND DETAILS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER AND RESOLVED BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK. DETAILS SHOWN SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE PROJECT AT ALL APPROPRIATE
LOCATIONS WHETHER SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT OR NOT. THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT WILL APPLY.

13 THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT IN WRITING ANY REQUESTS FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR HIS/HER REVIEW DO
NOT CONSTITUTE "IN WRITING" UNLESS IT IS CLEARLY NOTED ON THE SUBMITTAL THAT SPECIFIC CHANGES
ARE BEING REQUESTED WITH THE PHRASE "REQUESTED CHANGE"

14 REVISIONS AFTER PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED: ANY REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL FROM THE BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICE OR THE JURISDICTIONAL BODY PRIOR TO ACTUAL
CONSTRUCTION. PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR REVISIONS.

15 FINAL AS BUILT SET WITH ALL REVISIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED, SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO THE BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICE/OFFICIALS FOR RECORD AS IS REQUIRED BY THE JURISDICTION.

16 GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF CFC CHAPTER
33, FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION, AND DEMOLITION.

17 PRIOR TO FINAL, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION INDICATING THAT THE BUILDING
HAS BEEN TESTED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR AND COMPLIES WITH CFC SECTION 510, EMERGENCY
RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE.

18 CURTAINS, DRAPERIES, FABRIC HANGERS AND SIMILAR COMBUSTIBLE DECORATIVE MATERIALS SUSPENDED
FROM WALLS OR CEILING SHALL COMPLY WITH CFC 807.3 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 10% OF THE SPECIFIC
WALL OR CEILING AREA TO WHICH SUCH MATERIALS ARE ATTACHED. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS SHEETS TO VERIFY THIS REQUIREMENT IS
MET.

19 CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY BARRIERS OR GUARDS FOR WEATHER
PROTECTION FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS CONTENTS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION.

20 CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND OBTAIN ALL APPROVALS FROM AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION FOR THE FOLLOWING DEFERRED SUBMITTALS (FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL MUST BE
OBTAINED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK):

A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (WHERE MODIFICATION TO (E) SYSTEM PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION FOR SUCH

ALTERATIONS.

B FIRE SPRINKLER MONITORING AND ALARM/ NOTIFICATION SYSTEM.

DEMOLITION

1 SAFETY OF PERSONNEL AND PROPERTY DURING THE ENTIRE DEMOLITION WORK IS SOLELY THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. BEFORE DEMOLITION BEGINS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO IDENTIFY DEFECTS AND STRUCTURAL WEAKNESSES WHICH MAY AFFECT THE
SAFETY OF HIS WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO ASSURE THAT THESE DEFECTS
AND WEAKNESSES ARE REMEDIED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION.

2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE NEED FOR TEMPORARY BRACING PRIOR TO THE CUTTING AND REMOVAL
OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

3 ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION.

4 STRUCTURAL SHORING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE REVIEWED FOR ADEQUACY TO MEET ITS INTENDED
PURPOSE BY A CALIFORNIA CIVIL ENGINEER.

5 ANY DEMOLITION DRAWINGS AND NOTES ARE FOR CONVENIENCE AND INFORMATION ONLY AND ARE NOT
INTENDED TO REPRESENT THE COMPREHENSIVE STATE OF THE BUILDING(S). CONTRACTOR SHOULD VERIFY
THE EXISTING STATE OF THE BUILDING(S) FINISHES & SYSTEMS.

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

1 DURAND ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERING INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE MANAGEMENT OR
ABATEMENT OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS THAT MAY BE ON SITE OR ENCOUNTERED DURING THE WORK OF THIS
PROJECT.

2 DURAND ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERING INC. HAS NOT PERFORMED INVESTIGATIONS TO DETERMINE THE
PRESENCE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.

ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS
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BUILDING CODES:

-2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

-2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBS)
-2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

-2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

-2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

-2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (CEES)
-2022 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS:
B (BUSINESS)

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION:
TYPE 11-B

SPRINKLERED:
BUILDINGS ARE FULLY SPRINKLERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC
903.3.1.1 AND NFPA 13

ALLOWABILE TRAVEL: (PER CBC TABLE 1006.2.1)
TOTAL ALLOWABLE LENGTH OF TRAVEL PER SPRINKLER SYSTEM
INCREASE= 100 FEET

ALLOWABLE AREA: (PER CBC SECTION 506)
ALLOWABLE AREA PER SECTION 506.2.3: 52,500 S.F. PER LEVEL FOR S-1

OCCUPANCY, TYPE 1I-B CONSTRUCTION, SPRINKLERED (MOST
RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY UNDER CONSIDERATION)

ZONING: M-2 (HEAVY MANUFACTURING)
NUMBER OF STORIES: 1

BUILDING AREA: OFFICE & WAREHOUSE (30,833 SF)
YEAR BUILT: 1968

*TR=RANCHO LOS COYOTES
SECTIONS TOWN- SH

A.P.N.: 8069-007-009

LOCATION: COYOTE CREEK NORTH FORK
LOT #: 9

LOT SIZE: 2.45 ACRES (107,622 S.F.)
REQUIRED PARKING #: 50

ADA PARKING #: 2 STALLS

STANDARD PARKING # 122 STALLS

LANDSCAPE TOTAL: STREET & PARKING (15,000 SF)
SOIL CONDITIONS UNDISTURBED

CURRENT ADA PARKING COMPLIANT WITH STANDARDS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:

Architectural Engineering
27131 CALLE ARROYO #1722
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675
www.durandae.com

949.212.4276

ARCH/ ENG SEAL:

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER

PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES
DISTRICT COUNCIL 36

14930 MARQUARDT AVE
SANTA FE SPRINGS, CA 90670

ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER

DURAND ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERING INC.
27131 CALLE ARROYO #1722

SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675
SUPPORT@DURANDAE.COM

949.212.4276

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT LOCATION:

DISTRICT COUNCIL 36
14930 Marquardt Ave,
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

Mica 5t Mica 5t

1. SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT OF ENGINEER OF RECORD WHO SHALL REVIEW
THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTIFICATION
INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING (IBC 106.3.4.2)

| 2. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE FABRICATED / INSTALLED UNTIL

THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL
DEFERRED ITEMS:

1. ELECTRIC SECURITY GATE & FENCING
2. SECURITY CAMERAS
3. PARKING FLOOD LIGHTS

A.0: COVER SHEET

A.1: EXISTING SITE PLAN

A.2: PROPOSED SITE PLAN

A.3: EXISTING & PROPOSED BUILDING FLOOR PLAN
A.4: ADA COMPLIANCE SHEET

A.5: MANDATORY MEASURES

A.6: MANDATORY MEASURES

A.7: MANDATORY MEASURES

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

NEW PARKING ARRANGEMENT |PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES

SHEET TITLE:

COVER SHEET

ISSUE

PC-1 09/22/2025

PC-2 10/03/2025

DATE:

11/20/2025

SHEET:

A.O
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PROJECT DATA
\ Site Area
. in sqft: 107,622
. \ in acres: 2.45

. \ Building Area
. Office: 1,450 sqft

\ Classroom: 3,032 sqft
Assembly: 20,054 sqft
. Printers: 884 sqft
\ Storage: 862 sqft

. Misc. 4,551 sqft

. \ Total: 30,833 sqft

\ Coverage

‘ . 30,833/ 107,622: 29%
\ Parking Required

. . Office: 1/300 sqft: 5 Stalls

Architectural Engineering
27131 CALLE ARROYO #1722
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675
www.durandae.com
949.212.4276

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:

\ Assembly/ Lecture: 40 Stalls
. Classroom: 5 Stalls

. \ Total: 50 stalls

\ Parking Provided
Standard (8.5'x19'"): 120 Stalls

—. \ ADA Parking (9'x18'): 2 Stalls

Total: 122 Stalls

\ Zoning Ordinance for the City
e Zoning Designation- Heavy Insutrial (M-2)

ARCH/ ENG SEAL:
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. Trash Enclosure Size Calculation

Provided Trash Enclosure = 178 sf

\ (30,833/1,000) x 10= 308 sf

\ Note: Tenant shall require multiple trash pick up per week or include a trash compactor

P Landscape Calculation
\ R

. Cpo Required minimum landscape areas: 25 sqft for every front of linear street frontage, plus 6% of the parking &
\ . \ R driveway aeras
\ Required landscape areas for linear street frontage:

'y . C:ﬁ
. \ \ S 360 ft x 25 sqgft= 9,000 sqft

. .. Required 6% of the parking and driveway areas=
. Qq/ \ \ 57,500 sqft (Parking & Driveway Areas) x 6%= 12,450 sqft

\ . Total minimum landscape areas required:

.. \ 9,000 sqft + 3,450 sqft= 12,450 sqft

. Total Landscape Areas Provide:

\ . \\ 15,000 sqft
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LOCATION
KEYNOTES

DISTRICT COUNCIL 36
14930 Marquardt Ave,
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

EXISTING LANDSCAPING TO REMAIN
DROUGHT TOLERANT LANDSCAPING

NEW GRAVEL LANDSCAPE TO BE INSTALLED

ELEVATED
CONCRETE LEVEL

14930 MARQUARDT AVE
SANTA FE SPRINGS, CA 90670

30,8633 SF EXISTING LOT
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Before you begin ...

General Conditions

Store mats at room temperature.
Installation surface must be dry and clean
from oils, contaminants, dust, dirt and
debris. Temperature must be 50°F and
rising. To increase surface temperature,
a hand torch may be used to heat the
concrete surface. Best cold-weather
application is achieved with surface
temperature at 95°F. New concrete is to
cure for 28 days before mat installation.
The RediMat is designed for pedestrian
safe zones and as such is not designed
for, or intended to be installed in
vehicular traffic areas.

Cleaning

Prepare surface with a stiff broom to
remove dust, dirt and debris from concrete
surface. Sweep the area completely clean
and use a blower if possible.

Required Materials

~ RediMat”

Installation Instructions

After ensuring “General Conditions”(refer to While standing on the mat to prevent movement,
box on left) have been met, and surface has been remove one section of the paper backing.
properly cleaned, place mat(s) in desired final

position. If mats are placed side by side, leave a

1/8 in. gap between them.

Stiff Broom Eye Protection Roll and press the exposed portion onto the To insure a secure bond is achieved, roll the
Blower (optional) Hammer Drill surface. While standing on the attached end, peel mat both lengthwise, widthwise and most

Phillips Screwdriver  5/32” Masonry Bit(s) the remaining sections of the backing and press importantly along the edges, with the handheld
Utility Knife 3/8” All Purpose and roll onto the surface. RediMat™ Roller. For mats with an offset pattern,

RediMat™ Roller Drill Bit

hold the roller at a 45° angle and use the outer
roller pad to roll between the domes diagonally
from front to rear and along the edges.

Using the drill and a 5/32 in. masonry bit, drill Be sure the screw and the matching washers Cut the nozzle of the sealant tube at the 1/4 in. mark.
through the pre-drilled holes into the concrete to a are oriented so the neck of the screw falls into Apply a smooth, thin bead of sealer around the
depth of 1 1/4 in. If the mats are trimmed so a pre- the inside taper of the washer. Using a phillips perimeter (sealer is not required between adjoining
drilled hole is removed, a new hole must be drilled screwdriver, fasten the screws into the drilled mats). Mats are ready for immediate use once

in the mat using a 3/8 in. standard drill bit, 2 in. holes. The proper screw tightness will allow a slight installation is completed and edge sealant has dried
from the side edge and 1 in. from the beveled edge. finger twist of the washer. Do not overtighten. to the touch. Tip: To make the edge sealer dry faster,

SHORTEST POSSIBLE ROUTE
Accessible parking spaces shall be located on the shortest
possible accessible route to an accessible building

MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES —

When parking facilities are located adjacent to a
building with multiple accessible entrances,
accessible parking spaces shall be dispersed and
located near the accessible building entrances

Accessible entrance

Accessible Route

VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES
All van accessible spaces may be grouped
on one level of a multilevel parking facility

Accessible parking spaces shall be located
so that persons with disabilities are not
compelled to wheel or walk behind
parked cars other than their own

mist with plain water.

888.931.1793  STOPSignsAndMore.com

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCT
SAMPLE TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR APPROVAL OF COLOR
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DOORS AND GATES

The ADA Standards permit fire
doors to have the minimum
opening force specified by the
applicable life safety code
instead of the 5lbf maximum
otherwise specified for interior
hinged doors (5404.2.9).

i o]

EXIT DOOR SIGNS

The building code requires illuminated exit signs at
exits and exit access doors where two or more
means of egress are required. In addition, tactile
exit signs are required at exit doors leading to
enclosed exit stairways and exit doors leading to
outside. The ADA Standards apply requirements for
tactile and visual characters to these signs
(8216.4.1), which can be met on the same sign or
separate signs.

The building code also requires signs on the interior
of stairway enclosures indicating the floor level and
other information. Floor level designations, where
provided, must meet tactile and visual criteria in the
ADA Standards (8216.2), but directional and
informational signs are subject only to provisions
for visual characters (8216.3)

|
EXIT | |75 A | o

2 STAIRS REFUGI

DIMENSIONS AND NOTATIONS:

A. - LOADING/UNLOADING AISLE SHALL BE:

. 5-0"MIN AT STANDARD ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALL;

2. 5-0" MIN AT VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STALL;

3. 50" CLEAR OF RAMP WHEN RAMP
ENCROACHES INTO AISLE;

B. - PAVEMENT SYMBOL PER CBC CHAFTER | 1B,

SEE BELOW ;

C. - THE WORDS "NO PARKING" SHALL BE PAINTED

WITH | 2" HIGH LETTERS WITHIN
THE LOADING/UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE;

D. - ACCESSIBILITY SIGN(S) PER CBC CHAFTER | | B,
SEE BELOW,

E. - STRIPES, WITHIN BLUE BORDER, SHALL BE
SPACED 36" OC MAX AND PAINTED IN A COLOR
TO CONTRAST W/ PARKING SURFACE;

F. - WHEEL STOFPS, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE
PLACED AS TO ENSURE 4'-O" CLEAR PATH OF
TRAVEL BETWEEN PARKED VEHICLE AND
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE;

G. - CURB RAMP; REFER TO DETAIL FOR SPECIFIC
REQT TO CONSTRUCT, TYF;

H. - DOUBLE PARKING STALL: "SECOND STALL"
(SHOWN DASHED) SHALL BE TO THE RIGHT OF
LOADING/ULOADING AISLE; SINGLE STALL SHALL
HAVE LOADING/UNLOADING TO RIGHT OF STALL

J. - PARKING SPACE AND LOADING ZONE SHALL
HAVE NO GREATER THAN 2% SLOPE IN ANY

DIRECTION
ACCESSIBLE
UTE
T 1 (%] \
l_
e | T \
OF QO -
CURB, -
™o <
0 <,
=
>
@
5 \'NO
= RKING
| 2-0" Al
¢ MIN STALL
WIDTH

VAN PARKING STALLS

NOTE: ALL CONFIGURATIONS ABOVE ARE FOR PERPENDICULAR INSTALLATIONS:
OTHER REQUIREMENTS MAY APPLY WHERE DIAGONAL OR FARALLEL CONDITIONS ARE
PRESENTED. CONTACT ARCHITECT OR CASP PROFESSIONAL SHOULD SITE REQUIRE
ADDITIONAL OR ALTERNATE CONFIGURATIONS

STALL

(no lips or other changes in level)

Ramp running slope

1:12 max

WALL
MOUNTED
SIGN.

SEE A

AT RIGHT

POST
MOUNTED
SIGN,
SEE B

AT RIGHT

ool k%1 A0 Y

AINT ASPHALT PAVEMENT
w/ 4" WIDE STRIFPES USING
REFLECTORIZED WHITE ON

BLUE BACKGROUND
(2-COATS,TYP)
SI*O”

3|_OH

C. ENLARGED EMBLEM

v

{
DD

‘\\
\ \ALL WHERE OCCURS
IDEWALK WHERE OCCURS
| —1OAD/UNLOAD AISLE BORDER,

SEE ABV FOR REQT

/ATCHED LINES SEE

ABOVE FOR REQT

/EMBLEM TO BE LOCATED (N STALL
1 SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE BY A

NOTE:

[¢] TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
RKING WHEN A VEHICLE 1S PROPERLY
~ PARKED IN THE SPACE.
\ SEE DETAIL 'C' (RIGHT).

'NO PARKING' PAINTED N WHITE;
12-INCH HIGH LETTERS

/2 RADILS

o

SR ——
WHITE!
REFLFCTORIZED SIGN =1 < J
CONSTRUCTED OF
PORCELAIN STEEL Wih
SEADED TEXT OR EGLAL PARKING
ONLY
o
L1
DESIGNATE FOR
VAN ACCE MINIMUM

e e FINE
$250

MouNT wrerz 1= & an gy (VAN ACCESSIBLE]
LNOBSTRUCTED VIEW OF
FROM PARSING S7ACE: £0"
MINIMUY ABOVE WALKING
SURFACE WrEN P_ACED N =&7h
OF TRAVE-

B. POST MOUNTED

SIGN TO 3C CENTERED AT TriC INTERIOR END OF FPARKING SFACE ARZA OF SIGN TO BE A MIN OF

70 5Q N

SIGNAGE

I-5"MIN
(2'-0' RECOMMENDED)

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:

Architectural Engineering
27131 CALLE ARROYO #1722
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675

www.durandae.com
949.212.4276

- A\
LETTERING ON SIGN MUST UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
BE AMIN OF I"IN EEIGHT T PARKED IN DESIGNATED
[~~~ ACCESSIBLE SPACES
NOT DISPLAYING
DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS
OR SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES
ISSUED FOR PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES
WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT

APPROPRIATE INFORVIATION X OWNER'S EXPENSE.

/

MUST BE INCLUDED ON SIGN N TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE

(MIN OF 1" IN REIGHT) RECLAIMED AT
SERT ADDRESS)

\NOR BY TELEPHONING
SERT TELEPHONE NUMBER)

\S 7/

I'-10" MIN (2-C" RECOMMENDED

SIGNAGE NOTE:
POST SIGN(S) CONSPICUOUSLY AT EACH ENTRANCE TO
OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITIES, OR IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT TO AND VISIBLE FROM EACH STALL OR SPACE

SIGNAGE

Smooth transition
at grade break

Counter slope
1:20 max

I ——E

TOP LANDING

Facilitates maneuvering to and from ramp
without travel across side flares

¥

CROSS SLOPE (§406.1)

GRADE BREAKS

At top and bottom must be
perpendicular to the direction of
ramp runs to prevent cross-slope
issues and uneven surfaces

RUNNING SLOPE SIDE FLARES
(§406.1) where provided (§406.3)
1:12 max

1:10 max slope -~

1:48 max _»

g

36" min

WET CONDITIONS Curb ramps must be designed to prevent accumulation of water

LOCATION (§406.5) Cannot project into vehicular traffic lanes, parking spaces, or access aisles

ALTERATIONS (§405.2) Permitted running I S
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(') california 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (January 2023)

Y
N/A
RESPON. PARTY

YES

NOT APPLICABLE

RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)

Y |N/A{ RESPON.

PARTY

CHAPTER 3

GREEN BUILDING
SECTION 301 GENERAL

301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code,
but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7.

301.3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. [BSC-CG] The provisions
of individual sections of Chapter 5 apply to newly constructed buildings, building additions of 1,000 square
feet or greater, and/or building alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or above (for occupancies within
the authority of California Building Standards Commission). Code sections relevant to additions and
alterations shall only apply to the portions of the building being added or altered within the scope of the
permitted work.

A code section will be designated by a banner to indicate where the code section only applies to newly
constructed buildings [N] or to additions and/or alterations [A]. When the code section applies to both, no
banner will be used.

301.3.1 Nonresidential additions and alterations that cause updates to plumbing fixtures only:

Note: On and after January 1, 2014, certain commercial real property, as defined in Civil Code Section
1101.3, shall have its noncompliant plumbing fixtures replaced with appropriate water-conserving
plumbing fixtures under specific circumstances. See Civil Code Section 1101.1 et seq. for definitions,
types of commercial real property affected, effective dates, circumstances necessitating

replacement of noncompliant plumbing fixtures, and duties and responsibilities for

ensuring compliance.

301.3.2 Waste Diversion. The requirements of Section 5.408 shall be required for additions and
alterations whenever a permit is required for work.

301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES. (see GBSC)
301.5 HEALTH FACILITIES. (see GBSC)

SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS

302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building
shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy.

SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS

303.1 PHASED PROJECTS. For shell buildings and others constructed for future tenant improvements,
only those code measures relevant to the building components and systems considered to be new
construction (or newly constructed) shall apply.
303.1.1 Initial Tenant improvements. The provisions of this code shall apply only to the initial tenant

improvements to a project. Subsequent tenant improvements shall comply with the scoping provisions in
Section 301.3 non-residential additions and alterations.

ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS:

HCD Department of Housing and Community Development
BSC California Building Standards Commission

DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development
LR Low Rise

HR High Rise

AA Additions and Alterations

N New

CHAPTER 5
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN

SECTION 5.101 GENERAL

5.101.1 SCOPE

The provisions of this chapter outline planning, design and development methods that include environmentally
responsible site selection, building design, building siting and development to protect, restore and enhance the
environmental quality of the site and respect the integrity of adjacent properties.

SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS
5.102.1 DEFINITIONS
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. Luminaires whose light distribution is such that the candela per 1000 lamp lumens does not
numerically exceed 25 (2.5 percent) at an angle of 90 degrees above nadir, and 100 (10 percent) at a vertical angle of
80 degrees above nadir. This applies to all lateral angles around the luminaire.

LOW-EMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES.
Eligible vehicles are limited to the following:

1. Zero emission vehicle (ZEV), enhanced advanced technology PZEV (enhanced AT ZEV) or transitional zero
emission vehicles (TZEV) regulated under CCR, Title 13, Section 1962.

2. High-efficiency vehicles, regulated by U.S. EPA, bearing a fuel economy and greenhouse gas rating od 9 oe
10 as regulated under 40 CFR Section 600 Subpart D.

NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLE (NEV). A motor vehicle that meets the definition of "low-speed vehicle"
either in Section 385.5 of the Vehicle Code or in 49CFR571.500 (as it existed on July 1, 2000), and is certified to
zero-emission vehicle standards.

TENANT-OCCUPANTS. Building occupants who inhabit a building during its normal hours of operation as permanent
occupants, such as employees, as distinguished from customers and other transient visitors.

VANPOOL VEHICLE. Eligible vehicles are limited to any motor vehicle, other than a motortruck or truck tractor,
designed for carrying more than 10 but not more than 15 persons including the driver, which is maintained and used
primarily for the nonprofit work-related transportation of adults for the purpose of ridesharing.

Note: Source: Vehicle Code, Division 1, Section 668

ZEV. Any vehicle certified to zero-emission standards.

SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT

5.106.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE
OF LAND. Newly constructed projects and additions which disturb less than one acre of land, and are not part of a
larger common plan of development or sale, shall prevent the pollution of storm water runoff from the construction
activities through one or more of the following measures:

5.106.1.1 Local ordinance. Comply with a lawfully enacted storm water management and/or erosion control
ordinance.

5.106.1.2 Best Management Practices (BMPs). Prevent the loss of soil through wind or water erosion by
implementing an effective combination of erosion and sediment control and good housekeeping BMPs.

1. Soil loss BMPs that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include,
but are not limited to, the following:

Scheduling construction activity during dry weather, when possible.

Preservation of natural features, vegetation, soil, and buffers around surface waters.

Drainage swales or lined ditches to control stormwater flow.

Mulching or hydroseeding to stabilize disturbed soils.

Erosion control to protect slopes.

Protection of storm drain inlets (gravel bags or catch basin inserts).

Perimeter sediment control (perimeter silt fence, fiber rolls).

Sediment trap or sediment basin to retain sediment on site.

Stabilized construction exits.

j-  Wind erosion control.
k. Other soil loss BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

2. Good housekeeping BMPs to manage construction equipment, materials, non-stormwater discharges
and wastes that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include, but
are not limited to, the following:

a. Dewatering activities.

b. Material handling and waste management.

c. Building materials stockpile management.

d. Management of washout areas (concrete, paints, stucco, etc.).
e

f.

g

h

TSTQ@m0 o0 T

Control of vehicle/equipment fueling to contractor's staging area.
Vehicle and equipment cleaning performed off site.

Spill prevention and control.

Other housekeeping BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

5.106.2 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB ONE OR MORE ACRES OF
LAND. Comply with all lawfully enacted stormwater discharge regulations for projects that (1) disturb one acre or
more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of a larger common plan of development sale.

Note: Projects that (1) disturb one acre or more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of the
larger common plan of development or sale must comply with the post-construction requirements detailed in the
applicable National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General permit for Stormwater Discharges
Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities issued by the State Water Resources Control Board or
the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (for projects in the Lake Tahoe Hydrologic Unit).

The NPDES permits require postconstruction runoff (post-project hydrology) to match the preconstruction runoff
(pre-project hydrology) with the installation of postconstruction stormwater management measures. The NPDES
permits emphasize runoff reduction through on-site stormwater use, interception, evapotranspiration, and infiltration
through nonstructural controls, such as Low Impact Development (LID) practices, and conversation design measures.
Stormwater volume that cannot be addressed using nonstructural practices is required to be captured in structural
practices and be approved by the enforcing agency.

Refer to the current applicable permits on the State Water Resources Control Board website at:
www.waterboards.ca.gov/constructionstormwater. Consideration to the stormwater runoff management measures
should be given during the initial design process for appropriate integration into site development.

5.106.4 BICYCLE PARKING. For buildings within the authority of California Building Standards Commission as
specified in Section 103, comply with Section 5.106.4.1. For buildings within the authority of the Division of the State
Architect pursuant to Section 105, comply with Section 5.106.4.2

5.106.4.1 Bicycle parking. [BSC-CG] Comply with Sections 5.106.4.1.1 and 5.106.4.1.2; or meet the
applicable local ordinance, whichever is stricter.

5.106.4.1.1 Short-term bicycle parking. If the new project or an addition or alteration is anticipated
to generate visitor traffic, provide permanently anchored bicycle racks within 200 feet of the visitors'
entrance, readily visible to passers-by, for 5% of new visitor motorized vehicle parking spaces being
added, with a minimum of one two-bike capacity rack.

Exception: Additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor vehicular parking spaces.

5.106.4.1.2 Long-term bicycle parking. For new buildings with tenant spaces that have 10 or more
tenant-occupants, provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant-occupant vehicular parking
spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility.

5.106.4.1.3 For additions or alterations that add 10 or more tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces,
provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant vehicular parking spaces being added, with a
minimum of one bicycle parking facility.

5.106.4.1.4 For new shell buildings in phased projects provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the
anticipated tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility.

5.106.4.1.5 Acceptable bicycle parking facility for Sections 5.106.4.1.2, 5.106.4.1.3, and 5.106.4.1.4 shall
be convenient from the street and shall meet one of the following:

1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles;
2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or
3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.

Note: Additional information on recommended bicycle accommodations may be obtained from
Sacramento Area Bicycle Advocates.

5.106.4.2 Bicycle parking. [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, comply with Sections
5.106.4.2.1 and 5.106.4.2.2

5.106.4.2.1 Student bicycle parking. Provide permanently anchored bicycle racks conveniently
accessed with a minimum of four two-bike capacity racks per new building.

5.106.4.2.2 Staff bicycle parking. Provide permanent, secure bicycle parking conveniently accessed
with a minimum of two staff bicycle parking spaces per new building. Acceptable bicycle parking facilities
shall be convenient from the street or staff parking area and shall meet one of the following:

1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles;
2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or
3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.

5.106.5.3 Electric vehicle (EV) charging. [N] Construction to provide electric vehicle infrastructure and facilitate
electric vehicle charging shall comply with Section 5.106.5.3.1 and shall be provided in accordance with
regulations in the California Building Code and the California Electrical Code.

Exceptions:
1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined compliance with
this section is not feasible based upon one of the following conditions:
a. Where there is no local utility power supply
b. Where the local utility is unable to supply adequate power.
c. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcement agency substantiating the
local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation of
Section 5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project.
2. Parking spaces accessible only by automated mechanical car parking systems are not
required to comply with this code section

5.106.5.3.1 EV capable spaces.
[N] EV capable spaces shall be provided in accordance with Table 5.106.5.3.1 and the following
requirements:

1. Raceways complying with the California Electrical Code and no less that 1-inch (25 mm)
diameter shall be provided and shall originate at a service panel or a subpanel(s) serving
the area, and shall terminate in close proximity to the proposed location of the EV capable
and into a suitable listed cabinet, box,enclosure or equivalent. A common raceway may be
used to serve multiple EV charging spaces.

2. A service panel or subpanel (s) shall be provided with panel space and electrical load
capacity for a dedicated 208/240 volt, 40-ampere minimum branch circuit for each EV
capable space, with delivery of 30-ampere minimum to an installed EVSE at each EVCS.

3. The electrical system and any on-site distribution transformers shall have sufficient capacity
to supply full rated amperage at each EV capable space.

4. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the reserved overcurrent
protective devices space(s) as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination location shall be
permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE."

Note: A parking space served by electric vehicle supply equipment or designed as a future EV
charging space shall count as at least one standard automobile parking space only for the purpose of
complying with any applicable minimum parking space requirements established by an enforcement
agency. See vehicle Code Section 22511.2 for further details.

TABLE 5.106.5.3.1
TOTAL NUMBER OF ACTUAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV N%&%EAEI?EFSEPVACCSE(SEV

PARKING SPACES CAPABLE SPACES PROVIDED WITH EVSE)\2

0-9 0 0

10-25 2 0

26-50 8 2

51-75 13 3

76-100 17 4

101-150 25 6

151-200 35 9
201 AND OVER 20% of total’ 25% of EV capable spaces’

1. Where there is insufficient electrical supply.
2. The number of required EVCS (EV capable spaces provided with EVSE) in column 3 count towards
the total number of required EV capable spaces shown in column 2.

5.106.5.3.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS)
EV capable spaces shall be provided with EVSE to create EVCS in the number indicated in Table
5.106.5.3.1. The EVCS required by Table 5.106.5.3.1 may be provided with EVSE in any combination of
Level 2 and Direct Current Fast Charging (DCFC), except that at least one Level 2 EVSE shall be
provided.

One EV charger with multiple connectors capable of charging multiple EVs simultaneously shall be
permitted if the electrical load capacity required by Section 5.106.5.3.1 for each EV capable space is
accumulatively supplied to the EV charger.

The installation of each DCFC EVSE shall be permitted to reduce the minimum number of required EV
capable spaces without EVSE by five and reduce proportionally the required electrical load capacity to the
service panel or subpanel.

Y

N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

5.106.5.3.3 Use of automatic load management systems (ALMS).

ALMS shall be permitted for EVCS. When ALMS is installed, the required electrical load capacity
specified in Section

5.106.5.3.1 for each EVCS may be reduced when serviced by an EVSE controlled by an ALMS. Each
EVSE controlled by an ALMS shall deliver a minimum 30 amperes to an EV when charging one vehicle
and shall deliver a minimum 3.3 kW while simultaneously charging multiple EVs.

5.106.5.3.4 Accessible EVCS.

When EVSE is installed, accessible EVSC shall be provided in accordance with the California Building
Code, Chapter 11B, Section 11B-228.3.

Note: For EVCS signs, refer to Caltrans Traffic Operations Policy Directive 13-01 (Zero Emission Vehicle
Signs and Pavement Markings) or its successor(s).

5.106.5.4 Electric Vehicle (EV) charging: medium-duty and heavy-duty. [N]
Construction shall comply with section 5.106.5.4.1 to facilitate future installation of electric vehicle supply
equipment (EVSE). Construction for warehouses, grocery stores and retail stores with planned off-street loading
spaces shall also comply with Section 5.106.5.4.1 for future installation of medium- and heavy-duty EVSE.
Exceptions:
1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined compliance with this
section is not feasible based upon one of the following conditions:
a. Where there is no local utility power supply.
b. Where the local utility is unable to supply adequate power.
c. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that
additional local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation
of Section 5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project.
When EVSE(s) is/are installed, it shall be in accordance with the California Building Code, the California
Electrical Code and as follows:

5.106.5.4.1 Electric vehicle charging readiness requirements for warehouse, grocery stores and retail stores
with planned off-street loading spaces.

[N] In order to avoid future demolition when adding EV charging supply and distribution equipment, spare
raceways(s) or busway(s) and adequate capacity for transformers(s), service panels(s) or subpanel(s) shall be
installed at the time of construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans and
specifications shall include but are not limited to, the following:

1. The transformer, main service equipment and subpanel shall meet the minimum power
requirement in Table 5.106.5.4.1 to accommodate the dedicated branch circuits for the future
installation of EVSE.

2. The construction documents shall indicate on or more location(s) convenient to the planned
offstreet loading space(s) reserved for medium-and heavy-duty ZEV charging cabinets and
charging dispensers, and a pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the termination of the
raceway(s) or busway(s) to the charging cabinet(s) and dispenser(s) as shown in Table
5.106.5.4.1

3. Raceway(s) or busway(s) originating at a main service panel or a subpanel(s) serving the area
where potential future medium-and heavy-duty EVSE will be located and shall terminate in close
proximity to the potential future location of the charging equipments for medium- and heavy-duty
vehicles.

4. The raceway(s) or busway(s) shall be sufficient size to carry the minimum additional system load
to the future location of the charging for medium- and heavy-duty ZEVs as shown in Table

5.106.5.4.1.
TABLE 5.106.5.4.1 RACEWAY CONDUIT AND PANEL POWER
REQUIREMENTS FOR MEDIUM- AND HEAVY-DUTY EVSE [N]
ADDITIONAL
CAPACITY
NUMBER OF REQUIRED (KVA)
BUILDING TYPE BUILDING SIZE (SQ. FT.) OFF-STREET FOR RACEWAY &
LOADING SPACES BUSWAY AND
TRANSFORMER &
PANEL
1or2 200
10,000 to 90,000
Grocery 3 or Greater 400
Greater than 90,000 1 or Greater 400
1or2 200
10,000 to 135,000
Retail 3 or Greater 400
Greater than 135,000 1 or Greater 400
1or2 200
20,000 to 256,000
Warehouse 3 or Greater 400
Greater than 256,000 1 or Greater 400

5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION. [N]. | Outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and installed to comply
with the following:

1. The minimum requirements in the California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 0-4 as defined in Chapter 10,
Section 10-114 of the California Administrative Code; and

2. Backlight (B) ratings as defined in IES TM-15-11 (shown in Table A-1 in Chapter 8);

3. Uplight and Glare ratings as defined in California Energy Code (shown in Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B in
Chapter 8) and

4. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in Table 5.106.8, [N] or Comply with a local ordinance
lawfully enacted pursuant to Section 101.7, whichever is more stringent.

Exceptions: [N]

Luminaires that qualify as exceptions in Sections 130.2 (b) and 140.7 of the California Energy Code.
Emergency lighting.

Building facade meeting the requirements in Table 140.7-B of the California Energy Code, Part 6.
Custom lighting features as allowed by the local enforcing agency, as permitted by Section 101.8
Alternate materials, designs and methods of construction.

Luminaires with less than 6,200 initial luminaire lumens.
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TABLE 5.106.8 [N] MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT,
UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS 1.
LIGHTING
LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING
ALLOWABLE RATING ZI?ZT)E ZONE LZ1 ZONE LZ2 ZONE LZ3 | ZONE Lz4
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
BACKLIGHT RATING
Luminaire greater than 2
mounting heights (MH) from N/A No Limit No Limit No Limit No Limit
property line
Luminaire back hemisphere is
1-2 MH from property line N/A B2 B3 B4 B4
Luminaire back hemisphere is
0.5-1 MH from property line N/A B1 B2 B3 B3
Luminaire back hemisphere is
less than 0.5 MH from property N/A BO BO B1 B2
line
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
UPLIGHT RATING (U)
For area lighting s N/A uo uo uo uo
For all other outdoor
lighting,including decorative N/A U1 u2 U3 UR
luminaires

N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
GLARE RATING 5 (G)

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

GLARE RATING s (G) N/A

G1 G2 G3 G4

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

GLARE RATING s (G) N/A

GO G1 G1 G2

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

GLARE RATING s (G) N/A

GO GO G1 G1

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

GLARE RATING s (G) N/A

GO GO GO G1

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:

Architectural Engineering
27131 CALLE ARROYO #1722
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675
www.durandae.com
949.212.4276

1. IESNA Lighting Zones 0 and 5 are not applicable; refer to Lighting Zones as defined in the California Energy
Code and Chapter 10 of the Callifornia Administrative Code.

2. For property lines that abut public walkways, bikeways, plazas and parking lots, the property line may be
considered to be 5 feet beyond the actual property line for purpose of determining compliance with this section. For
property lines that abut public roadways and public transit corridors, the property line may be considered to be the
centerline of the public roadway or public transit corridor for the purpose of determining compliance with this
section.

3. General lighting luminaires in areas such as outdoor parking, sales or storage lots shall meet these reduced
ratings. Decorative luminaries located in these areas shall meet U-value limits for "all other outdoor lighting"

5.106.8.1 Facing- Backlight

Luminaries within 2MH of a property line shall be oriented so that the nearest property line is behind the fixture,

and shall comply with the backlight rating specified in Table 5.106.8 based on the lighting zone and distance to

the nearest point of that property line.
Exception: Corners. If two property lines (or two segments of the same property line) have equidistant point
to the luminaire, then the luminaire may be oriented so that the intersection of the two lines (the corner) is
directly behind the luminaire. The luminaire shall still use the distance to the nearest points(s) on the property
lines to determine the required backlight rating.

5.106.8.2 Facing-Glare.
For luminaires covered by 5.106.8.1, if a property line also exists within or extends into the front hemisphere within
2MH of the luminaire then the luminaire shall comply with the more stringent glare rating specified in Table
5.106.8 based on the lighting zone and distance to the nearest point on the nearest property line within the front
hemisphere.

Note: [N]
1.See also California Building Code, Chapter 12, Section 1205.6 for college campus lighting requirements for
parking facilities and walkways.
2 Refer to Chapter 8 (Compliance Forms, Worksheets and Reference Material) for IES TM-15-11 Table
A-1, California Energy Code Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B.
3. Refer to the California Building Code for requirements for additions and alterations.

5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or a drainage system will
manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface
water include, but are not limited to, the following:

Swales.

Water collection and disposal systems.

French drains.

Water retention gardens.

Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater recharge.
Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path.
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5.106.12 SHADE TREES [DSA-SS]. Shade Trees shall be planted to comply with Sections 5.106.12.1, 5.106.12.2,
and 5.106.12.3. Percentages shown shall be measured at noon on the summer solstice. Landscape irrigation
necessary to establish and maintain tree health shall comply with Section 5.304.6.

5.106.12.1 Surface parking areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal, shall be installed
to provide shade over 50 percent of the parking area within 15 years.

Exceptions: Surface parking area covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures with roofing
materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5 shall be permitted in whole or in part in
lieu of shade tree planting.

5.106.12.2 Landscape areas. Shade tress plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to
provide shade of 20% of the landscape area within 15 years.

Exceptions: Playfields for organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation.

5.106.12.3. Hardscape areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to
provide shade over 20 percent of the hardscape area within 15 years.

Exceptions:

1. Walks, hardscape areas covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures or shade structures with roofing
materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5 shall be permitted in whole or in part in lieu
of shade tree planting.

2. Designated and marked play areas of organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation.

DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

SECTION 5.201 GENERAL

5.201.1 Scope [BSC-CG]. California Energy Code [DSA-SS]. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency
standards in this code, the California Energy Commission will continue to adopt mandatory building standards.

DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
SECTION 5.301 GENERAL

5.301.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall establish the means of conserving water use indoors, outdoors
and in wastewater conveyance.

SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS

5.302.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

EVAPOTRANSPIRATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (ETAF) [DSA-SS]. An adjustment factor when applied to
reference evapotranspiration that adjusts for plant factors and irrigation efficiency, which ae two major influences on
the amount of water that needs to be applied to the landscape.

FOOTPRINT AREA [DSA-SS]. The total area of the furthest exterior wall of the structure projected to natural grade,
not including exterior areas such as stairs, covered walkways, patios and decks.

METERING FAUCET. A self-closing faucet that dispenses a specific volume of water for each actuation cycle. The
volume or cycle duration can be fixed or adjustable.

GRAYWATER. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 17922.12, "graywater" means untreated wastewater that
has not been contaminated by any toilet discharge, has not been affected by infectious, contaminated, or unhealthy
bodily wastes, and does not present a threat from contamination by unhealthful processing, manufacturing, or
operating wastes. "Graywater" includes, but is not limited to wastewater from bathtubs, showers, bathroom
washbasins, clothes washing machines and laundry tubs, but does not include waste water from kitchen sinks or
dishwashers.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). The California ordinance regulating landscape
design, installation and maintenance practices that will ensure commercial, multifamily and other developer installed
landscapes greater than 2500 square feet meet an irrigation water budget developed based on landscaped area and
climatological parameters.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). [HCD] The California model ordinance
(California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7), regulating landscape design, installation and
maintenance practices. Local agencies are required to adopt the updated MWELO, or adopt a local ordinance at least
as effective as the MWELO.

POTABLE WATER. Water that is drinkable and meets the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking
Water Standards. See definition in the California Plumbing Code, Part 5.

POTABLE WATER. [HCD] Water that is satisfactory for drinking, culinary, and domestic purposes, and meets the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking Water Standards and the requirements of the Health Authority
Having Jurisdiction.

RECYCLED WATER. Water which, as a result of treatment of waste, is suitable for a direct beneficial use or a
controlled use that would not otherwise occur [Water Code Section 13050 (n)]. Simply put, recycled water is water
treated to remove waste matter attaining a quality that is suitable to use the water again.

SUBMETER. [HCD 1] A secondary device beyond a meter that measures water consumption of an individual rental
unit within a multiunit residential structure or mixed-use residential and commercial structure. (See Civic Code Section
1954.202 (g) and Water code Section 517 for additional details.)

WATER BUDGET. Is the estimated total landscape irrigation water use which shall not exceed the maximum applied
water allowance calculated in accordance with the Department of Water Resources Model Efficient Landscape
Ordinance (MWELO).
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SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE

5.303.1 METERS. Separate submeters or metering devices shall be installed for the uses described in Sections
503.1.1 and 503.1.2.

5.303.1.1 Buildings in excess of 50,000 square feet. Separate submeters shall be installed as follows:

1. For each individual leased, rented or other tenant space within the building projected to consume
more than 100 gal/day (380 L/day), including, but not limited to, spaces used for laundry or cleaners,
restaurant or food service, medical or dental office, laboratory, or beauty salon or barber shop.

2. Where separate submeters for individual building tenants are unfeasible, for water supplied to the
following subsystems:
a. Makeup water for cooling towers where flow through is greater than 500 gpm (30 L/s).
b. Makeup water for evaporative coolers greater than 6 gpm (0.04 L/s).
c. Steam and hot water boilers with energy input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 kW).

5.303.1.2 Excess consumption. A separate submeter or metering device shall be provided for any tenant
within a new building or within an addition that is projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day.

5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and
urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the following:

5.303.3.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per
flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense
Specification for Tank-Type toilets.

Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of
two reduced flushes and one full flush.

5.303.3.2 Urinals.
5.303.3.2.1 Wall-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed
0.125 gallons per flush.

5.303.3.2.2 Floor-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of floor-mounted or other urinals shall
not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush.

5.303.3.3 Showerheads. [BSC-CG]
5.303.3.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA
WaterSense Specification for Showerheads.

5.303.3.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. \When a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a
single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to

allow only one shower outlet to be in operation at a time.

Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.

5.303.3.4 Faucets and fountains.

5.303.3.4.1 Nonresidential Lavatory faucets. Lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not
more than 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.2 Kitchen faucets. Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate,
but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons
per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.3 Wash fountains. Wash fountains shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than1.8
gallons per minute/20 [rim space (inches) at 60 psi].

5.303.3.4.4 Metering faucets. Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.20 gallons per cycle.

5.303.3.4.5 Metering faucets for wash fountains. Metering faucets for wash fountains shall have a
maximum flow rate of not more than 0.20 gallons per minute/20 [rim space (inches) at 60 psi].

Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve
reduction.

5.303.3.4.6 Pre-rinse spray value

When installed, shall meet the requirements in the California Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance
Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h)(4) Table H-2, Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A), and Section 1607
(d)(7), and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY:The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California
Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section
1605.3 (h)(4)(A).

TABLE H-2

STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY
VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019

PRODUCT CLASS
[spray force in ounce force (ozf)]

MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm)

Product Class 1 (< 5.0 ozf) 1.00
Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 ozf) 1.20
Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28

5.303.4 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT.

5.303.4.1 Food Waste Disposers. Disposers shall either modulate the use of water to no more than 1 gpm
when the disposer is not in use (not actively grinding food waste/no-load) or shall automatically shut off after no
more than 10 minutes of inactivity. Disposers shall use no more than 8 gpm of water.

Note: This code section does not affect local jurisdiction authority to prohibit or require disposer

installation.

5.303.5 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. For those occupancies within the authority of the California
Building Standards Commission as specified in Section 103, the provisions of Section 5.303.3 and 5.303.4 shall apply
to new fixtures in additions or areas of alteration to the building.

5.303.6 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed
in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1
of the California Plumbing Code and in Chapter 6 of this code.

SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE

5.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Nonresidential developments shall comply
with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent.

Notes:

1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code of Regulations,
Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2.

2. MWELO and supporting documents, including a water budget calculator, are available at:
https://www.water.ca.gov/.

5.304.6 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. For public schools and community colleges,
landscape projects as described in Sections 5.304.6.1 and 5.304.6.2 shall comply with the California Department of
Water Resources Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) commencing with Section 490 of Chapter
2.7, Division 2, Title 23, California Code of Regulations, except that the evapotranspiration adjustment factor (ETAF)
shall be 0.65 with an additional water allowance for special landscape areas (SLA) of 0.35.

Exception: Any project with an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square feet or less may comply with the
prescriptive measures contained in Appendix D of the MWELO.

5.304.6.1 Newly constructed landscapes. New construction projects with an aggregate landscape
area equal to or greater than 500 square feet.

5.304.6.2 Rehabilitated landscapes. Rehabilitated landscape projects with an aggregate
landscape area equal to or greater than 1,200 square feet.

DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE
EFFICIENCY

SECTION 5.401 GENERAL

5.401.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of achieving material conservation and resource
efficiency through protection of buildings from exterior moisture, construction waste diversion, employment of
techniques to reduce pollution through recycling of materials, and building commissioning or testing and adjusting.
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SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS
5.402.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

ADJUST. To regulate fluid flow rate and air patterns at the terminal equipment, such as to reduce fan speed or adjust
a damper.

BALANCE. To proportion flows within the distribution system, including sub-mains, branches and terminals,
according to design quantities.

BUILDING COMMISSIONING. A systematic quality assurance process that spans the entire design and construction
process, including verifying and documenting that building systems and components are planned, designed, installed,
tested, operated and maintained to meet the owner’s project requirements.

ORGANIC WASTE. Food waste, green waste, landscape and pruning wste, nonhazardous wood waste, and food
soiled paper waste that is mixed in with food waste.

TEST. A procedure to determine quantitative performance of a system or equipment

SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT

5.407.1 WEATHER PROTECTION. Provide a weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope as required by
California Building Code Section 1402.2 (Weather Protection), manufacturer's installation instructions or local
ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL. Employ moisture control measures by the following methods.
5.407.2.1 Sprinklers. Design and maintain landscape irrigation systems to prevent spray on structures.

5.407.2.2 Entries and openings. Design exterior entries and/or openings subject to foot traffic or wind-driven
rain to prevent water intrusion into buildings as follows:

5.407.2.2.1 Exterior door protection. Primary exterior entries shall be covered to prevent water
intrusion by using nonabsorbent floor and wall finishes within at least 2 feet around and perpendicular to
such openings plus at least one of the following:

1. An installed awning at least 4 feet in depth.

2. The door is protected by a roof overhang at least 4 feet in depth.
3. The door is recessed at least 4 feet.

4. Other methods which provide equivalent protection.

5.407.2.2.2 Flashing. Install flashings integrated with a drainage plane.

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND

RECYCLING

5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% of the
non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with Section 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2 or 5.408.1.3; or
meet a local construction and demolition waste management ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.408.1.1 Construction waste management plan. Where a local jurisdiction does not have a construction and
demolition waste management ordinance, submit a construction waste management plan that:

1. Identifies the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by efficient
usage, recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale.

2. Determines if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source-separated) or
bulk mixed (single stream).

3. Identifies diversion facilities where construction and demolition waste material collected will be taken.

4. Specifies that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated
by weight or volume, but not by both.

5.408.1.2 Waste Management Company. Utilize a waste management company that can provide verifiable
documentation that the percentage of construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill
complies with this section.

Note: The owner or contractor shall make the determination if the construction and demolition waste material
will be diverted by a waste management company.

Exceptions to Sections 5.408.1.1 and 5.408.1.2:

1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.

2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle
facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist.

3. Demolition waste meeting local ordinance or calculated in consideration of local recycling facilities
and markets.

5.408.1.3 Waste stream reduction alternative. The combined weight of new construction disposal that does
not exceed two pounds per square foot of building area may be deemed to meet the 65% minimum requirement
as approved by the enforcing agency.

5.408.1.4 Documentation. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates
compliance with Sections 5.408.1.1, through 5.408.1.3. The waste management plan shall be updated as
necessary and shall be accessible during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.

Notes:

1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code (Nonresidential)"
located www.dgs.ca.gov/BSC/Resources/Page-Content/Building-Standards-Commission-
Resources-List-Folder/CALGreen may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the waste
management plan.

2. Mixed construction and demolition debris processors can be located at the California Department of
Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).

5.408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE. [A] Additions and alterations to a building or tenant space that meet the scoping
provisions in Section 301.3 for nonresidential additions and alterations, shall require verification that Universal Waste
items such as fluorescent lamps and ballast and mercury containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited
Universal Waste materials are disposed of properly and are diverted from landfills. A list of prohibited Universal Waste
materials shall be included in the construction documents.

Note: Refer to the Universal Waste Rule link at: http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/universalwaste/

5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks and associated
vegetation and soils resulting primarily from land clearing shall be reused or recycled. For a phased project, such
material may be stockpiled on site until the storage site is developed.

Exception: Reuse, either on or off-site, of vegetation or soil contaminated by disease or pest infestation.
Notes:

1. If contamination by disease or pest infestation is suspected, contact the County Agricultural
Commissioner and follow its direction for recycling or disposal of the material.

2. For a map of know pest and/or disease quarantine zones, consult with the California Department of
Food and Agriculture. (www.cdfa.ca.gov)

SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS

5.410.1 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Provide readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are
identified for the depositing, storage and collection of hon-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum)
paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling
ordinance, if more restrictive.

Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources
Code 42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et seq. shall also be exempt from the organic waste portion of this section.

5.410.1.1 Additions. All additions conducted within a 12-month period under single or multiple permits,
resulting in an increase of 30% or more in floor area, shall provide recycling areas on site.

Exception: Additions within a tenant space resulting in less than a 30% increase in the tenant space
floor area.

5.410.1.2 Sample ordinance. Space allocation for recycling areas shall comply with Chapter 18, Part 3,
Division 30 of the Public Resources Code. Chapter 18 is known as the California Solid Waste Reuse and
Recycling Access Act of 1991 (Act).

Note: A sample ordinance for use by local agencies may be found in Appendix A of the document at the
CalRecycle’s web site.
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5.410.2 COMMISSIONING. [N] New buildings 10,000 square feet and over. For new buildings 10,000 square feet
and over, building commissioning shall be included in the design and construction processes of the building project to
verify that the building systems and components meet the owner’s or owner representative’s project requirements.
Commissioning shall be performed in accordance with this section by trained personnel with experience on projects of
comparable size and complexity. For I-occupancies that are not regulated by OSHPD or for I-occupancies and
L-occupancies that are not regulated y the California Energy Code Section 100.0 Scope, all requirements in Sections
5.410.2 through 5.410.2.6 shall apply.

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including heating,
ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting systems and controls, as well as water
heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning requirements

Commissioning requirements shall include:

Owner’s or Owner representative’s project requirements.

Basis of design.

Commissioning measures shown in the construction documents.
Commissioning plan.

Functional performance testing.

Documentation and training.

Commissioning report.
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Exceptions:

1. Unconditioned warehouses of any size.

2. Areas less than 10,000 square feet used for offices or other conditioned accessory spaces within
unconditioned warehouses.

3. Tenant improvements less than 10,000 square feet as described in Section 303.1.1.

4. Open parking garages of any size, or open parking garage areas, of any size, within a structure.

Note: For the purposes of this section, unconditioned shall mean a building, area, or room which does not
provide heating and or air conditioning.

Informational Notes:

1. 1AS AC 476 is an accreditation criteria for organizations providing training and/or certification of
commissioning personnel. AC 476 is available to the Authority Having Jurisdiction as a reference for
qualifications of commissioning personnel. AC 476 des not certify individuals to conduct functional
performance tests or to adjust and balance systems.

2. Functional performance testing for heating, ventilation, air conditioning systems and lighting controls
must be performed in compliance with the California Energy Code.

5.410.2.1 Owner's or Owner Representative's Project Requirements (OPR). [N] The expectations and
requirements of the building appropriate to its phase shall be documented before the design phase of the
project begins. This documentation shall include the following:

Environmental and sustainability goals.

Building sustainable goals.

Indoor environmental quality requirements.

Project program, including facility functions and hours of operation, and need for after hours
operation.

Equipment and systems expectations.

Building occupant and operation and maintenance (O&M) personnel expectations.
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5.410.2.2 Basis of Design (BOD). [N] A written explanation of how the design of the building systems meets
the OPR shall be completed at the design phase of the building project. The Basis of Design document shall
cover the following systems:

1. Renewable energy systems.
2. Landscape irrigation systems.
3. Water reuse system.

5.410.2.3 Commissioning plan. [N] Prior to permit issuance a commissioning plan shall be completed to
document how the project will be commissioned. The commissioning plan shall include the following:
1. General project information.
2. Commissioning goals.
3. Systems to be commissioned. Plans to test systems and components shall include:
a. An explanation of the original design intent.
b. Equipment and systems to be tested, including the extent of tests.
c. Functions to be tested.
d. Conditions under which the test shall be performed.
e. Measurable criteria for acceptable performance.
4. Commissioning team information.
5. Commissioning process activities, schedules and responsibilities. Plans for the completion of
commissioning shall be included.

5.410.2.4 Functional performance testing. [N] Functional performance tests shall demonstrate the correct
installation and operation of each component, system and system-to-system interface in accordance with the
approved plans and specifications. Functional performance testing reports shall contain information addressing
each of the building components tested, the testing methods utilized, and include any readings and adjustments
made.

5.410.2.5 Documentation and training. [N] A Systems Manual and Systems Operations Training are required,
including Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) requirements in California Code of Regulations (CCR),
Title 8, Section 5142, and other related regulations.

5.410.2.5.1 Systems manual. [N] Documentation of the operational aspects of the building shall be
completed within the systems manual and delivered to the building owner or representative. The
systems manual shall include the following:

Site information, including facility description, history and current requirements.

Site contact information.

Basic operations and maintenance, including general site operating procedures, basic
troubleshooting, recommended maintenance requirements, site events log.

Major systems.

Site equipment inventory and maintenance notes.

A copy of verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code.

Other resources and documentation, if applicable.
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5.410.2.5.2 Systems operations training. [N] A program for training of the appropriate maintenance
staff for each equipment type and/or system shall be developed and documented in the commissioning
report and shall include the following:

1. System/equipment overview (what it is, what it does and with what other systems and/or

equipment it interfaces).

2. Review and demonstration of servicing/preventive maintenance.

3. Review of the information in the Systems Manual.

4. Review of the record drawings on the system/equipment.

5.410.2.6 Commissioning report. [N] A report of commissioning process activities undertaken through the
design and construction phases of the building project shall be completed and provided to the owner or
representative.

5.410.4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING. New buildings less than 10,000 square feet. Testing and adjusting of
systems shall be required for new buildings less than 10,000 square feet or new systems to serve an addition or
alteration subject to Section 303.1.

5.410.4.2 (Reserved)

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including
heating, ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting system and controls, as well
as water heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning
requirements and Sections 120.5, 120.6, 130.4, and 140.9(b)3 for additional testing requirements of specific
systems.

5.410.4.2 Systems. Develop a written plan of procedures for testing and adjusting systems. Systems to be
included for testing and adjusting shall include at a minimum, as applicable to the project:

1. Renewable energy systems.
2. Landscape irrigation systems.
3. Water reuse systems.

5.410.4.3 Procedures. Perform testing and adjusting procedures in accordance with manufacturer's
specifications and applicable standards on each system.

5.410.4.3.1 HVAC balancing. In addition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning
system serving a building or space is operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced in
accordance with the procedures defined by the Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National
Standards; the National Environmental Balancing Bureau Procedural Standards; Associated Air Balance
Council National Standards or as approved by the enforcing agency.
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5.410.4.4 Reporting. After completion of testing, adjusting and balancing, provide a final report of testing
signed by the individual responsible for performing these services.

5.410.4.5 Operation and maintenance (O & M) manual. Provide the building owner or representative with
detailed operating and maintenance instructions and copies of guaranties/warranties for each system. O & M
instructions shall be consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, Title 8, Section 5142, and other related
regulations.

5.410.4.5.1 Inspections and reports. Include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required
by the enforcing agency.

DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
SECTION 5.501 GENERAL

5.501.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quantity of air contaminants that
are odorous, irritating, and/or harmful to the comfort and well-being of a building's installers, occupants and neighbors.

SECTION 5.502 DEFINITIONS
5.502.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. A general term denoting a highway primarily for through traffic usually on a continuous route.

A-WEIGHTED SOUND LEVEL (dBA). The sound pressure level in decibels as measured on a sound level meter
using the internationally standardized A-weighting filter or as computed from sound spectral data to which A-weighting
adjustments have been made.

1 BTU/HOUR. British thermal units per hour, also referred to as Btu. The amount of heat required to raise one pound
of water one degree Fahrenheit per hour, a common measure of heat transfer rate. A ton of refrigeration is 12,000 Btu,
the amount of heat required to melt a ton (2,000 pounds) of ice at 32° Fahrenheit.

COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL). A metric similar to the day-night average sound level (Ldn),
except that a 5 decibel adjustment is added to the equivalent continuous sound exposure level for evening hours (7pm
to 10pm) in addition to the 10 dB nighttime adjustment used in the Ldn.

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composite wood products include hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium
density fiberboard. “Composite wood products” does not include hardboard, structural plywood, structural panels,
structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, timber, prefabricated wood |-joists or
finger—jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 17, Section 93120.1(a).

Note: See CCR, Title 17, Section 93120.1.

DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (Ldn). The A-weighted equivalent continuous sound exposure level for a
24-hour period with a 10 dB adjustment added to sound levels occurring during nighttime hours (10p.m. to 7 a.m.).

DECIBEL (db). A measure on a logarithmic scale of the magnitude of a particular quantity (such as sound pressure,
sound power, sound intensity) with respect to a reference quantity.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV). An automotive-type vehicle for on-road use, such as passenger automobiles, buses,
trucks, vans, neighborhood electric vehicles, electric motorcycles, and the like, primarily powered by an electric motor
that draws current from a rechargeable storage battery, fuel cell, photovoltaic array, or other source of electric current.
Plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEV) are considered electric vehicles. For purposes of the California Electrical Code,
off-road, self-propoelled electric vehicles, such as industrial trucks, hoists, lifts, transports, golf carts, airline ground
support equipment, tractors, boats, and the like, are not included.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION(S) (EVCSj). One or more spaces intended for charging electric vehicles.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE). The conductors, including the ungrounded, grounded, and
equipment grounding conductors and the electric vehicle connectors, attachment plugs, and all other fittings, devices,
power outlets, or apparatus installed specifically for the purpose of transferring energy between the premises wiring
and the electric vehicle.

ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (Leq). The level of a steady noise which would have the same energy as
the fluctuating noise level integrated over the time of period of interest.

EXPRESSWAY. An arterial highway for through traffic which may have partial control of access, but which may or may
not be divided or have grade separations at intersections.

FREEWAY. A divided arterial highway with full control of access and with grade separations at intersections.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL (GWP). The radiative forcing impact of one mass-based unit of a given greenhouse
gas relative to an equivalent unit of carbon dioxide over a given period of time. Carbon dioxide is the reference
compound with a GWP of one.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GWP VALUE). A 100-year GWP value published by the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) in either its Second Assessment Report (SAR) (IPCC, 1995); or
its Fourth Assessment A-3 Report (AR4) (IPCC, 2007). The SAR GWP values are found in column "SAR (100-yr)" of
Table 2.14.; the AR4 GWP values are found in column "100 yr" of Table 2.14.

HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that is: (a) a chlorofluorocarbon, a
hdrochlorofluorocarbon, a hydrofluorocarbon, a perfluorocarbon, or any compound or blend of compounds, with a
GWP value equal to or greater than 150, or (B) any ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 82, sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).

LONG RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,
with a radius 1.5 times the pipe diameter.

LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that: (A) has a GWP value less than
150, and (B) is not an ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 82,
sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).

MERV. Filter minimum efficiency reporting value, based on ASHRAE 52.2—1999.

MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a
compound to the "Base REactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to
hundreths of a gram (g 0%g ROC).

PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this
article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of
product (excluding container and packaging).

PSIG. Pounds per square inch, guage.

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to
ozone formation in the troposphere.

SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES. Access fittings with a valve core installed.

SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,
with a radius 1.0 times the pipe diameter.

SUPERMARKET. For the purposes of Section 5.508.2, a supermarket is any retail food facility with 8,000 square feet
or more conditioned area, and that utilizes either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected
to remote compressor units or condensing units.

VOC. A volatile organic compound broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings with
vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a)

Note: Where specific regulations are cited from different agencies such as SCAQMD, ARB, etc., the VOC definition
included in that specific regulation is the one that prevails for the specific measure in question.

SECTION 5.503 FIREPLACES

5.503.1 FIREPLACES. Install only a direct-vent sealed-combustion gas or sealed wood-burning fireplace, or a sealed
woodstove or pellet stove, and refer to residential requirements in the California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6,
Subchapter 7, Section 150. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall comply with applicable local ordinances.

5.503.1.1 Woodstoves. Woodstoves and pellet stoves shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance
Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified
to meet the emission limits.

SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL

5.504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. The permanent HVAC system shall only be used during construction if
necessary to condition the building or areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for
material and equipment installation. If the HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a
Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 8, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999, or an average efficiency of
30% based on ASHRAE 52.1-1992 Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy, or, if the building is
occupied during alteration, at the conclusion of construction.

5.504.3 Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction. At the time of
rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilation
equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic,
sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which
may enter the system.
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5.504.4.6.

the requirements of the following standards:

aerosol products as specified in subsection 2, below.

with Section 94507.

5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with Sections 5.504.4.1 through

5.504.4.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meet

1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall
comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where
applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such
products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds
(chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for

2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist of more
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing
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TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT:.

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS

CURRENT VOC LIMIT

INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 70
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS

PVC WELDING 510
CPVC WELDING 490
ABS WELDING 325
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS

METAL TO METAL 30
PLASTIC FOAMS 50
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOQOD) 50
WOOD 30
FIBERGLASS 80

WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED.

1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE

2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC
CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT RULE 1168, www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF

TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
ARCHITECTURAL 250
MARINE DECK 760
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300
ROADWAY 250
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450
OTHER 420
SEALANT PRIMERS
ARCHITECTURAL

NONPOROUS 250

POROUS 775
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500
MARINE DECK 760
OTHER 750

DISTRICT RULE 1168.

Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply.

limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49.

NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC
CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT

5.504.4.3 Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of
the ARB Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more
stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty
coatings categories listed in Table 5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat
or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007
California Air Resources Board Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or

5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol Paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for
ROC in Section 94522(a)(3) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic
compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2) of California Code of
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the
Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product

TABLE 5.504.4.3 - CONT.
GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS
COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOC LIMIT
SPECIALTY COATINGS
ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400
BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400
BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350
BOND BREAKERS 350
CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100
DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50
DRY FOG COATINGS 150
FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350
FLOOR COATINGS 100
FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250
GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500
HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250
LOW SOLIDS COATINGSH 120
MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500
MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250
PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420
PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350
RECYCLED COATINGS 250
ROOF COATINGS 50
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250
SHELLACS:
CLEAR 730
OPAQUE 550
SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100
STAINS 250
STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450
SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100
TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250
WOOD COATINGS 275
WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350
ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340

1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT COMPOUNDS

2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN
THE TABLE.

3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE
FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD.

5.504.4.3.2 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of
the enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following:

1. Manufacturer's product specification

2. Field verification of on-site product containers

5.504.4.4 Carpet Systems.

All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public
Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor
Sources Using Environmental Chambers." Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California
Specifications 01350).

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

5.504.4.4.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the
requirements of the California Department of Public Health,"Standard Method for the Testing and
Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental
Chambers,"Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specifications
01350).

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

5.504.4.4.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1.

5.504.4.5 Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard
composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for

formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure (ATCM) for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et

seq.). Those materials not exempted under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in
Table 5.504.4.5.

5.504.4.5.3 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as

requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following:

1. Product certifications and specifications.

2. Chain of custody certifications.

3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see
CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.).

4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the
Engineered Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 3S
standards.

5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.

TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS:

MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION

PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05
PARTICLE BOARD 0.09
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11
THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD:? 0.13

1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR
TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH 93120.12.

2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 5/16 INCHES (8 MM).
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5.504.4.6 Resilient flooring systems. Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area
receiving resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health,"Standard
Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using
Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specifications
01350)

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

5.504.4.6.1 Verification of compliance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that resilient flooring
materials meet the pollutant emission limits.

5.504.4.7 Thermal insulation

Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method of the Testing
and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,
"Version 1.2, January 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350).

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

5.504.4.7.1 Verification of compliance.
Documentation shall be provided verifying that thermal insulation materials meet the pollutant emission
limits.

5.504.4.8 Acoustical ceiling and wall panels.

Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing
and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, "
Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350).

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.

5.504.4.8.1 Verification of compliance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that acoustical
finish materials meet the pollutant emission limits.

5.504.5.3 Filters. In mechanically ventilated buildings, provide regularly occupied areas of the building with air
filtration media for outside and return air that provides at least a Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of
13. MERYV 13 filters shall be installed prior to occupancy, and recommendations for maintenance with filters of
the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual.

Exceptions: Existing mechanical equipment.

5.504.5.3.1 Labeling. Installed filters shall be clearly labeled by the manufacturer indicating the MERV
rating.

5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL. Where outdoor areas are provided for smoking,
prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building entries, outdoor air intakes and operable windows and within the building as
already prohibited by other laws or regulations; or as enforced by ordinances, regulations or policies of any city,
county, city and county, California Community College, campus of the California State University, or campus of the
University of California, whichever are more stringent. When ordinances, regulations or policies are not in place, post
signage to inform building occupants of the prohibitions.

SECTION 5.505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL

5.505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code,
CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202 (Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see
Section 5.407.2 of this code.

SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY

5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. For mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in buildings, meet the minimum
requirements of Section 120.1 (Requirements For Ventilation) of the California Energy Code, or the applicable local
code, whichever is more stringent, and Division 1, Chapter 4 of CCR, Title 8.

5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) MONITORING. For buildings or additions equipped with demand control
ventilation, CO2 sensors and ventilation controls shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requirements
of the California Energy Code, Section 120(c)(4).

5.506.3 Carbon dioxide (CO2) monitoring in classrooms.
(DSA-SS) Each public K-12 school classroom, as listed in Table 120.1-A of the California Energy Code, shall be
equipped with a carbon dioxide monitor or sensor that meets the following requirements:

1. The monitor or sensor shall be permanently affixed in a tamper-proof manner in each classroom between 3 and
6 feet (914 mm and 1829 mm) above the floor and at least 5 feet (1524 mm) away from door and operable
windows.

2. When the monitor or sensor is not integral to an Energy Management Control System (EMCS), the monitor or
sensor shall display the carbon dioxide readings on the device. When the sensor is integral to an EMCS, the
carbon dioxide readings shall be available to and regularly monitored by facility personnel.

3. A monitor shall provide notification though a visual indicator on the monitor when the carbon dioxide levels in the
classroom have exceeded 1,100ppm. A sensor integral to an EMCS shall provide notification to facility
personnel through a visual and/or audible indicator when the carbon dioxide levels in the classroom have
exceeded 1,100ppm.

4. The monitor or sensor shall measure carbon dioxide levels at minimum 15- minute intervals and shall maintain a
record of previous carbon dioxide measurements of not less than 30 days duration.

5.  The monitor or sensor used to measure carbon dioxide levels shall have the capacity to measure carbon dioxide
levels with a range of 400ppm to 2000ppm or greater.

6. The monitor or sensor shall be certified by the manufacturer to be accurate within 75ppm at 1,000ppm carbon
dioxide concentration and shall be certified by the manufacturer to require calibration no more frequently than
once every 5 years.

SECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
5.507.4 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL. Employ building assemblies and components with Sound Transmission Class

(STC) values determined in accordance with ASTM E 90 and ASTM E 413, or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission
Class (OITC) determined in accordance with ASTM E 1332, using either the prescriptive or performance method in
Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.2.

Exception: Buildings with few or no occupants or where occupants are not likely to be affected by exterior
noise, as determined by the enforcement authority, such as factories, stadiums, storage, enclosed parking
structures and utility buildings.

Exception: [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, the requirements of this section and all
subsections apply only to new construction.

5.507.4.1 Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method. Wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to
the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered envelope shall meet a composite STC
rating of at least 50 or a composite OITC rating of no less than 40, with exterior windows of a minimum STC of
40 or OITC of 30 in the following locations:

1. Within the 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport.
Exceptions:

1. Ldn or CNEL for military airports shall be determined by the facility Air Installation Compatible
Land Use Zone (AICUZ) plan.

2. Ldn or CNEL for other airports and heliports for which a land use plan has not been developed
shall be determined by the local general plan noise element.

2. Within the 65 CNEL or Ldn noise contour of a freeway or expressway, railroad, industrial source or
fixed-guideway source as determined by the Noise Element of the General Plan.

5.507.4.1.1. Noise exposure where noise contours are not readily available. Buildings exposed to a
noise level of 65 dB L., - 1-hr during any hour of operation shall have building, addition or alteration
exterior wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source meeting a composite STC rating of
at least 45 (or OITC 35), with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 (or OITC 30).

5.507.4.2 Performance Method. For buildings located as defined in Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.1.1, wall and
roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered

envelope shall be constructed to provide an interior noise environment attributable to exterior sources that does
not exceed an hourly equivalent noise level (Leg-1Hr) of 50 dBA in occupied areas during any hour of operation.

5.507.4.2.1 Site Features. Exterior features such as sound walls or earth berms may be utilized as
appropriate to the building, addition or alteration project to mitigate sound migration to the interior.

5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of Compliance. An acoustical analysis documenting complying interior
soundlevels shall be prepared by personnel approved by the architect or engineer of record.

5.507.4.3 Interior sound transmission. Wall and floor-ceiling assemblies separating tenant spaces and tenant
spaces and public places shall have an STC of at least 40.

Note: Examples of assemblies and their various STC ratings may be found at the California Office of
Noise Control: www.toolbase.org/PDF/CaseStudies/stc_icc_ratings.pdf.

SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY

5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions. Installations of HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression
equipment shall comply with Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.1.2.

5.508.1.1 Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs). Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not
contain CFCs.

5.508.1.2 Halons. Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not contain Halons.

N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction. New commercial refrigeration systems shall comply with the
provisions of this section when installed in retail food stores 8,000 square feet or more conditioned area, and that
utilize either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected to remote compressor units or
condensing units. The leak reduction measures apply to refrigeration systems containing high-global-warming potential
(high-GWP) refrigerants with a GWP of 150 or greater. New refrigeration systems include both new facilities and the
replacement of existing refrigeration systems in existing facilities.

Exception: Refrigeration systems containing low-global warming potential (low-GWP) refrigerant with a GWP
value less than 150 are not subject to this section. Low-GWP refrigerants are nonozone-depleting refrigerants
that include ammonia, carbon dioxide (CO,), and potentially other refrigerants.

5.508.2.1 Refrigerant piping. Piping compliant with the California Mechanical Code shall be installed to be
accessible for leak protection and repairs. Piping runs using threaded pipe, copper tubing with an outside
diameter (OD) less than 1/4 inch, flared tubing connections and short radius elbows shall not be used in
refrigerant systems except as noted below.

5.508.2.1.1 Threaded pipe. Threaded connections are permitted at the compressor rack.

5.508.2.1.2 Copper pipe. Copper tubing with an OD less than 1/4 inch may be used in systems with a
refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or less.

5.508.2.1.2.1 Anchorage. One-fouth-inch OD tubing shall be securely clamped to a rigid base to
keep vibration levels below 8 mils.

5.508.2.1.3 Flared tubing connections. Double-flared tubing connections may be used for pressure
controls, valve pilot lines and oil.

Exception: Single-flared tubing connections may be used with a multiring seal coated with
industrial sealant suitable for use with refrigerants and tightened in accordance with manufacturer's
recommendations.

5.508.2.1.4 Elbows. Short radius elbows are only permitted where space limitations prohibit use of
long radius elbows.

5.508.2.2 Valves. Valves Valves and fittings shall comply with the California Mechanical Code and as
follows.

5.508.2.2.1 Pressure relief valves. For vessels containing high-GWP refrigerant, a rupture disc shall
be installed between the outlet of the vessel and the inlet of the pressure relief valve.

5.508.2.2.1.1 Pressure detection. A pressure gauge, pressure transducer or other device shall
be installed in the space between the rupture disc and the relief valve inlet to indicate a disc
rupture or discharge of the relief valve.

5.508.2.2.2 Access valves. Only Schrader access valves with a brass or steel body are
permitted for use.

5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve caps. For systems with a refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or more, valve caps
shall be brass or steel and not plastic.

5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal caps. If designed for it, the cap shall have a neoprene O-ring in place.

5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chain tethers. Chain tethers to fit ovr the stem are required for valves
designed to have seal caps.

Exception: Valves with seal caps that are not removed from the valve during stem
operation.

5.508.2.3 Refrigerated service cases. Refrigerated service cases holding food products containing vinegar and
salt shall have evaporator coils of corrosion-resistant material, such as stainless steel; or be coated to prevent
corrosion from these substances.

5.508.2.3.1 Coil coating. Consideration shall be given to the heat transfer efficiency of coil coating to
maximize energy efficiency.

5.508.2.4 Refrigerant receivers. Refrigerant receivers with capacities greater than 200 pounds shall be fitted
with a device tha indicates the level of refrigerant in the receiver.

5.508.2.5 Pressure testing. The system shall be pressure tested during installation prior to evacuation and
charging.

5.508.2.5.1 Minimum pressure. The system shall be charged with regulated dry nitrogen and
appropriate tracer gas to bring system pressure up to 300 psig minimum.

5.508.2.5.2 Leaks. Check the system for leaks, repair any leaks, and retest for pressure using the same
gauge.

5.508.2.5.3 Allowable pressure change. The system shall stand, unaltered, for 24 hours with no more
than a +/- one pound pressure change from 300 psig, measured with the same gauge.

5.508.2.6 Evacuation. The system shall be evacuated after pressure testing and prior to charging.

5.508.2.6.1 First vacuum. Pull a system vacuum down to at least 1000 microns (+/- 50 microns), and
hold for 30 minutes.

5.508.2.6.2 Second vacuum. Pull a second system vacuum to a minimum of 500 microns and hold for 30
minutes.

5.508.2.6.3 Third vacuum. Pull a third vacuum down to a minimum of 300 microns, and hold for 24 hours
with a maximum drift of 100 microns over a 24-hour period.

CHAPTER 7
INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS

702 QUALIFICATIONS
702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper

installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or
certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and
responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to install HYAC systems.
Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following:

1. State certified apprenticeship programs.

2. Public utility training programs.

3. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations.
4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.

5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. when required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the

responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or
other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence
to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to
other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be
considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector:

1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher.

2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building
performance contractors, and home energy auditors.

3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.

4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

Notes:

1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate
homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).

[BSC-CG] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent
shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate
compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing
agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a
certification from a recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The
area of certification shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency.

Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

703 VERIFICATIONS

703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not limited to,
construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods
acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific documentation or
special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in the appropriate
section or identified applicable checklist.

DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.
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CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS
RESOLUTION NO. 309-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA
FE SPRINGS APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (“CUP”) CASE NO.
857 TO ESTABLISH, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN A NON-PROFIT TRADE
SCHOOL SPECIALIZING IN THE TRADESHOW INSTALLATION AND
DISMANTLING OF EXHIBITION AND CONVENTION DISPLAYS, AND ADOPT
A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION UNDER CEQA SECTION 15301, CLASS 1
(EXISTING FACILITIES)

WHEREAS, an application was filed for Conditional Use Permit (CUP Case No.
857) to establish, operate, and maintain a non-profit trade school specializing in the
tradeshow installation and dismantling of exhibition and convention displays; and

WHEREAS, the Project Site is located at 14930 Marquardt Avenue, comprising
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 8069-007-009 and 8069-013-014, shown in the latest rolls of
the Los Angeles County Assessor; and

WHEREAS, the property owner is District Council 36, 1155 Corporate Drive,
Monterey Park, CA 91754; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is Jon Coley, on behalf of Painters and Allied Trades —
District Council 36; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project, including the discretionary review of CUP Case
No. 857, is a project as defined under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
Article 20, Section 15378(a); and

WHEREAS, based on the information received from the applicant and the written
and oral reports provided, the Planning Commission found and determined that the
proposed project meets the criteria for a Categorical Exemption, pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15301 — Class 1 (Existing Facilities); and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe Springs Community Development Department
on November 26, 2025, published a legal notice in the Los Cerritos Community
Newspaper, a local paper of general circulation, indicating the date and time of the public
hearing, and also mailed said public hearing notice on November 26, 2025, to each
property owner within a 500-foot radius of the project site in accordance with state law;
and

WHEREAS, on December 08, 2025, the City of Santa Fe Springs Planning
Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing and considered public testimony
concerning CUP Case No. 857; and



WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe Springs Planning Commission has considered
the application, the written and oral staff report, the General Plan and zoning of the subject
site, the testimony, written comments, or other materials presented at the Planning
Commission meeting on December 08, 2025, concerning CUP Case No. 857.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe Springs
hereby finds, declares, and resolves as follows:

SECTION 1. RECITALS

Based on staff presentations, testimony, and all other evidence presented to the
Planning Commission during the noticed public hearing of this matter, the Planning
Commission hereby finds and declares that the foregoing recitals are true and correct
and expressly incorporates them as substantive findings into this Resolution.

SECTION 2. ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION

The proposed development is considered a project under the CEQA, and
consequently, it is subject to CEQA review. However, the project qualifies for a
Categorical Exemption, pursuant to the CEQA, Section 15301 — Class 1 (Existing
Facilities).

Pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Planning Commission hereby finds and
determines that the project is categorically exempt, in that the project involves an existing
building to be established as a non-profit trade school specializing in the tradeshow
installation and dismantling of exhibition and convention displays. Therefore, it has been
determined that additional environmental analysis is not necessary to meet the
requirements of CEQA.

Lastly, the Project Site is not listed on the Hazardous Waste and Substance Site (Cortese
List) as set forth in Government Code Section 65962.5 and is not identified on the EPA’s
database (Environfacts).

SECTION 3. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 155.716 of the City of Santa Fe Springs Zoning Code, the
Planning Commission has made the following findings:

(A) That the proposed use will not be detrimental to persons or property in the immediate
vicinity and will not adversely affect the city in general.

The Project Site is located within the M-2, Heavy Manufacturing Zone and has a
General Plan land use designation of Industrial. The proposed non-profit trade school,
provided that a Conditional Use Permit is granted, is consistent with the current zoning
and land use designation.



The trade school will operate primarily indoors within an existing 30,833-square-foot
industrial building in the M-2 Zone, an area characterized by industrial uses that
typically involve heavy machinery, truck traffic, and other noise-generating operations.
The site is located over 1,000 feet from the nearest residentially zoned property,
further reducing the potential for impacts on sensitive receptors.

With respect to noise, the facility’s operations, including classrooms, assembly areas,
and hands-on training in tradeshow installation and dismantling, will occur entirely
indoors. The Applicant will implement operational controls to ensure that training
activities, including the use of power tools and rigging exercises, are conducted safely
and in a manner consistent with the industrial character of the area.

Regarding odors, dust, and waste management, the facility includes warehouse
storage and operational areas designed for safe handling and cleanup of materials
used during training. Proper housekeeping, storage, and cleaning protocols will be
followed to maintain sanitary conditions and prevent impacts on neighboring
properties.

Adequate parking is provided on-site, with 122 stalls available, exceeding the City’s
minimum requirement of 49 stalls for classrooms, apprentices, and office staff. While
the code establishes a minimum, the actual parking demand was analyzed based on
anticipated staff, student, and visitor activity. The trade school anticipates staggered
class schedules and rotational hands-on training, which reduces peak demand at any
given time. Office and administrative staff will have predictable hours, while students’
arrival and departure patterns will be distributed throughout the day. With 122 spaces
available, the site provides a substantial surplus beyond anticipated peak demand,
ensuring that parking will not overflow into surrounding streets or adjacent properties.
The design and layout of the parking areas, including clear circulation and accessible
stalls, further support efficient use and prevent congestion.

Considering these operational and site features, including the surplus parking and
measures to manage traffic flow, the project is expected to be compatible with
surrounding industrial uses and will not be detrimental to nearby properties or the
community.

(B) Give due consideration to the appearance of any proposed structure and may require
revised architectural treatment if deemed necessary to preserve the qeneral
appearance and welfare of the community.

The Project Site, located at 14930 Marquardt Avenue, consists of an existing 30,833-
square-foot industrial building and surface parking. As part of the proposed trade
school use, the Applicant will submit plans through the City’s plan check process for
interior improvements, including classrooms, assembly areas, offices, and warehouse
training areas.



While no exterior building modifications are proposed, the Applicant is incorporating
several site enhancements, including restriping the parking lot to accommodate 122
parking stalls, providing adequate fire-lane circulation, constructing a new trash
enclosure, installing new perimeter fencing, and enhancing security measures. All site
improvements, including parking, pathways, and access points, will be required to
meet current ADA accessibility standards.

These improvements will increase site functionality, safety, and appearance while
maintaining the existing architectural character of the building. Accordingly, the
Planning Commission finds that the Project Site’s overall visual and physical
characteristics will remain substantially unchanged and that the general appearance
and welfare of the community will continue to be preserved.

SECTION 4. PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

The Planning Commission hereby adopts Resolution No. 309-2025 to find and
determine that the proposed project is Categorical Exempt, pursuant to the CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15301 — Class 1 (Existing Facilities); and approve CUP Case No.
857 to establish, operate, and maintain a non-profit trade school specializing in the
installation and dismantling of exhibition and convention displays, located at 14930
Marquardt Avenue within the M-2, Heavy Manufacturing Zone, subject to conditions
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

ADOPTED and APPROVED this 08" day of December 2025 BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS.

Jay Sarno, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Esmeralda Elise, Planning Commission Secretary



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CUP CASE NO. 857
14390 MARQUARDT AVENUE

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE - RESCUE (FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION)

(Contact: Kevin Yang 562.944-9713 x 3818)

1.

Prior to issuance of Building Permit, the applicant shall provide the Santa Fe Springs
Department of Fire-Rescue with a site plan for fire lanes and signage.

That interior gates or fences are not permitted across required access roadways unless
otherwise granted prior approval by the Santa Fe Springs Department of Fire-Rescue.

Prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy or Building Final, “Blue Reflective Markers”
shall be installed to identify fire hydrant locations.

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE - RESCUE (ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION)

(Contact: Eric Scott 562.944-9713 x 3812)

4.

Permits and approvals. The applicant shall, at its own expense, secure or cause to be
secured any and all permits or other approvals which may be required by the City and
any other governmental agency prior to conducting environmental assessment or
remediation on the property. Permits shall be secured prior to beginning work related to
the permitted activity.

That the applicant shall comply with all Federal, State and local requirements and
regulations included, but not limited to, the Santa Fe Springs City Municipal Code,
California Fire Code, Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) programs, the Air Quality
Management District's Rules and Regulations and all other applicable codes and
regulations.

POLICE SERVICES DEPARTMENT:

(Contact: Kristen Haining 562.409.1850 x 3302)

6.

That the Applicant shall submit and obtain approval of a proposed lighting (photometric)
plan for the property from the City’'s Community Development Department. The
photometric plan shall be designed to provide adequate lighting (minimum of 1-foot
candle power) throughout the subject property. Further, all exterior lighting shall be
designed/installed in such a manner that light and glare are not transmitted onto adjoining
properties in such concentration/quantity as to create a hardship to adjoining property
owners or a public nuisance. The photometric plan shall be submitted to the Community
Development Department no later than sixty (60) days from the date of approval by the
Planning Commission.

Page 1 of 9



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

That the Applicant shall submit and obtain approval of a proposed security plan for the
property from the City’s Department of Police Services. The security plan shall be
submitted to the Director of Police Services no later than sixty (60) days from the date of
approval by the Planning Commission.

That the Applicant shall submit an Emergency Notification Form to the Department of
Police Services no later than sixty (60) days from the date of approval by the Planning
Commission.

That in order to facilitate the removal of unauthorized vehicles parked on the property, the
Applicant shall post, in plain view and at each entry to the property, a sign not less than
17” wide by 22” long. The sign shall prohibit the public parking of unauthorized vehicles
and indicate that unauthorized vehicles will be removed at the owner’s expense and also
contain the California Vehicle Code that permits this action. The sign shall also contain
the telephone number of the local law enforcement agency (Whittier Police Department
562-567-9240). The lettering within the sign shall not be less than one inch in height.
The Applicant shall contact the Police Services Center for an inspection no later than
thirty (30) days from the date of approval by the Planning Commission.

That all buildings, including any lighting, fencing, walls, cabinets, and poles shall be
maintained in good repair and free from any trash, debris, litter, graffiti, and any other
forms of vandalism. Any damage sustained shall be repaired within 72 hours of
occurrence, weather permitting, to minimize occurrences of dangerous conditions or
visual blight. Ensure paint, utilized in covering graffiti, matches the existing color of the
existing and/or adjacent surfaces.

Parking facilities, including parking lot, parking stalls, and driveways, shall be properly
maintained at all times. The paving on the site shall be maintained free of potholes or
other similar damage. The Applicant shall make repairs within 72-hours of identifying any
pavement deficiencies, wear, or deterioration. All parking markings (striping and
directional arrows, etc.) shall always be legible. Should any markings become faded or
illegible, Applicant must re-paint and/or repair accordingly. Ensure off-street parking
areas are not reduced or encroached upon at any time.

Property must be properly maintained at all times. Applicant shall submit plans and obtain
approval to build a trash enclosure onsite. Ensure trash enclosure is secured, and trash
container lids are closed at all times. All trash must be disposed of in approved
containers. Outdoor storage and/or activities are strictly prohibited at all times.

Maintain landscaping on the property at all times. Perform routine maintenance to ensure
all landscaped areas are in compliance with SFSMC §155.549.

That the Applicant and/or his employees shall not allow persons to loiter on the subject
premises and shall immediately report all instances to the Whittier Police Department.
Applicant shall maintain a current Trespass Arrest Authorization form with the Whittier
Police Department and Department of Police Services at all times.
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15.

16.

The Applicant and/or lease agent shall notify any potential tenants and/or customers that
they are mandated to comply with the ambient noise requirements as required by SFSMC
§155.424.

Trucks are not to block street traffic by queuing at any time; drivers and/or registered
owners are subject to citations.

WASTE MANAGEMENT :

(Contact : Joe Barrios 562.868-0511 x 7342)

17.

18.

The applicant shall not knowingly transport loads containing more than 10% residue.

The applicant shall comply with Public Resource Code, Section 42900 et seq. (California
Solid Waste Reuse and Recycling Access Act of 1991) as amended, which requires each
development project to provide adequate storage area for the collection/storage and
removal of recyclable and green waste materials.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT:

(Contact: Claudia L. Jimenez 562.868-0511 x 7356)

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

This approval shall allow the applicant, Painters and Allied Trades - District Council 36,
establish, operate, and maintain a 30,833-square-foot building for a non-profit trade
school Joint Apprenticeship Training Center (JATC) specializing in the installation and
dismantling of exhibition and convention displays facility at 14930 Marquardt Avenue.

That the subject trade school shall continue to maintain the status of a non-profit
organization.

That the total daily attendance at the trade school shall be limited to a maximum of 60
students. Additionally, District Council 36 shall further restrict attendance on the weekday
and occasional Saturday training modules to no more than 15 students per module. Any
modifications shall be submitted to and reviewed by the Community Development
Director for review and approval.

That the non-profit trade school curriculum shall be limited to a maximum of four (4)
modules during each weekday and occasionally Saturday training sessions.

That the non-profit trade school activities shall only occur between the following hours
(withstanding, board meetings and special events, identified in condition # 24 and #25)

A. Monday — Friday: 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m. (Maximum 15 Apprentices per Class
and power tool classes limited to 9 apprentices)

B. Saturday: Occasional sessions shall be limited to a maximum of 15 students
per module and shall not be scheduled during special events.

C. Sunday: Closed
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24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

That the facility shall host monthly executive board and membership meetings on
weekday evenings (typically between 5:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m.), accommodating 30-45
attendees, including 12-15 Executive Board Members, notwithstanding special events
identified in Subsections A-D. Special events shall be infrequent and include:

A. Local Elections: Held every three years, with voting conducted over a defined,
staggered schedule during weekday hours as coordinated with City staff.

B. Council Elections: Held every four years, with voting conducted over a defined,
staggered schedule during weekday hours as coordinated with City staff.

C. Bylaws Ratification Voting: Held every five years and incorporated into regular
membership meetings occurring between 5:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m.

D. Holiday Events: Occasional gatherings scheduled on weekday evenings, typically
between 5:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m., unless otherwise approved by the city.

Special Event Requirements:

A. All board meetings and special events shall be conducted outside of class
hours and shall not occur while classes are in session.

B. Attendance shall be by invitation only.

C. Advance written notice and details of the proposed event, in writing to the
Community Development Director at least 30 days prior to each event.

D. Events shall be subject to any conditions / limitations the Community
Development Director deems necessary for the proposed special event.

If the Community Development Director determines that additional parking is required for
the proposed non-profit trade school use, the applicant shall submit and obtain approval
for a contingency plan or parking agreement to address overflow parking within 400 feet
of the subject property. If required, the contingency plan or parking agreement must be
submitted to City staff for review and approval. The approved plan or agreement shall
bind current and future property owners, remain in effect for the duration of the use, and
may be required to be recorded as a covenant with the County Recorder.

That all students shall be issued a parking sticker/permit, which must be affixed to their
vehicle and clearly displayed. The sticker/permit may be displayed by hanging it from the
rearview mirror, placing it on the dashboard, affixing it as a window sticker on the lower
left side of the rear window, or as a bumper sticker on the left side of the rear bumper.
For motorcycles, the sticker/permit shall be displayed on the front fork of the cycle.

That the subject non-profit school use shall otherwise be substantially in accordance with
plot plan and floor plans submitted by the applicant and on file with the case.

That trash receptacles and appropriate waste containers (such as outdoor ash
receptacles approved for use in designated smoking areas) shall be provided in all City-
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

approved outdoor areas where students, members, or staff are permitted to congregate.
Smoking shall only occur in designated outdoor smoking areas consistent with all
applicable California state laws and local regulations.

The applicant shall understand, and accept, that this Permit is solely for a land use
entitlement to establish, operate, and maintain a 30,833-square-foot building for a non-
profit trade school specializing in the installation and dismantling of exhibition and
convention displays. The granting of this Permit does not circumvent any Federal, State,
or local regulatory laws as they apply to the proposed use.

All instructors, staff members, apprentices, members, and visitors or other people
associated with the non-profit trade school shall park in the designated parking spaces
and shall not park their vehicles on any other neighboring property not approved by the
Community Development Director.

Vending machines, water machines, pay telephones, and other similar equipment shall
not be placed outdoors where visible from the street or adjacent properties.

That the Applicant shall maintain a minimum of 49 parking spaces available for staff
members, instructors, apprentices, and guest parking. Should staff later determine that
the parking demand exceeds what is currently provided, or if the Applicant increases peak
capacity beyond current projections, the Applicant will be required to work with staff to
identify an appropriate operational or site plan solutions.

All activities shall occur inside the building(s). No portion of the required off-street parking
and driveway areas shall be used for outdoor storage of any type or for special-event
activities, unless prior written approval is obtained from the Community Development,
Police Services and the Fire Marshall.

The applicant shall provide a reciprocal access agreement with the railroad company
authorizing use of the portion of railroad-owned property on which the widened driveway
now encroaches for site access.

If no agreement is provided, the applicant shall revise the plans to remove or reduce the
width of the paved driveway and relocate any gate or fence so that no portion encroaches
onto railroad-owned property.

All vehicles associated with the businesses on the subject property shall be parked on
the subject site at all times. Off-site parking is not permitted and would result in the
restriction or revocation of privileges granted under this Permit. In addition, any vehicles
associated with the property shall not obstruct or impede any traffic.

All fences, walls, gates and similar improvements for the proposed development shall be

subject to the prior approval of the Department of Fire-Rescue and the Community
Development Department.
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39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

Sufficient number of approved outdoor trash enclosures shall be provided for the
development subject to the approval of the Community Development Director or
designee. The calculation to determine the required storage area is: 1% of the first 20,000
sq ft of floor area + 2% of floor area exceeding 20,000 sq ft, but not less than 4 'z feet in
width nor than 6 feet in height. (Calculations are subject to change). Further, all trash
enclosures shall be designed to architecturally integrate with the overall design theme of
the development. Trash enclosures should be provided with a trellis (or other covered
structure) and also provided with vines (if located adjacent to or within a landscaped area)
to help minimize the visual impact of said enclosures. Additionally, said enclosure shall
be consistent with the County of Los Angeles Building Code requirements, and
specifically Title A, Division 7, Section 7313.

All other requirements of the City’s Zoning Code, Building Code, Property Maintenance
Ordinance, State and City Fire Code, and all other applicable County, State, and Federal
regulations and codes shall be complied with.

The applicant shall obtain all necessary Building Permits and related approvals from the
Building, Community Development, and Fire-Rescue Departments for the proposed
improvements.

Applicant shall require and verify that all contractors and sub-contractors have
successfully obtained a Business License with the City of Santa Fe Springs prior to
beginning any work associated with the subject project. A late fee and penalty will be
assessed to any contractor or sub-contractor that fails to obtain a Business License and
a Building Permit final or Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued until all fees and
penalties are paid in full. Please contact the Finance Department at (562) 868-0511,
extension 7520, for additional information. A business license application can also be
downloaded at https://santafesprings.hdlgov.com.

Prior to occupying the property/building, the applicant, and/or his tenant(s), shall obtain a
valid business license (AKA Business Operation Tax Certificate), and submit a Statement
of Intended Use. Both forms, and other required accompanying forms, may be obtained
on the City’s website (https://santafesprings.hdlgov.com).

The Community Development Department shall first review and approve all sign
proposals for the development. The sign proposal (plan) shall include a site plan, building
elevation on which the sign will be located, size, style and color of the proposed sign. All
drawings shall be properly dimensioned and drawn to scale on 11” x 17” maximum-size
paper. All signs shall be installed in accordance with the sign standards of the Zoning
Code and the Sign Guidelines of the City.

Applicant understands and agrees that all exterior mechanical equipment shall be
screened from view on all sides. Additionally, all roof-mounted mechanical equipment
and/or duct work which projects above the roof or roof parapet of the proposed
development and is visible from adjacent property or a public street shall be screened by
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46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

an enclosure which is consistent with the architecture of the building in terms of materials
and color and also approved by the Director of Community Development or designee. If
full screening of roof mounted equipment is not designed specifically into the building, the
applicant shall submit mechanical plans that include a roof plan showing the location of
all roofs mounted equipment and any proposed screening prior to submitting plans to the
Building Division for plan check.

a. To illustrate the visibility of equipment and/or duct work, the following shall be
submitted along with the Mechanical Plans:
i.  Aroof plan showing the location of all roof-mounted equipment.
ii. Elevations of all existing and proposed mechanical equipment; and
iii. A cross-section building drawing which shows the roof-mounted equipment
and its relation to the roof and parapet lines

The subject property shall not be subleased, sold, or otherwise assigned for use by
anyone other than the applicant on file without prior written approval by the Director of
Community Development.

That the applicant understands and agrees that this approval is subject to modification or
revocation as set forth in the Santa Fe Springs Municipal Code. Grounds for modification
or revocation include, but are not limited to, Applicant's failure to comply with any
condition of approval contained herein.

That the applicant understands and agrees that if any term or condition of this approval
is determined in whole or in part to be invalid or unenforceable, such determination shall
not affect the validity or enforceability of any other term or condition contained herein.

Applicant understands that if changes to the original plans (submitted and on file with the
subject case) are required during construction, revised plans must be provided to the
Community Development Department for review and approval prior to the implementation
of such changes. Please note that certain changes may also require approval from other
departments.

That the applicant shall submit a $75 check made out to “L.A. County Registrar
Recorder/County Clerk” to the Community Development Department to file a Categorical
Exemption from California Environmental Quality Act prior to or within two (2) days of
Planning Commission approval.

If there is evidence that these conditions of approval have not been fulfilled or the use
has resulted in a substantial adverse effect on the health and/or general welfare of users
of adjacent or proximate property, or has had a substantial adverse impact on public
facilities or services, the Director of Community Development may refer Conditional Use
Permit Case No. 857 back to the Planning Commission for review. If, upon such review,
the Commission finds that any of the aforementioned results have occurred, the
Commission may modify or revoke Conditional Use Permit Case No. 857.
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52.

53.

54.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall comply with the following
conditions to the satisfaction of the City of Santa Fe Springs:

a) Covenants.

i. Applicant shall provide a written covenant to the Community Development
Department that, except as owner/developer may have otherwise disclosed
to the City, Commission, Planning Commission or their employees, in
writing, owner/developer has investigated the environmental condition of
the property and does not know, or have reasonable cause to believe, that
(a) any crude oil, hazardous substances or hazardous wastes, as defined
in state and federal law, have been released, as that term is defined in 42
U.S.C. Section 9601 (22), on, under or about the Property, or that (b) any
material has been discharged on, under or about the Property that could
affect the quality of ground or surface water on the Property within the
meaning of the California Porter-Cologne Water Quality Act, as amended,
Water Code Section 13000, et seq

ii. Applicant shall provide a written covenant to the City that, based on
reasonable investigation and inquiry, to the best of applicant’s knowledge,
it does not know or have reasonable cause to believe that it is in violation
of any notification, remediation or other requirements of any federal, state
or local agency having jurisdiction concerning the environmental conditions
of the Property.

b) Applicant understands and agrees that it is the responsibility of the applicant to
investigate and remedy, pursuant to applicable federal, state and local law, any
and all contamination on or under any land or structure affected by this approval
and issuance of related building permits. The City, Commission, Planning
Commission or their employees, by this approval and by issuing related building
permits, in no way warrants that said land or structures are free from contamination
or health hazards.

Conditional Use Permit Case No. 857 shall be subject to a compliance review in 1 year,
until December 08, 2026. Approximately three (3) months before December 08, 2026,
the applicant shall request, in writing, an extension of the privileges granted herein,
provided that the use has been continuously maintained in strict compliance with these
conditions of approval.

The applicant shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless, the City, and/or any of
its officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies, and instrumentalities
thereof, from any and all claims, demands, law suits, writs of mandamus, and other
actions and proceedings (whether legal, equitable, declaratory, administrative or
adjudicatory in nature), and alternative dispute resolutions procedures (including, but not
limited to arbitrations, mediations, and other such procedures), (collectively "Actions"),
brought against the City, and/or any of its officials, officers, employees, agents,
departments, agencies, and instrumentalities thereof, that challenge, attack, or seek to
modify, set aside, void, or annul, or annul any action of, or any permit or approval issued
by, the City and/or any of its officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies,

Page 8 of 9



55.

and instrumentalities thereof (including actions approved by the voters of the City), for or
concerning the project, whether such Actions are brought under the California
Environmental Quality Act, the Zoning Ordinance, the Subdivisions Map Act, Code of Civil
Procedure Section 1085 or 1094.5, or any other state, federal, or local statute, law,
ordinance, rule, regulation, or any decision of a court of competent jurisdiction. In
addition, the applicant shall reimburse the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents,
departments, agencies, for any Court costs and attorney's fees which the City, its agents,
officers, or employees may be required by a court to pay as a result of such action. It is
expressly agreed that the City shall have the right to approve, which approval will not be
unreasonably withheld, the legal counsel providing the City's defense, and that the
applicant shall reimburse City for any costs and expenses directly and necessarily
incurred by the City in the course of the defense. City shall promptly notify the applicant
of any such claim, action or proceeding, and shall cooperate fully in the defense thereof.

It is hereby declared to be the intent that if any provision of the Conditional Use Permit is

violated or held to be invalid, or if any law, statute, or ordinance is violated, the subject
Condition Use Permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder shall be lapse.
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ITEM # 4

CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA STAFF REPORT

TO: Members of the Planning Commission
FROM: Cuong Nguyen, Director of Community Development
BY: Laurel Reimer, AICP, Planning Consultant

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING - TO CONSIDER THE PROPOSED ZONING CODE
AMENDMENT TO AMEND SECTIONS 155.175.2 (USES) AND 155.637
(MINI-WAREHOUSES) WITHIN TITLE 15 (LAND USE), CHAPTER 155
(ZONING), OF THE SANTA FE SPRINGS MUNICIPAL CODE AND
DETERMINATION THAT THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM CEQA.

DATE: December 8, 2025

RECOMMENDATION(S):

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

1) Open the Public Hearing and receive the written and oral staff report and any
comments from the public regarding the proposed Zoning Code Amendment;
and

2) Find and determine that this Project is exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061 (b)(3); and

3) Find and determine that the proposed Zoning Code Amendment is consistent
with the goals, policies, and programs of the City’s General Plan; and

4) Adopt Resolution No. 310-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter, and recommending that the City
Council approve and adopt an ordinance to effectuate the proposed
amendments to the text of the City’s Zoning Code; and

5) Take such additional, related action that may be desirable.



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT- MEETING OF DECEMBER 8, 2025
Zoning Code Amendment — Mini-Warehouses in MU-TOD
Page 2 of 4

FISCAL IMPACT

Adoption of the proposed Zoning Code Amendment will not have a fiscal impact.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

The City first established regulations for mini-warehouse uses with the adoption of
Ordinance 468 on October 10, 1974. Ordinance 468 added a definition of “mini-
warehouse” to distinguish a mini-warehouse use from a typical warehouse use, required
approval of a Conditional Use Permit prior to establishment of a mini-warehouse, and
included provisions to restrict the size, location, and function of a mini-warehouse. Mini-
warehouses were limited to the M-1 and M-2 Zones on parcels less than two acres in
size. Additionally, mini-warehouses could not be located within 1,000 feet of a residential
zone, commercial zone, school, or park, or occupy frontage on a freeway, major, or
secondary highway.

On September 28, 2017, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1089 to amend the
Zoning Regulations to allow for mini-warehouses on parcels up to three acres in size, on
properties adjoining a freeway, major or secondary highway, and located within 1,000
feet of a residential zone, commercial zone, school, or park. Ordinance No. 1089 also
required approval of a Development Plan Approval, in addition to a Conditional Use
Permit, and added architectural and design requirements for mini-warehouse buildings.

On August 21, 2025, Amerco Real Estate Company, a real estate company providing real
estate and development services for U-Haul, submitted an application for a Zoning Code
Amendment. The proposed Zoning Code Amendment (Attachment A) will amend
Sections 155.175.2 (Uses) and 155.637 (Mini-Warehouses) of the Zoning Code to allow
for mini-warehouse uses in the Mixed-Use Transit-Oriented Development (MU-TOD)
zone. Specifically, the ZCA will achieve the following:
e Require an operating agreement for all mini-warehouses in all zones
e Make mini-warehouses a conditionally permitted use in the MU-TOD zone
e Require mini-warehouses in the MU-TOD zone to comply with the mixed-use
zones’ architectural design standards
e Require mini-warehouses in the MU-TOD zone to be a minimum of three stories
e Require mini-warehouses in the MU-TOD zone to include an active ground-floor
commercial or retail use that contributes to and supports a pedestrian-oriented
experience
e Limit the location of mini-warehouses in the MU-TOD zone to parcels that directly
abut a heavy railway
e Require ancillary rental moving vehicles to be stored in a designated area and
screened from view
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ANALYSIS

The proposed Zoning Code Amendment is consistent with the following Santa Fe Springs
General Plan Goals and Policies:

1. Policy LU-1.6 — Community Benefits. Ensure that new development(s) provide a
net community benefit and pay their fair share of fiscal impacts on infrastructure
and services.

2. Policy LU-6.8 — Community Facilities. Locate community facilities, such as
shopping areas, places of worship, clubs, and governmental offices on the
periphery of residential areas so as to have both convenient vehicular access from
arterial streets (without inducing traffic over local residential streets) and
convenient pedestrian access from adjacent residential areas.

3. Goal LU-11 — Well-designed, attractive business districts and neighborhoods.

4. Policy ED-3.4 — Mixed Use Commercial Uses. Maximize retail and commercial
services within mixed-use development and within the transit-oriented community
districts.

5. Policy ED-4.4 - Strategic Additional Revenue Sources. Investigate the
components of business-use costs, including amounts, as well as how costs can
be offset by benefits, and how revenue options (e.g., impact fees targeting truck
traffic) will: a) directly affect various business types and b) indirectly affect the
attractiveness of the community as a business location.

Mini-warehouse uses can be complementary to the characteristics of transit-oriented
development (TOD). TOD typically offers high-density housing with limited parking for
private cars. In turn, high-density, multifamily housing is more likely to be rental housing
than single-family homes. Apartments offer limited storage space and are overall smaller
than typical detached homes, as they often do not have attached garages or yards in
which possessions can be stored. In this way, proximity to a mini-warehouse can act as
an extension of the home and a complement to TOD.

Mini-warehouses will require approval of a Conditional Use Permit and Development Plan
Approval, ensuring mini-warehouses are attractive, comply with development standards,
and operate with minimal impact to surrounding uses. Additionally, mini-warehouse
developers will be required to enter into an operating agreement with the City to ensure
public benefit.

ENVIRONMENTAL

The Zoning Code Amendment is exempt from CEQA because it falls within the Common
Sense Exemption, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), which indicates
that CEQA only applies to projects that have the potential to have a “significant effect on
the environment,” as defined in Public Resources Code Section 21068 and in CEQA
Guidelines Section 15382. Adopting the proposed Zoning Code Amendment would not
be an activity with the potential to cause a significant effect on the environment, and
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therefore is exempt from CEQA. Consequently, no other environmental documents are
required by law.

Public Notification

This matter was set for Public Hearing in accordance with the requirements of Sections
65090 and 65091 of the State Planning, Zoning, and Development Laws and the
requirements of Sections 155.860 through 155.864 of the City’s Municipal Code.

The legal notice was posted at Santa Fe Springs City Hall, the City’s Town Center Kiosk,
and the Santa Fe Springs Library on November 10, 2025, and published in a newspaper
of general circulation (Los Cerritos Community News) on November 14, 2025, as required
by the State Zoning and Development Laws. As of the date of this report, staff has not
received any further inquiries regarding the Project.

ATTACHMENT(S):
Attachment A — Resolution No. 310-2025, including Exhibit A: Amendments to Chapter
155 (Zoning) of Title 15 (Land Use) of the Santa Fe Springs Municipal Code.

ITEM STATUS:

APPROVED:

DENIED:

TABLED:

0O 0 0 0O

DIRECTION GIVEN:




RESOLUTION NO. 310-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
SANTA FE SPRINGS ADOPTING A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ACT AND RECOMMENDING THAT THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVE AND
ADOPT A ZONING CODE AMENDMENT TO AMEND SECTIONS
155.175.2 (USES) AND 155.637 (MINI-WAREHOUSES) WITHIN TITLE 15
(LAND USE), CHAPTER 155 (ZONING), OF THE SANTA FE SPRINGS
MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the City has prepared an amendment to the City's Zoning Code, as
codified in Title 15 of the Santa Fe Springs Municipal Code, which amends Sections
155.175.2 (Uses) and 155.637 (Mini-Warehouses); and

WHEREAS, based upon the information received and Staff's review and
assessment, the proposed Ordinance is exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) in accordance with State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(b)(3) (Common
Sense Exemption) of the State CEQA Guidelines (Chapter 3 of Division 6 of Title 14 of
the California Code of Regulations); and

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2025, the City of Santa Fe Springs Community
Development Department published a legal notice in the Los Cerritos Community News,
a local paper of general circulation, indicating the date and time of the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2025, a public hearing notice was also posted in the
Santa Fe Springs City Hall window, the City’s Town Center kiosk, and the Santa Fe
Springs Library; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe Springs Planning Commission has reviewed and
considered the written and oral staff report, all written and spoken testimony, and other
materials presented at the duly noticed public hearing on December 8, 2025, concerning
amendments to the text of the City’s Zoning Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS DOES HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE, AND
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. FINDINGS

The Planning Commission recommends that the following findings be made by the City
Council regarding the Zoning Code Amendment:

1. The above recitals are true and correct, are a substantial part of, and are
incorporated into this Resolution.



2. The Exhibit attached to this Resolution is incorporated by reference and made a
part of this Resolution.

3. The proposed Zoning Code Amendment is consistent with the following Santa Fe
Springs General Plan Goals and Policies:

a. Policy LU-1.6 — Community Benefits. Ensure that new development(s)
provide a net community benefit and pays their fair share of fiscal impacts
on infrastructure and services.

b. Policy LU-6.8 — Community Facilities. Locate community facilities, such as
shopping areas, places of worship, clubs, and governmental offices on the
periphery of residential areas so as to have both convenient vehicular
access from arterial streets (without inducing traffic over local residential
streets) and convenient pedestrian access from adjacent residential areas.

c. Goal LU-11 - Well-designed, attractive business districts and
neighborhoods.

d. Policy ED-3.4 — Mixed Use Commercial Uses. Maximize retail and
commercial services within mixed use development and within the transit-
oriented community districts.

e. Policy ED-4.4 — Strategic Additional Revenue Sources. Investigate the
components of business-use costs, including amounts as well as how costs
can be offset aby benefits and how revenue options (e.g. impact fees
targeting truck traffic) will: a) directly affect various business types and b)
indirectly affect the attractiveness of the community as a business location

Mini-warehouse uses can be complementary to the characteristics of transit-
oriented development (TOD). TOD typically offers high-density housing with
limited parking for private cars. In turn, high-density, multifamily housing is more
likely to be rental housing than single-family homes. Apartments offer limited
storage space and are overall smaller than typical detached homes, as they often
do not have attached garages or yards in which possessions can be stored. In this
way, proximity to a mini-warehouse can act as an extension of the home and a
complement to TOD. Mini-warehouses will require approval of a Conditional Use
Permit and Development Plan Approval, ensuring mini-warehouses are attractive,
comply with development standards, and operate with minimal impact to
surrounding uses. Additionally, mini-warehouse developers will be required to
enter into an operating agreement with the City to ensure public benefit.

4. The Zoning Code Amendment meets the requirements as contained in Planning
and Zoning Law (Government Code sections 65800-65912).

5. The Zoning Code Amendment has been prepared and will be adopted in
accordance with the requirements of Planning and Zoning Law (Government Code
sections 65850-65860).



SECTION 2: ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION

The Zoning Code Amendment is exempt from CEQA because it falls within the
common sense exemption, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), which
indicates that CEQA only applies to projects that have a “significant effect on the
environment” as defined in Public Resources Code Section 21068 and CEQA Guidelines
Section 15382 as a substantial, or potentially substantial, adverse change in any of the
physical conditions within the area affected by the project. Adopting the proposed Zoning
Code Amendment would not be an activity with the potential to cause a significant effect
on the environment, and therefore is exempt from CEQA. Consequently, no other
environmental documents are required by law.

SECTION 3. PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

The Planning Commission hereby adopts Resolution No. 310-2025, determining
that the Zoning Code Amendment is exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15061(b)(3), and recommends that the City Council adopt an Ordinance to amend
Sections 155.175.2 (Uses) and 155.637 (Mini-Warehouses) of Title 15 (Land Use),
Chapter 155 (Zoning) of the Santa Fe Springs Municipal Code.

ADOPTED and APPROVED this 8th day of December 2025 BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS.

Jay Sarno, Planning Commission Chairperson

ATTEST:

Esmeralda Elise, Planning Commission Secretary

Exhibit A — Amendments to Chapter 155 (Zoning) of Title 15 (Land Use) of the Santa Fe
Springs Municipal Code



EXHIBIT A - Zoning Code Amendment
Amendments to Chapter 155 (Zoning) of Title 15 (Land Use) of the
Municipal Code of Santa Fe Springs

Key:

Normal Text = Existing unmodified Code language

StrikethroughText = Proposed language to be removed from the existing Code
Underline Text = Proposed language to be added to the Code

Code of Ordinances of the City of Santa Fe Springs Chapter 155, Section 155.175.2
(Uses) is hereby amended as follows:

§ 155.175.2 USES.

Permitted uses and conditional uses are shown in Table 1 below. Where a "P" is
indicated, the use is a principal permitted use in the zone. Where a "CUP" is indicated,
the use is permitted in the zone only after a valid conditional use permit has first been
issued. Where an "AUP" is indicated, the use requires an administrative use permit from
the Director of Planning and Development. Where an "X" is indicated, the use is not
allowed.

TABLE 1: MIXED-USE ALLOWED USES AND PERMIT REQUIREMENTS
P: Permitted Use
X: Use Not Allowed
CUP: Conditional Use Permit
AUP: Administrative Use Permit
Uses Land Use Regulation Specific Use
Regulations
MU | MU-DT | MU-TOD
Residential Uses
Single unit dwelling X X X
Multi-unit dwellings P P P For projects on properties
identified in the Housing
Element as Lower Income
Regional Housing Needs
Assessment sites, those
projects must comply with
California Government Code §
65583.2(h) and (i)'
Accessory dwelling unit P P P Subject to the regulations in §
155.644
Boarding house and CUP CUP CUP
single room occupancy
(SRO)
Employee housing, P P P
large
Employee housing, P P P
small
Live/work unit P P P




Supportive housing P P P

Transitional housing P P P

Care Services and Facilities

Community care CuP CuP CuP

facilities, large

Community care P P P

facilities, small

Emergency shelter, P X X Emergency shelter facilities

permanent are subject to § 155.629.1

Emergency shelter, P P P

temporary low barrier

navigation centers

Family day care home, AUP AUP AUP -Subject to Approval by

large Director of Planning and
Development
-See § 155.625; Day Care;
Large Family
-Allowed in stand-alone
residential uses only

Family day care home, P P P Allowed in stand-alone

small residential uses only

Hospitals and CUP required for:

clinic/urgent care blood/plasma donation

Clinic/urgent care P/CUP P/CUP | P/ICUP centers, new clinic/urgent care

Hospital CUP X X establishments with more than
10,000 square feet of floor
area, and hospitals.

Recreation, Education, and Public Assembly Uses

Commercial recreation CupP CupP CupP Amusement arcades are

facilities (indoor facilities subject to § 155.614; Bingo

only) parlors and game rooms are
subject to § 155.617; Clubs,
lodges and similar
organizations are subject to §
155.622

Community gardens P P P

Cultural institutions P P P

Entertainment venue P/CUP P/CUP P/CUP CUP is required for new

(indoor facilities only) establishments with more than
10,000 square feet of floor
area or establishments with
live entertainment (incidental
or standalone).
Adult uses are subject to §
155.602

Gymnasium and fitness P/CUP P/CUP P/CUP CUP required for new

centers (large)

establishments with more than
10,000 square feet of floor
area




Gymnasium and fitness P P P

centers (small)

Parks and public plazas P P P

Religious assembly P P P

facilities

Schools, K through 12, CuP CuP CuP

private

Schools, K through 12, P P P

public

Technical trade, CUP CUP CUP

business or professional

schools

Colleges and CUP CUP CUP

universities, public and

private

Eating Establishments

Breweries, wineries, or CuP CuP CuP Subject to § 155.628 Sale or

distilleries service of alcoholic beverages

P/CUP P/CUP P/CUP Lounges serving alcoholic

Cigar lounges and bars beverages are subject to §
155.723 Conditional use
permits for entertainment and
other uses and § 155.628 Sale
or service of alcoholic
beverages

Cocktail lounges and CUP CUP CUP Subject to § 155.723

bars Conditional use permits for
entertainment and other uses
and § 155.628 Sale or service
of alcoholic beverages

Restaurants

Where the outdoor CuP CuP CuP

dining area is more than

50% of the overall

seating area

Serving alcoholic CUP CUP CUP Restaurants serving alcoholic

beverages beverages are subject to §
155.628 Sale or service of
alcoholic beverages

With drive-in or drive- CuP CuP CuP

through facilities

All other restaurants P P P

Retail, Commercial Service, and Office

Automated teller CupP CupP CupP

machines (ATMs)

Drive-through

Automated teller P P P

machines (ATMs)
Standalone




Business support
services

Check cashing
business and/or pawn
shop

Financial institutions
and related services

Hotel and/or motel

CUP

Mini-Warehouses

cup

Subject to §155.637 Mini-
warehouses

Office, business, and
professional (non-
medical and dental
offices)

Office, medical or
dental

P/CUP

P/CUP

CUP required for medical or
dental office developments
with more than 10,000 square
feet of floor area

Personal services,
general

Personal services,
restricted

CupP

CupP

CupP

Retail, general

P/CUP

P/CUP

P/CUP

CUP required for new retail
establishments with more than
20,000 square feet of floor
area or more than 2,000
square feet of outdoor sales

Retail, restricted

CuP

CuP

CuP

Veterinary clinic and/or
animal grooming (indoor

only)

Outdoor kennels or dog runs
are not permitted

Automobile-Oriented Uses

Automobile sales and
rental

Automobile
washing/detailing

Automobile service,
major

Automobile service,
minor

X[ X X X

X[ X X X

X[ X X X

Drive-in/drive-through
establishments

CUP

CUP

CUP

Service/fueling station,
automobile

Light Industrial

Laboratory; medical,
analytical, research,
testing (existing uses

only)

CUP

CUP

Expansion of existing uses is
subject to CUP; new uses are
prohibited




Manufacturing, light CUP CUP X Expansion of existing uses is
(existing uses only) subject to CUP; new uses are
prohibited
Research and CUP CUP X Expansion of existing uses is
development (existing subject to CUP; new uses are
uses only) prohibited
Other Uses
Transit stations | cup | cup | P |
Utility facilities
Facilities with on-site CupP CupP CupP
staff
Facilities with no on- P P P
site staff
Wireless Subject to Chapter 157 (Wireless Telecommunications Facilities)
telecommunication and as otherwise regulated by this section.
facilities, satellite dish
antenna
Notes:

' For housing element sites, please see General Plan Housing element Tables H-33 and H-
34 at www.santafesrpings.org., Government Code Section 65583.2, subdivisions (h) and (i)
generally include, but are not limited to, permitting housing developments with 20 percent
affordability to lower-income households without discretionary action at minimum densities
of 20 units per acre and meeting residential only performance standards. For more
information, please see
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=GOV&division-
1.&title=7.&part=&chapter=3.&article=10.6.

Code of Ordinances of the City of Santa Fe Springs Chapter 155, Section 155.637 (Mini-
warehouses) is hereby amended as follows:

§ 155.637 MINI-WAREHOUSES.

(A) Mini-warehouses shall be permitted in the M-1, and M-2 Zoenes and MU-TOD Zones
only after a valid conditional use permit, operating agreement and development plan
approval have been granted. Notwithstanding, no conditional use permit shall be
granted for a mini-warehouse facility along the Telegraph Road Corridor.

(B) Individual storage units shall only be used for the pick-up and deposit of goods and/or
property within the storage unit. Storage units shall not be used for any other
activities, including, but not limited to:

(1) Residences, with the exception of the manager's residential unit;
(2) Offices, workshops, studios, hobby or rehearsal areas;

(3) Manufacturing, fabrication, or processing of goods, service or repair of vehicles,
engines, appliances or other electrical equipment, or any other industrial activity;

(4) Conducting retail sales of any kind including garage or estate sales or auctions
or to conduct any other commercial activity;



(C)

()
(6)

Storage of flammable, perishable or hazardous materials or the keeping of
animals; and

Truck or vehicle rental without obtaining all necessary approvals.

In addition to any other conditions which may be imposed on the granting of such
conditional use permit and development plan approval, including, but not limited to,
hours of operation, noise, lighting, and security, the following conditions shall apply:

(1)
(2)

3)

Mini-warehouses shall not be located on parcels exceeding three acres in size.

The exterior walls of all mini-warehouses shall be constructed of masonry or
concrete. Other materials may be acceptable for exterior walls if the Planning
Commission determines that visual compatibility with the surrounding
development can be achieved with the use of such materials. Within the MU-
TOD Zone, exterior wall materials shall be visually compatible with those of
surrounding existing or prospective residential and/or mixed-use developments,
per §155.175.15 (Architectural Design Standards) of the Zoning Code. The use
of prefabricated structures is prohibited.

Setbacks and landscaping greater than those required by other provisions of this
chapter may be required if deemed necessary by the Planning Commission to
make such facilities compatible with existing or prospective developments in the
area.

No part of the facility shall be converted to another use unless and until proper
approval has been granted by the Planning Commission and by the City Council.

Outdoor storage is prohibited.

The development shall meet the requirements of the Fire Department as to
adequate fire protection.

There shall be no uses or storage of materials not permitted by the type of
structure or classification of occupancy as specified in the Building Code and
Fire Code.

Access aisles shall not be used for storage purposes.

Area designated for off-street parking shall not be used for storage of vehicles
or other materials.

(10) Chain-link (or similar), barbed or razor wire fences are prohibited.

(11) A maximum of one manager's residential unit may be provided, but is not

required.

(12) Access doors to individual storage units shall be located within a building or shall

be screened from adjacent property and public rights-of-way.

(13) Projects _within the M1 and M2 Zones. Mini-warehouse buildings shall

incorporate architectural and design features common to contemporary
industrial development. Examples of such architectural and design features
include: massing; proportion; facade modulation; exterior building materials and



detailing; varied roof-line; varied recessed and projection; pedestrian scale;
fenestration; etc.

(14) Projects within the MU-TOD Zone.

(a) Mini-warehouse buildings within _the MU-TOD Zone shall incorporate
architectural and design features consistent with § 155.175.15 to the greatest
extent to ensure compatibility with existing or prospective residential and/or
mixed-use development. The building’s design must be aesthetically pleasing
and not appear _monolithic. The facility should reflect a mixed-use or
commercial building with storage units concealed from the street and
adjacent properties and shall be a minimum of three stories.

(b) Mini-warehouse buildings within the MU-TOD Zone must include a primary,
active ground-floor commercial or retail use that contributes to and supports
a pedestrian-oriented experience. Examples include retail storefronts, coffee
shops, or restaurants.

(c) Mini-warehouses within the MU-TOD Zone shall only be located on parcels
that directly abut a heavy railway.

(15) Any ancillary moving vehicle rental shall be addressed through the Conditional
Use Permit process. Such vehicles shall be stored in a designated area,
screened from adjacent properties and the public right-of-way, and not impact
on site parking or driveways.

(D) Notwithstanding the foregoing, any mini-warehouse facility which existed in
compliance with the existing code as of October 28, 2017 shall be deemed legally
nonconforming and subject to the requirements set forth in §§ 155.385 through
155.397.
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CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA STAFF REPORT

Members of the Planning Commission
: Cuong Nguyen, Director of Community Development

Alejandro De Loera, AICP, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: NEW BUSINESS - MODIFICATION PERMIT (“MOD”) CASE NO. 1370 TO

DATE:

EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED HEIGHT OF A DETACHED
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT, AND TO ADOPT A NOTICE OF
EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 15303 (NEW CONSTRUCTION OR
CONVERSION OF SMALL STRUCTURES) OF THE CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA).

December 8, 2025

RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

1)

2)

5)

Find and determine that the proposed project will not be detrimental to persons or
properties in the surrounding area or to the City in general, and will be in
conformance with the overall purpose and objective of the Zoning Code and
consistent with the goals, policies, and programs of the City’s General Plan; and

Find that the applicant's MOD request meets the criteria set forth in §155.694 of
the City’s Zoning Code, for granting of a Modification Permit; and

Find and determine that pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 (New Construction
or Conversion of Small Structures) of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the project is Categorically Exempt; and

Approve the requested MOD Case No. 1370, subject to the conditions of approval
as contained within Resolution No. 311-2025; and

Adopt Resolution No. 311-2025, which incorporates the Planning Commission’s
findings and actions regarding this matter.
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6) Take such additional, related action that may be desirable.

FISCAL IMPACT

Aside from the processing fees collected for the subject project, there is no ongoing fiscal
impact.

BACKGROUND:

Project/Applicant Information

Project Site: 9951 Cedardale Drive, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
Project Applicant: Eliana Tapia

Property Owner: Eliana Tapia

General Plan Designation: Single Family Residential

Zoning Designation: R-1, Single Family Residential

Existing Use on Property: Single Family Dwelling

Project Site

The Project Site consists of one parcel (APN: 8007-002-034), measuring approximately
5,580 square feet (approximately 0.13 acres), and is located at 9951 Cedardale Drive.
The site is situated on the north side of Cedardale Drive, within the R-1, Single-Family
Residential, Zone. Surrounding properties to the north, east, and south are also zoned R-
1; the property to the west is zoned A-1, Light Agricultural, Zone. The site consists of an
existing 1,333 square-foot dwelling and a 400 square-foot garage, constructed in 1954.

ANALYSIS:

Residential Modification Request

The Applicant submitted a request for Residential Modification Permit (MOD) Case No.
1370 to exceed the maximum allowed height of a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit
(“ADU”). The applicant proposes to construct a 480 square-foot, 20-foot-high ADU above
an existing detached garage.

Floor Plan

The proposed ADU will include a total of 480 square feet of living space, which
incorporates a studio-style layout featuring a combined living and sleeping area, kitchen,
bathroom, and balcony. Access to the unit will be provided via an exterior stairway on the
north side of the structure.



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT- MEETING OF DECEMBER 8, 2025
Modification Permit Case No. 1370
Page 3 of 11

Elevation
The ADU will be designed to match the architectural style of both the existing garage and
the primary single-family residence. Each elevation will include the following design
features:
- North Elevation: Includes the exterior stairway providing access to the second-
story unit and a window above the kitchen sink.
- East Elevation: Will not include any windows, in order to maintain privacy for the
adjacent residential property.
- South Elevation: Includes one window and double doors that lead to the balcony,
facing Cedardale Drive.
- West Elevation: Features a larger living space window and a smaller bathroom
window.

Statutory Background

State law (Gov. Code § 65852.2) requires local agencies to allow the development of at
least one ADU on any residentially zoned lot, regardless of local development standards.
Cities must approve an ADU of at least 800 square feet in size and up to 16 feet in height,
even if it conflicts with local zoning requirements, unless the City can identify an alternate
location on the parcel where a compliant ADU could be built.

Due to the physical and developmental constraints described below, the proposed
second-story ADU above the existing garage represents the only feasible location that
would allow the applicant to construct an ADU as required under State law.

ADU Height Requirements
Section 155.644 (7) of the City’s Zoning Code regarding the height of ADUs states:

(a) A detached accessory dwelling unit on a lot with an existing or proposed single
family or multifamily dwelling unit shall not be greater than 16 feet in height.

(b) A detached accessory dwelling unit on a lot with an existing or proposed single
family or multifamily dwelling unit that is within one-half mile walking distance of a
major transit stop or a high-quality transit corridor, as defined in Public Resources
Code Section 21155, shall not be greater than 18 feet in height. Two additional
feet in height is allowed to accommodate roof pitch of the accessory dwelling unit
to align with the roof pitch of the primary dwelling unit.

The Project Site is not located within one-half mile of a high-quality transit corridor and is
therefore subject to the 16-foot maximum height. The applicant’s request is to exceed this
standard in order to accommodate the most feasible location for an ADU on the site.

The proposed 20-foot-high ADU does not exceed the underlying maximum building height
of 25 feet set by the R-1 Zone.
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Justification for Height

Physical Site Constraints:

The parcel's shape and surrounding conditions significantly limit potential ADU
placement. The property is irregularly configured, as it abuts land containing electrical
transmission towers to the west, has a trapezoid-shaped rear yard to the north, and fronts
a curved cul-de-sac to the south. These physical characteristics reduce the number of
code-compliant areas where an ADU could be developed.

Existing Improvements Constraints

Existing improvements on the site further limit feasible ADU locations. A swimming pool
occupies the rear yard, reducing buildable area. Additionally, a power pole located in the
northeast corner of the property requires a minimum six-foot separation from any new
structure, eliminating additional otherwise-potential locations.

Uniquely, the detached garage was originally constructed within the required front
setback. As a result, the two feasible options for accommodating an ADU are:

(a) converting the existing two-car garage, or
(b) constructing a second-story ADU above the garage.

Constructing the ADU above the garage allows the applicant to maintain two off-street
parking spaces, which helps prevent additional on-street parking demand.

Given the parcel’s physical limitations, existing improvements, and State law requiring
that property owners be afforded a viable opportunity to construct an ADU, the proposed
second-story ADU above the garage represents the most practical and compliant option.
The requested height modification is therefore necessary to enable the applicant to
exercise their rights under State law while minimizing broader site impacts.

ENVIRONMENTAL

Upon review of the proposed project, staff made a preliminary determination that the
project qualifies for a categorical exemption pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), in that the project involves the construction of an Accessory Dwelling Unit
above an existing detached garage in a residential zone. Second dwelling units in a
residential zone are identified as an exempt project under Section 15303 of the CEQA
Guidelines. Therefore, no additional environmental analysis is necessary to meet the
requirements of CEQA. If the Planning Commission agrees, staff will file a Notice of
Exemption (NOE) with the Los Angeles County Clerk within 5 days of Planning
Commission approval.
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DISCUSSION:

Authority of the Planning Commission

The Planning Commission has the authority, subject to the procedures set forth in the
City’'s Zoning Code, to grant a modification from requirements of the property
development standards set forth in the City’s Zoning Code when it is found that the strict
and literal interpretation of such provisions would cause undue difficulties and
unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the intent and general purpose of the City’s
Zoning Code. The Commission may grant, conditionally grant or deny a modification
based on the evidence submitted and upon its own study and knowledge of the
circumstances.

Criteria for Granting a Residential Modification Permit

The Commission should note that, in accordance with Section 155.694 of the City’s
Zoning Code, before granting a Residential Modification Permit, the Commission shall
give consideration to the following:

A. That the modification is needed to allow the property to be utilized in a more
beneficial manner.

B. That the modification, if granted, would not be detrimental to the public welfare or
to the property of others in the area.

SUMMARY:

Conditions of Approval

On July 2, 2025, the Community Development Department distributed a project summary
and all application materials related to the MOD request to various City departments for
review, comments, and conditions of approval. The comprehensive list of conditions is
included as Exhibit A in Attachment E. It should be noted that the applicant has reviewed,
acknowledged, and agreed to all conditions of approval prior to the Planning Commission
meeting.

Notification

As with similar Modification requests, staff mailed a meeting notice to the adjacent
property owners, advising them of the Modification Permit requests. The notice advised
neighboring property owners of the date and time that the request would be considered
by the Planning Commission. A total of 5 notices were mailed out to said property owners
on November 26, 2025. To date, staff has not received correspondence from the
surrounding property owners that received the notice.

ATTACHMENT(S)

1. Attachment A — Aerial Photograph
2. Attachment B — Hearing Notice
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3. Attachment C — Site Plan
4. Attachment D — Elevations
5. Attachment E — Resolution 311-2025
a. Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval

ITEM STATUS:
APPROVED: O
DENIED: O
TABLED: O
DIRECTION GIVEN: O
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ATTACHMENT A — AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

SUBJECT SITE i
2 A N
Mt 3 G’_ , --‘

y '{," P P _
‘ i ff M

Modification Permit (MOD) Case No. 1370
9951 Cedardale Avenue
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ATTACHMENT B — HEARING NOTICE
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CITY OF
SANTA FE SPRINGS

11710 Telegraph Road - CA - 90670-3679 - (562) 868-0511 - Fax (562) 868-7112 - www.santafesprings.gov
“A great place to live, work, and play”

NOTICE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
MODIFICATION PERMIT CASE NO. 1370

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe
Springs will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following:

MODIFICATION PERMIT CASE NO. 1370: To exceed the maximum allowed height of a
detached Accessory Dwellling Unit, at 9951 Cedardale Drive

PROJECT LOCATION/APPLICANT: 9951 Cedardale Drive (APN: 8007-002-034) /
Eliana Tapia

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: The Planning Commission will determine whether the
project qualifies for a categorical exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303 — Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines.

THE HEARING will be held before the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe
Springs in the Council Chambers of the City Hall, 11710 Telegraph Road, Santa Fe
Springs, on Monday, December 8, 2025, at 6:00 p.m.

ALL INTERESTED PERSONS are invited to participate in the hearing before the
Planning Commission and express their opinion on the subject item listed above. Please
note that if you challenge the afore-mentioned item in court, you may be limited to raising
only those issues you or someone else raised at the hearing described in this notice, or
in written correspondence delivered to the office of the Commission at, or prior to, the
hearing.

FURTHER INFORMATION on this item may be obtained from Alejandro De Loera,
Associate Planner, via e-mail at: AlejandroDelLoera@santafesprings.gov or otherwise by
phone at: (562) 868-0511 ext. 7358.

William K. Rounds, Mayor * Joe Angel Zamora, Mayor Pro Term
City Council
Annette Rodriguez ¢ Juanita Martin * John Mora
City Manager
René Bobadilla, PE, City Manager


mailto:AlejandroDeLoera@santafesprings.gov
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ATTACHMENT C - SITE PLAN
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BEFORE ANY PART OF THE WORK IS STARTED. UNLESS EXPRESSLY STIPULATED, NO ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE
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CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS
RESOLUTION NO. 311-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA
FE SPRINGS, APPROVING MODIFICATION (“MOD”) CASE NO. 1370 - TO
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED HEIGHT OF A DETACHED ACCESSORY
DWELLING UNIT AT 9951 CEDARDALE DRIVE, AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF
EXEMPTION UNDER CEQA SECTION 15303, CLASS 3 (NEW
CONSTRUCTION OR CONVERSION OF SMALL STRUCTURES)

WHEREAS, an application was filed for a Modification Permit (“MOD Case No.
1370”) to exceed the maximum allowed height of a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit
(“ADU”) to construct a 480 square foot, 20-foot-high ADU above an existing detached
garage within the R-1, Single Family Residential, Zone; and

WHEREAS, the Project Site is located at 9951 Cedardale Drive, Santa Fe Springs,
CA 90670, with Assessor’'s Parcel Number of 8007-002-034, as shown in the latest rolls
of the Los Angeles County Office of the Assessor; and

WHEREAS, the property owner is Eliana Tapia, 9951 Cedardale Drive, Santa Fe
Springs, CA, 90670; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is Eliana Tapia, 9951 Cedardale Drive, Santa Fe
Springs, CA, 90670; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project, which includes the discretionary review of MOD
Case No. 1370, is considered a project as defined by the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), Article 20, Section 15378(a); and

WHEREAS, based on the information received from the applicant and the written
and oral reports provided, the Planning Commission found and determined that the
proposed project meets the criteria for a Categorical Exemption, pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15303 — Class 3 (New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures); and

WHEREAS, similar to other Modification Permits, the City of Santa Fe Springs
Community Development Department on November 26, 2025, mailed out a courtesy
notice to the adjacent property owners to advise them of the Modification Permit request
and of the date and time when this matter would be considered by the Planning
Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe Springs Planning Commission has considered
the application, the written and oral staff report, the General Plan and zoning of the subject
site, the testimony, written comments, or other materials presented at the Planning
Commission meeting on December 8, 2025, concerning MOD Case No. 1370.



NOW, THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Santa Fe Springs
hereby finds, declares, and resolves as follows:

SECTION 1. RECITALS

Based on staff presentations, testimony, and all other evidence presented to the
Planning Commission during the noticed public hearing of this matter, the Planning
Commission hereby finds and declares that the foregoing recitals are true and correct
and expressly incorporates them as substantive findings into this Resolution.

SECTION 2. ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION

The proposed development is considered a project under the CEQA, and
consequently, it is subject to CEQA review. However, the project qualifies for a
Categorical Exemption, pursuant to the CEQA, Section 15303 — Class 3 (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

Pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Planning Commission
hereby finds and determines that the project is categorically exempt, in that the project
involves the construction of an Accessory Dwelling Unit above an existing detached
garage in a residential zone. Second dwelling units in a residential zone are identified as
an exempt project under Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines. Therefore, it has been
determined that additional environmental analysis is not necessary to meet the
requirements of CEQA.

Lastly, the subject site is not listed on the Hazardous Waste and Substance Site (Cortese
List) as set forth in Government Code Section 65962.5 and is not identified on the EPA’s
database (Environfacts).

SECTION 3. MODIFICATION PERMIT FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 155.694 of the City of Santa Fe Springs Zoning Code, the
Planning Commission has made the following findings:

(A) That the modification is needed to allow the property to be utilized in a more beneficial
manner.

State law (Gov. Code § 65852.2) requires that all residentially zoned lots be afforded
a feasible opportunity to construct at least one Accessory Dwelling Unit (“ADU”),
regardless of conflicting local development standards. Due to the unique physical
constraints of the property, including its irregular shape, rear-yard pool, and the
required separation from an existing power pole, there are no viable ground-level
locations where an ADU could be constructed in compliance with both State law and
the City’s zoning standards.



The existing detached garage’s location within the front setback further limits options,
making a second-story ADU above the garage the only feasible method of
accommodating an ADU while preserving off-street parking. The requested height
modification is therefore needed to allow the property to be utilized in a more beneficial
manner by enabling development of the ADU in the only practicable location on the
site, consistent with State housing mandates.

(B) That the modification, if granted, would not be detrimental to the public welfare or to
the property of others in the area.

The proposed second-story ADU will increase the height of an existing structure
located within the front setback and does not expand the building footprint closer to
surrounding properties. The additional height results solely from constructing the ADU
above the existing garage, which is already legally established in its current location.

The ADU’s design remains consistent with the scale and character of nearby two-story
residential development, ensuring visual compatibility within the neighborhood. The
front setback building line of the proposed ADU is in line with the adjacent properties.
The proposed 20-foot-high ADU does not exceed the underlying maximum building
height of 25 feet set by the R-1 Zone.

Furthermore, locating the ADU above the garage preserves two off-street parking
spaces, reducing the likelihood of increased on-street parking demand and supporting
overall neighborhood circulation and safety.

For these reasons, the proposed height increase does not create conditions
detrimental to the public welfare or to property or improvements in the area.

SECTION 4. PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

The Planning Commission hereby adopts Resolution No. 311-2025 to find and
determine that the proposed project is Categorical Exempt, pursuant to the CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15303 — Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures); and approve MOD Case No. 1370 to exceed the maximum allowed height of
a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit located at 9951 Cedardale Drive within the R-1,
Single Family Residential, Zone subject to conditions attached hereto as Exhibit A.



ADOPTED and APPROVED this 8" day of DECEMBER 2025 BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS.

Jay Sarno, Chairperson
ATTEST:

Esmeralda Elise, Planning Commission Secretary



Exhibit A — Conditions of Approval
Modification Permit (MOD) Case No. 1370

WASTE MANAGEMENT:

(Contact: Joe Barrios 562.868.0511 x7342)

1.

The applicant shall comply with Section 50.51 of the Municipal Code which prohibits any
business or residents from contracting any solid waste disposal company that does not
hold a current permit from the City.

All projects are subject to the requirements of Chapter 50 to reuse or recycle 75% of the
project waste. For more information, please contact the City’s Environmental Consultant,
MuniEnvironmental at (562) 432-3700.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT:

(Contact: Alejandro De Loera 562.868.0511 x7358)

3.

This approval shall allow the applicant to exceed the maximum allowed height of a
detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (“ADU”) to construct a 480 square-foot, 20-foot-high
ADU above an existing detached garage at 9951 Cedardale Drive.

Applicant understands that if changes to the original plans (submitted and on file with the
subject case) are required during construction, revised plans must be provided to the
Community Development Department for review and approval prior to the implementation
of such changes. Please note that certain changes may also require approvals from other
departments.

All other requirements of the City’s Zoning Code, Building Code, Property Maintenance
Ordinance, State and City Fire Code, and all other applicable County, State, and Federal
regulations and codes shall be complied with.

The applicant shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless, the City, and/or any of
its officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies, and instrumentalities
thereof, from any and all claims, demands, law suits, writs of mandamus, and other
actions and proceedings (whether legal, equitable, declaratory, administrative or
adjudicatory in nature), and alternative dispute resolutions procedures (including, but not
limited to arbitrations, mediations, and other such procedures), (collectively "Actions"),
brought against the City, and/or any of its officials, officers, employees, agents,
departments, agencies, and instrumentalities thereof, that challenge, attack, or seek to
modify, set aside, void, or annul, the any action of, or any permit or approval issued by,
the City and/or any of its officials, officers, employees, agents, departments, agencies,
and instrumentalities thereof (including actions approved by the voters of the City), for or
concerning the project, whether such Actions are brought under the California
Environmental Quality Act, the Planning and Zoning Law, the Subdivisions Map Act, Code
of Civil Procedure Section 1085 or 1094.5, or any other state, federal, or local statute,
law, ordinance, rule, regulation, or any decision of a court of competent jurisdiction. In
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addition, the applicant shall reimburse the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents,
departments, and agencies for any Court costs and attorney's fees which the City, its
agents, officers, or employees may be required by a court to pay as a result of such
action. It is expressly agreed that the City shall have the right to approve, which approval
will not be unreasonably withheld, the legal counsel providing the City's defense, and that
the applicant shall reimburse City for any costs and expenses directly and necessarily
incurred by the City in the course of the defense. City shall promptly notify the applicant
of any such claim, action, or proceeding, and shall cooperate fully in the defense thereof.

That the applicant understands and agrees that this approval is subject to modification or
revocation as set forth in the Santa Fe Springs Municipal Code. Grounds for modification
or revocation include, but are not limited to, Applicant's failure to comply with any
condition of approval contained herein.

That the applicant understands and agrees that if any term or condition of this approval
is determined in whole or in part to be invalid or unenforceable, such determination shall
not affect the validity or enforceability of any other term or condition contained herein.

That the applicant shall submit a $75 check made out to “L.A. County Registrar-
Recorder/County Clerk” to the Community Development Department to file a Categorical
Exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act prior to or within two (2) days of
the Planning Commission decision.
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CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA STAFF REPORT

TO: Members of the Planning Commission
FROM: Cuong Nguyen, Director of Community Development
BY: Esmeralda Elise, Executive Assistant

SUBJECT: MINUTES OF THE NOVEMBER 10, 2025 MEETING

DATE: December 8, 2025

ITEM# 6

RECOMMENDATION(S):

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:
1) Approve the minutes as submitted.

FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

Staff has prepared minutes for the following meeting:

e November 10, 2025 Planning Commission Meeting
ANALYSIS:
N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL:

N/A

DISCUSSION:




PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT- MEETING OF DECEMBER 8, 2025
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N/A
SUMMARY

N/A

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Minutes of the November 10, 2025 Planning Commission Meeting

ITEM STATUS:
APPROVED: O
DENIED: O
TABLED: O
DIRECTION GIVEN: O




APPROVED:

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
SANTA FE SPRINGS PLANNING COMMISSION

November 10, 2025

CALL TO ORDER
Chairperson Sarno called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
ROLL CALL
Members present: Chairperson Sarno
Vice Chairperson Jimenez
Commissioner Ayala
Commissioner Cervantes
Commissioner Flores
Staff: Susie Altamirano, Assistant City Attorney

Vince Velasco, Assistant Director

Alejandro De Lorea, Associate Planner

Cynthia Alvarez, Assistant Planner

Esmeralda Elise, Planning Commission Secretary

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chairperson Sarno called upon Commissioner Joseph Flores to lead everyone in the
Pledge of Allegiance.

EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

CONSENT ITEM

Consent Agenda items are considered routine matters, which may be enacted, by one
motion and roll call vote. Any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda and
considered separately by the Planning Commission.

1) MINUTES OF THE OCTOBER 13, 2025 REGULAR MEETING

2) COMPLIANCE REVIEW REPORT FOR ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT CASE NO. 2 — ALTA DENA EXPRESS

3) COMPLIANCE REVIEW REPORT FOR ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT CASE NO. 36 — CALIFORNIA HI-LITES, INC.



Minutes of the November 10, 2025 Planning Commission Meeting

4) COMPLIANCE REVIEW REPORT FOR ALCOHOL SALES CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT CASE NO. 43 — MARISCOS SOL Y MAR #2

Chairperson Sarno requested a motion and a second for Consent Item Nos 1, 2, 3,
and 4.

It was moved by Commissioner Ayala and seconded by Commissioner Flores to
approve Consent Item Nos 1, 2, 3, and 4, and the recommendations regarding this
matter, which passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes: Ayala, Cervantes, Flores, Jimenez, and Sarno
Nays: None
Absent: None

Chairperson Sarno read the City's appeal process.

7. PUBLIC HEARING

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 856 — TO ESTABLISH, OPERATE, AND
MAINTAIN A SEAFOOD PROCESSING FACILITY AT 12423 FLORENCE AVENUE,
AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION UNDER CEQA SECTION 15301, CLASS 1
(EXISTING FACILITY)

There appeared to be a typographical error on page 31 of the agenda packet. Under
the two column table, it correctly references in the first column Conditional Use Permit
155.243 (D)(5). In the second column it appears to incorrectly reference “Section
155.246.”

Recommendation:
Chair Sarno called upon Assistant Planner Cynthia Alvarez to present this item.

Chair Sarno opened the Public Hearing at 6:03 p.m. and asked if any of the
Commissioners had questions for Staff or the applicant.

The Commissioners had a question for Staff, and a discussion ensued.

Having no additional questions or comments, Chair Sarno closed the Public Hearing
at 6:15 p.m. and requested a motion.

It was moved by Vice Chair Jimenez, seconded by Commissioner Ayala to approve
CUP Case No. 856, and adopt Resolution No. 304-2025, which passed by the
following roll call vote:

Ayes: Ayala, Cervantes, Flores, Jimenez, and Sarno
Nays: None
Absent: None

Chairperson Sarno read the City's appeal process.
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Minutes of the November 10, 2025 Planning Commission Meeting

8. PUBLIC HEARING
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 858 — TO ESTABLISH, OPERATE, AND
MAINTAIN A DOG DAYCARE AND BOARDING FACILITY AT 12325 FLORENCE
AVENUE, AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION UNDER CEQA SECTION 15301,
CLASS 1 (EXISTING FACILITIES)

Recommendation:
Chair Sarno called upon Associate Planner Alejandro De Loera to present this item.

Chair Sarno opened the Public Hearing at 6:15 p.m. and asked if any of the
Commissioners had questions for Staff or the applicant.

The Commissioners had numerous questions for Staff and for the Applicant and a
discussion ensued.

Having no more additional questions or comments, Chair Sarno closed the Public
Hearing at 6:54 p.m. and requested a motion.

It was moved by Commissioner Cervantes, seconded by Commissioner Flores to
approve CUP Case No. 858, and adopt Resolution No. 305-2025, which passed by
the following roll call vote:

Ayes: Ayala, Cervantes, Flores, Jimenez, and Sarno
Nays: None
Absent: None

Chairperson Sarno read the City's appeal process.

9. PUBLIC HEARING

DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL CASE NO. 1015 — TO CONSTRUCT ONE (1)
NEW 37°-5" TALL TANK FOR THE STORAGE OF NITROGEN AND TWO (2) NEW 18'-
5" TALL AMBIENT VAPORIZERS; MODIFICATION PERMIT CASE NO. 1371 TO
ALLOW PARTIAL SCREENING OF THE PROPOSED METALTANKS AT 11845
BURKE STREET; AND ADOPT A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 15303
(NEW CONSTRUCTION OR CONVERSION OF SMALL STRUCTURES) OF THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA).

Recommendation:
Chair Sarno called upon Assistant Planner Cynthia Alvarez to present this item.

Chair Sarno opened the Public Hearing at 6:55 p.m. and asked if any of the
Commissioners had questions for Staff or the applicant.

Having no questions or comments, Chair Sarno closed the Public Hearing at 7:03 p.m.
and requested a motion.

It was moved by Commissioner Ayala, seconded by Vice Chair Jimenez to approve
DPA Case No. 1015 and MOD Case No. 1371, and adopt Resolution No. 306-2025,
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Minutes of the November 10, 2025 Planning Commission Meeting

which passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes: Ayala, Cervantes, Flores, Jimenez, and Sarno
Nays: None
Absent: None

Chairperson Sarno read the City's appeal process.
10. ANNOUCEMENTS
o Staff

Assistant Director Vince Velasco reminded the Commissioners of the Veteran’s
Day Event happening November 111,

e Commissioners
Chair Sarno asked for an update on the Balloon Track Parcel at the next meeting.

11. ADJOURNMENT
Chair Sarno adjourned the meeting at 7:05 p.m.

Chair Sarno
ATTEST:

Esmeralda Elise Date
Planning Commission Secretary
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CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA STAFF REPORT

TO: Honorable Chairperson and Planning Commission Members
FROM: Arlene Salazar, Director of Police Services
BY: Kristen Haining, Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: COMPLIANCE REVIEW REPORT FOR ALCOHOL SALES
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 19 - WALMART #2948

DATE: December 8, 2025

RECOMMENDATION(S):

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

1. Find that the subject use is in compliance with all of the Conditions of Approval set
forth in Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 19; and

2. Require that this matter be brought back before December 8, 2030, for another
Compliance Review Report. The Planning Commission shall note that this matter
may be brought back to the Commission at any time should the Applicant violate any
Conditions of Approval or any City codes, or should there be a need to modify, add,
or remove a Condition of Approval.

BACKGROUND

Walmart #2948 operates and maintains a retail store within the Gateway Plaza shopping
center at 13310 Telegraph Road, in the City of Santa Fe Springs. Walmart #2948
provides customers with a one-stop shopping solution for a wide variety of products.

In accordance with Section 155.628, Walmart applied for and was granted Alcohol Sales
Conditional Use Permit (ASCUP) Case No. 19 by the Planning Commission and the City
Council at their respective meetings on September 9, 2002, and September 12, 2002, to
allow for the operation and maintenance of an alcoholic beverage sales use for off-site
beer and wine consumption. In an effort to include distilled spirits for off-site consumption,
Walmart applied for and was granted approval by the Planning Commission and the City
Council at their respective meetings on December 14, 2009, and December 17, 2009, to



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT — MEETING OF December 8, 2025
Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 19 — Compliance Review Report
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allow for the operation and maintenance of an alcoholic beverage sales use for off-site
beer, wine, and distilled spirits consumption.

Walmart #2948 maintains a Type 21 License (off-sale general) with the California
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC). This matter is before the Planning
Commission because a Compliance Review Report is due.

DISCUSSION

As part of the permit compliance review process, Staff conducted a walk-through
inspection of the subject site and found the premises in compliance with all regulatory
ordinances, City codes, and the Conditions of Approval enacted for the approval of this
Permit. Staff have not received any complaints stemming from alcoholic beverage sales
for off-site consumption.

Staff further checked with ABC and found that the establishment is in full compliance with
all of their regulations and that there have not been any incidents or undesirable activities
to require further investigation.

Based on Staff’'s findings, Staff do not believe changes to the Conditions of Approval are
warranted at this time. Staff are recommending another Compliance Review of ASCUP
Case No. 19 in five years, before December 8, 2030.

SUMMARY/NEXT STEPS
Receive and file this Compliance Review Report and request Staff to perform and provide
another Compliance Review Report on or before December 8, 2030.

ATTACHMENT(S):

A. Attachment A — Location Aerial
B. Attachment B — Conditions of Approval

ITEM STATUS:
APPROVED: O
DENIED: O
TABLED: O
DIRECTION GIVEN: O
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ATTACHMENT A

LOCATION AERIAL

Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 19

WALMART #2948
13310 Telegraph Road
Santa Fe Springs, Ca 90670
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ATTACHMENT B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

10.

That any graffiti directly on the property located at 13310 Telegraph Road shall
continue to be removed within 24-hours from when the graffiti is reported. This
includes surrounding walls and light poles that are part of the property.

That the sale of alcoholic beverages shall be permitted only during business hours
or as indicated by the Alcoholic Beverage Control.

That the Type 21 Alcoholic Beverage Control license allowing offsite sale of
general sales of beer, wine and liquor shall be restricted to the sale for
consumption of alcoholic beverages off the subject site only.

That it shall be the responsibility of the ownership and/or its employees to assure
that no alcoholic beverages purchased on the subject site shall be consumed on
the subject site or any adjacent property within the applicant’s control.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall be responsible for maintaining
control of litter on the subject property.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not allow any person who is
obviously intoxicated or under the influence of any drug to enter, be at, or remain
upon the licensed premises as set forth in Section 25602(a) of the State Business
and Professions Code.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not sell, furnish or give any alcohol
to any habitual drunkard or to any obviously intoxicated person, as set forth in
Section 25602(a) of the State Business and Professions Code.

That the applicant shall not have upon the subject premises any alcoholic
beverage(s) other than the alcoholic beverage(s) which the licensee is authorized
to sell under the licensee’s license as set forth in Section 25607(a) of the State
Business and Professions Code.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not sell, furnish or give any alcoholic
beverage to any person under 21 years of age as set forth in Section 25658(a) of
the State Business and Professions Code.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not permit any person under 18
years of age to sell alcoholic beverages.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

That there will be a corporate officer or manager on the licensed premises during
all public business hours that will be responsible for alcohol sales activities.

That the applicant and/or his employees shall not allow any person to loiter on the
subject premises, shall report all such instances to the Whittier Police Department
and shall post signs, approved by the Department of Police Services, prohibiting
loitering.

That the applicant must receive approval from the Department of Police Services
for any installation of pay telephones outside of the premise, and such phones
shall not be capable of receiving incoming calls.

The City’s Director of Police Services may, at his or her discretion, require
amendments to the Security Plan to assure the protection of the public’s health,
welfare and safety.

That the owner, corporate officers and managers shall cooperate fully with all city
officials, and law enforcement personnel and shall not obstruct or impede their
entrance into the licensed premises while in the course of their official duties.

That vending machines, water machines, soda machines and other similar
equipment shall not be placed outdoors visible from the street, parking lot or
adjacent properties.

That a copy of these conditions be maintained with a copy of the City Business
License and Fire Department Permits in a place conspicuous to all employees of
the location.

That in the event the owner(s) intend to sell, lease or sublease the subject business
operation or transfer the subject Permit to another owner/applicant or licensee, the
Director of Police Services shall be notified in writing of said intention not less than
(60) days prior to signing of the agreement to sell, lease or sublease.

That ASCUP Case No. 19 shall be subject to a Compliance Review in five
years, no later than December 8, 2030, to ensure the alcohol sales activity is
still operating in strict compliance with the original Conditions of Approval.
At which time, the Applicant may request an extension of the privileges
granted herein, provided that the use has been continuously maintained in
strict compliance with these Conditions of Approval.

That all other applicable requirements of the City Zoning Ordinance, Uniform
Building Code, Uniform Fire Code, the determinations of the City and State Fire
Marshal, and all other applicable regulations shall be strictly complied with.

That failure to comply with the foregoing conditions shall be cause for suspension
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and/or revocation of this Permit. It is hereby declared to be the intent that if any
provision of this Permit is violated or held to be invalid, or if any law, statute or
ordinance is violated, the Permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder
shall lapse.
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CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA STAFF REPORT

TO: Honorable Chairperson and Planning Commission Members
FROM: Arlene Salazar, Director of Police Services
BY: Kristen Haining, Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: COMPLIANCE REVIEW REPORT FOR ALCOHOL SALES
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 68 — AZAR EVENT CENTER

DATE: December 8, 2025

RECOMMENDATION(S):

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

1. Find that the subject use is in compliance with all of the Conditions of Approval set
forth in Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 68; and

2. Require that this matter be brought back before December 8, 2030, for another
Compliance Review Report. The Planning Commission shall note that this matter
may be brought back to the Commission at any time should the Applicant violate any
Conditions of Approval or any City codes, or should there be a need to modify, add,
or remove a Condition of Approval.

BACKGROUND

The Azar Event Center is a versatile venue that offers full-service event packages. The
Azar Event Center hosts events ranging from weddings, corporate meetings, school
functions, and receptions. The banquet venue also supplies, sells, and serves alcoholic
beverages for on-site consumption; event guests are prohibited from bringing in outside
alcoholic beverages.

In accordance with Section 155.628, the Azar Event Center applied for and was granted
Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit (ASCUP) Case No. 68 by the Planning Commission
and the City Council at their respective meetings on July 11, 2016, and July 28, 2016, to
allow for the operation and maintenance of an alcoholic beverage sales use involving the
serving of alcoholic beverages for on-site customer consumption. On December 8, 2025,
Staff recommended the Planning Commission approved an Amendment to ASCUP Case
No. 68 and Conditions of Approval (COA) No. 5 to add ABC license types 47 and 58
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unintentionally omitted from the previously approved ASCUP and COA. The amended
COA are attached to this Staff Report as “Attachment B.” Azar Event Center operates
and maintained an alcoholic beverage sales use for on-site consumption in connection
with a banquet hall facility.

The Azar Event Center maintains a Type 47 License (on-sale general eating place) and
a Type 58 License (caterer permit) with the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control (ABC). This matter is before the Planning Commission because a Compliance
Review Report is due.

DISCUSSION

As part of the permit compliance review process, Staff conducted a walk-through
inspection of the subject site and found the premises in compliance with all regulatory
ordinances, City codes, and the Conditions of Approval enacted for the approval of this
Permit. Staff have not received any complaints stemming from the alcoholic beverage
sales for on-site consumption.

Staff further checked with ABC and found that the establishment is in full compliance with
all of their regulations and that there have not been any incidents or undesirable activities
to require further investigation.

Based on Staff’s findings, Staff do not believe changes to the Conditions of Approval are
warranted at this time. Staff are recommending another Compliance Review of ASCUP
Case No. 68 in five years, before December 8, 2030.

SUMMARY/NEXT STEPS
Receive and file this Compliance Review Report and request Staff to perform and provide
another Compliance Review Report on or before December 8, 2030.

ATTACHMENT(S):
A. Attachment A — Location Aerial
B. Attachment B — Conditions of Approval

ITEM STATUS:

APPROVED: O
DENIED: O
TABLED: O
DIRECTION GIVEN: O
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ATTACHMENT A

LOCATION AERIAL

Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 68

AZAR EVENT CENTER
12215 Slauson Ave.
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
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ATTACHMENT B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

That the Applicant understands and accepts that this Permit is solely for the sale
of alcoholic beverages in relationship with a bona-fide banquet hall/event use and
that this Permit shall become void and terminated if the banquet hall/event use is
terminated, closed, or modified to another type of use.

That the Applicant shall comply with the Conditions of Approval set forth in
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Case No. 770 and Modification Permit (MOD) Case
No. 1265, and that if CUP Case No. 770 and/or MOD Case No. 1265 are revoked
or terminated, this Permit is also subject to termination unless the Applicant can
show that the replacing use can legally permit the sale of alcohol.

That it shall be the responsibility of the Applicant and/or his employees to monitor
outdoor consumption of alcoholic beverages; consumption of alcoholic beverages
is not permitted outside. Signs shall be placed in a conspicuous area to notify
customers that consumption of alcoholic beverages within the parking area is
prohibited at all times.

That the sale of alcoholic beverages shall only be permitted during the normal
business hours of the week, or as required by the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

That the Type 47 Alcoholic Beverage License, allowing the on-site sale of alcoholic
beverages in connection with a public eating establishment shall be restricted to
the sale for consumption of alcoholic beverages on the subject site only; the use
shall not sell alcoholic beverages for transport and/or for outside consumption, or
off the subject premises, except as legally permitted under the Applicant’s active
Type 58 Alcoholic Beverage License (caterer’s permit).

That it shall be the responsibility of the ownership to ensure that all alcoholic
beverages purchased on the subject site shall be consumed within the business
establishment; all stored alcoholic beverages shall be kept in a locked and secured
area that is not accessible to patrons.

That the Applicant shall be responsible for maintaining control of their litter/trash
on the subject property and gather any that may migrate onto adjacent properties
as a result of the business. This may be controlled by installing trash receptacles
within strategic areas.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

That the Applicant and/or his employees shall not allow any person who is
intoxicated, or under the influence of any drug, to enter, be at, or remain upon the
licensed premises, as set forth in Section 25602(a) of the Business and
Professions Code.

That the Applicant and/or his employees shall not sell, furnish, or give any alcohol
to any habitual drunkard or to any obviously intoxicated person, as set forth in
Section 25602(a) of the State Business and Professions Code.

That the Applicant shall not have upon the subject premises any alcoholic
beverage(s) other than the alcoholic beverage(s) which the licensee is authorized
to sell under the license, as set forth in Section 25607 (a) of the State Business and
Professions Code.

That the Applicant and/or any of his employees shall not sell, furnish, or give any
alcoholic beverage to any person under 21 years of age, as set forth in Section
25658(a) of the State Business and Professions Code.

That solicitation of drinks is prohibited; that is, an employee of the licensed
premises shall not solicit alcoholic beverages to its customers. Refer to Section
303 of the California Penal Code and Section 25657 of the State Business and
Professions Code.

That vending machines, water machines, pay telephones, and other similar
equipment shall not be placed outdoors whereby visible from the street or adjacent
properties.

That all buildings, structures, walls, fences, and similar appurtenances shall be
maintained in good appearance and conditions at all times.

That streamers, pennants, whirling devices or other similar objects that wave, float,
fly, rotate, or move in the breeze shall be prohibited. Banners may be displayed
with prior approval and permits; said permits are available through the Department
of Community Development.

That the fagade windows shall be free of advertisements, marketing devices, beer
logos, menus, signs, and/or any other displays. Upon approval by the Department
of Community Development, 25% of the window space area may be used for
temporary displays.

That a copy of these conditions shall be posted and maintained with a copy of the
City Business License, in a place conspicuous to all employees of the location.
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

That the Applicant shall install and maintain a video recording surveillance system
with the following minimum configuration: Cameras capable of recording in HD at
5Mbs to capture 1080P video at 30 FPS, and a Network Video Recorder (NVR)
which can report at 1080P video per channel. The Applicant shall maintain the
video cameras and shall allow the Director of Police Services, Whittier Police
Officers, and any of their representatives to view the security surveillance video
footage immediately upon their request.

That the Applicant and/or his employees shall not allow any person to loiter on the
subject premises, shall report all such instances to the City’s Police Services
Center; and, shall post signs, as approved by the Department of Police Services,
prohibiting loitering.

That the Applicant must receive approval from the Department of Police Services
for any installation of pay telephones on the premises; and, such phones shall not
be capable of receiving calls.

That Alcohol Sales Conditional Use Permit Case No. 68 shall not be valid until
approved by the City Council and shall be subject to any other conditions the City
Council may deem necessary to impose.

That security personnel, as well as the owner, corporate officers, and managers,
shall cooperate fully with all City officials, law enforcement personnel, and code
enforcement personnel, and shall not obstruct or impede their entrance into the
license premises while in the course of their official duties.

That in the event the Applicant intends to sell, lease, or sublease the subject
business operation or transfer the subject Permit to another owner/applicant or
licensee, the Director of Police Services shall be notified in writing of said intention
within a reasonable time of the intent of signing an agreement to sell, lease, or
sublease.

That this Permit is contingent upon the approval by the Department of Police
Services of an updated security plan which shall address the following for the
purposes of minimizing risks to public health, welfare, and safety. The Security
Plan shall be submitted to the Department of Police Services within 60 days from
the approval of this Permit with the following information:

a. A description of the storage and accessibility of alcoholic beverages on
display, as well as surplus alcoholic beverages in storage;
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b. A description of crime prevention barriers in place at the subject premises,
including, but not limited to: placement of signage, landscaping, ingress and
egress controls, security systems, and site plan layouts;

c. A description of how the Applicant plans to educate employees on their
responsibilities; actions required of them with respect to enforcement of laws
dealing with the sale of alcohol to minors; and the Conditions of Approval set
forth herein;

d. A business policy requiring employees to notify the Police Services Center
for any potential violations of law or this Conditional Use Permit, occurring on
the subject premises, and the procedures for such notifications.

e. The City’s Director of Police Services may, at his/her discretion, require
amendments to the Security Plan to assure the protection of the public’s
health, welfare, and safety.

25. That this Permit shall be subject to a Compliance Review in five years, no
later than December 8, 2030, to determine if the alcoholic beverage activity
is still operating in strict compliance with the original Conditions of
Approval. At which time the Applicant may request an extension of the
privileges granted herein, provided that the use has been continuously
maintained in strict compliance with these Conditions of Approval.

26. That all other applicable requirements of the City Zoning Ordinance, Uniform
Building Code, Uniform Fire Code, the determinations of the City and State Fire
Marshal, the Security Plan, and all other applicable regulations shall be strictly
complied with.

27. It is hereby declared to be the intent that if any provision of the Permit is violated
or held to be invalid, or if any law, statute, or ordinance is violated, this Permit shall
be subject to the revocation process at which time, the Permit may become
terminated, and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.
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CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA STAFF REPORT

TO: Members of the Planning Commission

FROM: Cuong Nguyen, Director of Community Development

BY: Alejandro De Loera, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: COMPLIANCE REVIEW OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (“CUP”’) CASE
NO. 721 TO CONTINUE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF AN
EXISTING WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY ON A 70’
HIGH MONOPALM AND RELATED EQUIPMENT LOCATED AT 11318
NORWALK (APN: 8025-001-016), WITHIN THE M-1, LIGHT
MANUFACTURING, ZONE.

DATE: December 8, 2025

RECOMMENDATION(S):

It is recommended that the Planning Commission:

1) Find and determine that the continued operation and maintenance of an existing
wireless telecommunication facility on the Project Site, if conducted in strict
compliance with the conditions of approval, will not be detrimental to persons or
properties in the surrounding area or to the City in general, and will conform with
the overall purpose and objectives of the Zoning Code and consistent with the
goals, policies and programs of the City’s General Plan.

2) Require that Conditional Use Permit Case No. 721 be subject to a compliance
review in ten (10) years, on or before December 8, 2035, to ensure that the use
remains in strict compliance with the conditions of approval as contained within this
staff report.

3) Take such additional, related action that may be desirable.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Aside from the processing fees collected for the subject compliance review, there is no
ongoing fiscal impact.
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BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

The Project Site is comprised of one parcel located at 11318 Norwalk Boulevard (APNs:
8025-001-016). The property is bordered by Norwalk Boulevard to the west, Bloomfield
Avenue to the east, Florence Avenue to the north, and the City of Norwalk to the south.

It measures approximately 1.12 acres and is located within the M-1, Light Manufacturing,
Zone. On March 11, 2013, the Planning Commission originally approved CUP Case No.
721 to allow the applicant to construct, operate, and maintain an unmanned wireless
telecommunications facility (70’-high monopalm and related telecommunication
equipment). At the time of approval, there was no condition of approval for the Applicant
to bring the facility back to the Planning Commission for a compliance review after ten
(10) years, which is why this compliance review is beyond ten (10) years from the original
approval date.

Project/Applicant Information

Project Site: 11318 Norwalk Boulevard
Project Applicant: American Tower Corporation
Property Owner: RG & Associates LLC
General Plan Designation: Light Industrial
Zoning Designation: M-1, Light Manufacturing
Existing Use on Project Site: Equipment Rental / Monopalm
Code Section: Conditional Uses:
§157.04

(A) All wireless telecommunications facilities are subject to the

granting of a conditional use permit. Wireless

telecommunications facility conditional use permits are subject

to Planning Commission approval unless otherwise provided

for in this chapter.

ANALYSIS:

On March 18, 2025, American Tower Corporation (“Applicant”) formally submitted a
request for a ten (10) year renewal of Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 721. As part of the
standard CUP renewal process, City staff conducted a window survey of the site to assess
the site conditions and determined that the palm fronds were faded and did not match the
color of the surrounding live palm trees. Staff notified the Applicant of the condition of the
site so that it may be restored to good condition.

Upon notification, the Applicant restored the site to remain compliant with proper
maintenance. With all matters resolved, the wireless tower is deemed to be operating in
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full compliance with the conditions of approval.

The Applicant is not proposing any changes as part of this request.

ENVIRONMENTAL.:

N/A

DISCUSSION:

N/A

SUMMARY/NEXT STEPS:

Staff finds that if the wireless telecommunication tower continues to operate in strict
compliance with the required conditions of approval, the use will continue to be
compatible with the surrounding developments and will not pose a nuisance risk to the
public or environment. Therefore, staff recommends that CUP Case No. 721-1 be subject
to a compliance review in ten (10) years to ensure the use is still operating in compliance
with the conditions of approval as contained in this staff report.

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Attachment A — Aerial Photograph
2. Attachment B — Site Photos
3. Attachment C — Conditions of Approval
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ATTACHMENT A:
Aerial Photograph
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11318 Norwalk Boulevard
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Case No. 721-1
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ATTACHMENT B:
Site Photos
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ATTACHMENT C:
Conditions of Approval
CUP Case No. 721-1
(11318 Norwalk Boulevard)



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 721

ENGINEERING / PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT:

(Contact: Alex Flores 562.868-0511 x7507)

1.

The Applicant shall provide a recorded copy of the legal description of the
leased areas (Verizon access route and cell site). The recorded
Memorandum of lease shall be an adequate substitute. (Satisfied)

That a drainage plan shall be submitted for approval to City Engineer.
Provide elevations of the proposed emergency generator pad, cell tower
footing and prefab equipment shelter pad. The Applicant shall pay drainage
review fees in conjunction with this submittal. The drainage plans shall be
prepared by a professional civil engineer registered in the State of
California. (Satisfied)

That the Applicant shall comply with the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program and shall require the general
contractor to implement storm water/urban runoff pollution prevention
controls and Best Management Practices (BMPs) on all construction sites
in accordance with Chapter 52 of the City Code. The Applicant will also be
required to submit a Certification for the project and may be required to
prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). The project
shall also conform to Ordinance 915 regarding the requirements for the
submittal of a Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation Plan (“SUSMP”).
(Satisfied)

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE - RESCUE (FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION)

(Contact: Kevin Yang 562.868-0511 x3818)

4.

That the owner shall comply with the requirements of Section 117.131 of
the Santa Fe Springs Municipal Code, Requirement for a Soil Gas Study, in
accordance with Ordinance No. 955, prior to issuance of building permits.
(Satisfied)

To prevent the travel of combustible methane gas into any structure, all slab
or foundation penetrations, including plumbing, communication and
electrical penetrations, must be sealed with an appropriate material. In
addition, underground electrical conduits penetrating the slab or foundation
of the structure, shall comply with the National Electrical Code (NEC),
replete with a seal-off device normally required for classified electrical
installations, so as to prevent the travel of combustible methane gas into
the structure through conduit runs. (Ongoing)



6.

That interior gates or fences are not permitted across required Fire
Department access roadways unless otherwise granted prior approval by
the City Fire Department. (Ongoing)

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE - RESCUE (ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION)

(Contact: Eric Scott 562.868-0511 x3812)

7.

Permits and approvals. That the Applicant shall, at its own expense, secure
or cause to be secured any and all permits or other approvals which may
be required by the City and any other governmental agency having
jurisdiction as to the environmental condition of the Property. Permits shall
be secured prior to beginning work related to the permitted activity.
(Ongoing)

That the Applicant shall comply with all Federal, State and local
requirements and regulations included, but not limited to, the Santa Fe
Springs City Municipal Code, California Fire Code, Certified Unified
Program Agency (CUPA) programs, the Air Quality Management District’s
Rules and Regulations and all other applicable codes and regulations.
(Ongoing)

POLICE SERVICES DEPARTMENT:

(Contact: Kristen Haining 562-409-1850 x3302)

9.

10.

11.

That the Applicant shall test the proposed telecommunication system to
make sure that it does not interfere with the Police, Fire, and City
communications systems. This testing process shall be repeated for every
proposed frequency addition and/or change. Should any modification be
required to the Police, Fire, or City communications system, the Applicant
shall pay all costs associated with said modifications. (Ongoing)

That the Applicant shall provide a 24-hour phone (Network Operations
Center or NOC) number to which interference problems may be reported to
the Director of Police Services, Director of Planning—and Community
Development and Fire Chief. This condition will also apply to all other
existing Verizon Wireless facilities in the City of Santa Fe Springs. (Revised
- Ongoing)

That the Applicant shall provide a “single point of contact” in its Engineering
and Maintenance Departments to insure continuity on all interference
issues. The name, telephone number, fax number, and e-mail address of
that person shall be provided to the Director of Police Services, Director of
Planning—and Community Development or designee and the Fire Chief.
(See Condition No. 10 regarding NOC). (Revised - Ongoing)



12.

That the proposed telecommunications facility, including any lighting,
fences, walls, cabinets, and poles shall be maintained by the Applicant in
good repair, free from trash, debris, litter, graffiti and other forms of
vandalism. Any litter, graffiti, and or/damage caused from other forms of
vandalism shall be repaired within 72 hours of notification of occurrence,
weather permitting, to minimize occurrences of dangerous conditions or
visual blight. Paint utilized in covering graffiti shall be a color that matches,
as closely possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces. (Ongoing)

WASTE MANAGEMENT:

(Contact: Joe Barrios 562.868.0511 x7342)

13.

14.

That the applicant shall comply with Section 50.51 of the Municipal Code
which prohibits any business or residents from contracting any solid waste
disposal company that does not hold a current permit from the City.
(Satisfied)

That all projects over $50,000 are subject to the requirements of Ordinance

No. 914 to reuse or recycle 75% of the project waste. Contactthe Reeyeling

Coordinator, Teresa Cavallo at (562) 868-0511 x7309. (Revised -
Satisfied)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT:

(Contact: Alejandro De Loera 562.868-0511 x7358)

15.

16.

17.

18.

That, if applicable, the applicant shall comply with the City's "Heritage
Artwork in Public Places Program" in conformance with City Ordinance No.
909. (Satisfied)

That all fences, walls, gates and similar improvements for the proposed
development shall be subject to the prior approval from the Department of

Fire-Rescue and the Deparment—of Planning—and Community

Development Department. (Revised - Ongoing)

That approved suite numbers/letters or address numbers shall be placed
on the proposed equipment shelter, and/or elsewhere on the property in
such a position as to be plainly visible and legible from the street fronting
the property. Said numbers shall contrast with their background. The size
recommendation shall be 12” minimum. (Satisfied)

That prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall comply with
the following conditions to the satisfaction of the City of Santa Fe Springs:

a. Covenants.
1. Applicant shall provide a written covenant to the Planning
Department that, except as may be revealed by the



environmental remediation described above and except as
applicant may have otherwise disclosed to the City,
Commission, Planning Commission or their employees, in
writing, applicant has investigated the environmental condition
of the property and does not know, or have reasonable cause
to believe, that (a) any crude oil, hazardous substances or
hazardous wastes, as defined in state and federal law, have
been released, as that term is defined in 42 U.S.C. Section
9601 (22), on, under or about the Property, or that (b) any
material has been discharged on, under or about the Property
that could affect the quality of ground or surface water on the
Property within the meaning of the California Porter-Cologne
Water Quality Act, as amended, Water Code Section 13000, et
seq

Applicant shall provide a written covenant to the City that, based
on reasonable investigation and inquiry, to the best of Applicant
knowledge, it does not know or have reasonable cause to
believe that it is in violation of any notification, remediation or
other requirements of any federal, state or local agency having
jurisdiction concerning the environmental conditions of the
Property.

Applicant understands and agrees that it is the responsibility of the
applicant to investigate and remedy, pursuant to applicable federal,
state and local law, any and all contamination on or under any land
or structure affected by this approval and issuance of related building
permits. The City, Commission, Planning Commission or their
employees, by this approval and by issuing related building permits,
in no way warrants that said land or structures are free from
contamination or health hazards.

Applicant understands and agrees that any representations, actions
or approvals by the City, Commission, Planning Commission or their
employees do not indicate any representation that regulatory
permits, approvals or requirements of any other federal, state or local
agency have been obtained or satisfied by the applicant and,
therefore, the City, Commission, Planning Commission or their
employees do not release or waive any obligations the applicant may
have to obtain all necessary regulatory permits and comply with all
other federal, state or other local agency regulatory requirements.
Applicant, not the City, Commission, Planning Commission or their
employees will be responsible for any and all penalties, liabilities,
response costs and expenses arising from any failure of the applicant
to comply with such regulatory requirements. (Satisfied)



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

That the proposed telecommunication facility shall be designed to resemble
a Date palm tree. The texture of the bark of the base pole and texture of the
fronds shall be substantially in compliance with the material board from Cell
Tree, Inc, that was submitted by the Applicant. (Ongoing)

That the wireless telecommunication antenna facility shall be similar in
shape and color to an actual Date Palm tree. Additionally, two (2) live Date
Palm trees at a minimum height of 42 feet (60% of 70 ft) and 56 feet (80%
of 72 ft) shall be planted adjacent to the wireless antenna facility. (Satisfied)

That in lieu of Condition No. 20, the Applicant shall agree to maintain the
palm trees shown on Sheet A-1 (Site Plan) and Sheet A-2, (Detailed Site
Plan). On Sheet A-1, under the heading “NOTES” said tree is identified by
the number 6 and described as “existing 13'-4" high palm to remain. On
Sheet A-2, also under the heading “NOTES” said tree is identified by the
number 31 and described as “existing 13'-4" high palm to remain. Three
other palms, on Sheet C-1 and under the heading “Legend” shall also not
be removed and shall be maintained. Said trees are identified as 165.80
TRPM D18IN TP, 166.10 TRPM TP and 123.60 TRPM D8IN H6 NG.
(Satisfied)

That should any of the trees identified in Condition 34 21 be removed, the
Applicant agrees to replace the tree with one of similar height and type
within ninety (90) days of removal. (Revised - Ongoing)

That the proposed telecommunication facility shall be designed to
accommodate a minimum of one additional wireless telecommunication
carrier. To ensure that the design is not compromised, the design and size
of the facility shall easily conform to the sizing and placement requirements
of an additional carrier without the need of significant alterations to the
stealth monopalm design. (Ongoing)

That the antenna arrays shall be located within the length of the fronds, shall
not project beyond the full length of the fronds, and shall be designed to be
camouflaged within the fronds. (Ongoing)

That no signs, advertisements, logos, messages, banners, clocks or similar
identification improvements, except FCC required signage, shall be
permitted on the antenna structure, wall, fences, equipment cabinet or
enclosure. (Ongoing)

That the Applicant/operator shall be responsible for maintaining the wireless
telecommunication facility (Monopalm and associated equipment) in good
condition and shall agree to the repair and replacement of equipment,
stealth and structural components, due to damage caused by outdoor
exposure and/or inclement weather. Under this condition, if the faux frond



27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

attachments, and/or trunk bark, among others, fade in color due to outdoor
exposure, the applicant shall replace such components within 90 days of
written notice by the Plannirg-Director of Community Development. If the
work cannot be completed within 90 days, the applicant shall provide the
City with a bond or certification of deposit in the amount of the valuation of
the requested repair and completion timeline to guarantee the work.
(Revised - Ongoing)

That there shall be a clear and unobstructed path of travel from the
designated parking space to the proposed wireless telecommunication
facility. (Ongoing)

That all utilities associated with the proposed use shall be underground.
(Ongoing)

That the telecommunication facility shall be continually operated in
accordance with all applicable Federal regulations governing such
operations. (Ongoing)

That the installation of emergency generators shall require prior approval
from the Depariment—of—Planning—and Community Development
Department and the Department of Fire-Rescue. Permit(s) are also
required from the Building Division. (Revised - Ongoing)

That the facility operator(s) shall be liable for any and all sudden and
accidental pollution and gradual pollution resulting from their use within the
City, including cleanup, and injury or damage to persons or property.
Additionally, operators shall be responsible for any sanctions, fines, or other
monetary costs imposed as a result of the release of pollutants from their
operations. “Pollutants” means any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal irritant
or contaminant, including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis,
chemicals, and waste. “Waste” includes materials to be recycled,
reconditioned or reclaimed. (Ongoing)

That upon any transfer or lease of the telecommunication facility during the
term of Conditional Use Permit Case No. 721, Verizon Wireless and/or the
owner of the property shall promptly provide a copy of the conditional use
permit to the transferee or lessee within thirty (30) days of transfer.
(Ongoing)

That Verizon Wireless, and the owner of the premises upon which the
telecommunication facility is located, shall promptly notify the Director of
Planrning-and Community Development, in writing, in the event that the use
of the telecommunication facility is discontinued or abandoned. Verizon
Wireless and/or owner shall promptly remove the facility, repair any damage
to the premises caused by such removal, and restore the premises to its



34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

pre-telecommunication condition so as to be in conformance with all
applicable zoning codes at Verizon Wireless and/or owner’s expense. All
such removal, repair and restoration shall be completed within six (6)
months after the use is discontinued or abandoned, and shall be performed
in accordance with all applicable health and safety code requirements.
(Revised - Ongoing)

That prior to occupancy of the property/building, the applicant, and/or his
tenant(s), shall obtain a valid business license (AKA Business Operation
Tax Certificate), and submit a Statement of Intended Use. Both forms, and
other required accompanying forms, may be obtained at City Hall by
contacting Cecilia Pasos at (562) 868-0511, extension 7527, or through the
City’s web site (www.santafesprings.org). (Satisfied)

That the Applicant shall be responsible for reviewing and/or providing
copies of the required conditions of approval to his/her architect, engineer,
contractor, tenants, etc. Additionally, the conditions of approval contained
herein, shall be made part of the construction drawings for the proposed
development. Construction drawings shall not be accepted for Plan
Check without the conditions of approval incorporated into the
construction drawings. (Satisfied)

That the Applicant shall require and verify that all contractors and sub-
contractors have successfully obtained a Business License with the City of
Santa Fe Springs prior to beginning any work associated with the subject
project. A late fee and penalty will be accessed to any contractor or sub-
contractor that fails to obtain a Business License and a Building Permit final
or Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued until all fees and penalties are
paid in full. Please contact Cecilia Pasos, Business License Clerk, at (562)
868-0511, extension 7527 for additional information. A business license
application can also be downloaded at www.santafesprings.org. (Satisfied)

That the plans shall be modified to show that the coax cable waveguide
shall be at ground levels, instead as a bridge (elevated). (Satisfied)

That the proposed development shall otherwise be substantially in
accordance with the site plan, detailed site plan, antenna specifications and
elevations, submitted by the applicant and on file with the case. (Satisfied)

That the Applicant provides documentation for the easement on the
adjacent property from the existing utility pole to the point of connection for
the wireless telecommunication facility. (Satisfied)

That the final site plan, detailed site plan, antenna specifications and
elevations of the proposed development and all other appurtenant
improvements, textures and color schemes shall be subject to the final
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41.

42.

43.

44,

approval of the Director of Planning—and Community Development.
(Revised — Satisfied)

That all other requirements of the City’s Zoning Regulations, Building Code,
Property Maintenance Ordinance, State and City Fire Code and all other
applicable County, State and Federal regulations and codes shall be
complied with. (Ongoing)

That Conditional Use Permit Case No. 721 shall not be effective until such
time that Zone Change Case No. 133 has been approved by the Planning
Commission and City Council. Zone Change Case No 133 is a request by
Verizon Wireless to change the BP-Buffer Parking, to M-2, Heavy
Manufacturing. Staff will allow Verizon Wireless to submit construction
drawings for plan check, pending the approval of Zone Change Case No
133. (Satisfied)

That the applicant, Verizon Wireless, agrees to defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the City of Santa Fe Springs, its agents, officers and employees
from any claim, action or proceeding against the City or its agents, officers
or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul an approval of the City or
any of its councils, commissions, committees or boards concerning
Conditional Use Permit Case No. 721, when action is brought within the
time period provided for in the City’s Zoning Ordinance, Section 155.865.
Should the City, its agents, officers or employees receive notice of any such
claim, action or proceeding, the City shall promptly notify the Applicant of
such claim, action or proceeding, and shall cooperate fully in the defense
thereof. (Ongoing)

CUP Case No. 721 shall be subject to a compliance review in 10 years, no
later than December 8, 2025. Approximately three (3) months before
December 8, 2035, the applicant shall request, in writing, an extension of
the privileges granted herein, provided that the use has been continuously
maintained in strict compliance with these conditions of approval. (New)
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